PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE
TOLERANCE AND TENSION:

ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA
TOPLINE SURVEY RESULTS

ASK ALL
Q1 To begin, how would you describe your day today—has it been atypical day, a particularly good day, or a
particularly bad day?
Particularly = Particularly

Typical day  good day bad day DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 38 48 11 3 100
Christian 40 46 11 3 100

Cameroon Total 51 36 12 1 100
Christian 51 36 12 0 100

Muslim 54 34 1 1 100

Chad Total 54 37 9 1 100
Christian 53 38 9 0 100

Muslim 55 36 8 1 100

DR Congo Total 41 35 17 8 100
Christian 40 36 16 7 100

Muslim 42 32 17 9 100

Djibouti Total 72 21 6 1 100
Muslim 72 21 5 1 100

Ethiopia Total 54 40 6 1 100
Christian 52 41 6 1 100

Muslim 58 35 5 2 100

Ghana Total 54 37 8 1 100
Christian 55 38 7 1 100

Muslim 53 37 9 1 100

Guinea Bissau Total 49 39 10 2 100
Christian 49 39 9 2 100

Muslim 48 39 10 2 100

Kenya Total 44 45 10 1 100
Christian 43 46 10 1 100

Muslim 51 38 10 1 100

Liberia Total 40 48 11 2 100
Christian 42 45 12 1 100

Muslim 36 51 9 4 100

Mali Total 69 24 5 2 100
Muslim 68 24 6 2 100

Mozambique | Total 28 55 16 1 100
Christian 28 56 15 1 100

Muslim 31 51 17 1 100

Nigeria Total 47 45 6 3 100
Christian 42 47 7 4 100

Muslim 50 43 5 2 100

Rwanda Total 77 17 5 1 100
Christian 77 17 5 1 100

Senegal Total 67 23 10 0 100
Muslim 67 23 10 0 100

South Africa | Total 37 53 9 0 100
Christian 37 53 10 0 100

Tanzania Total 47 43 10 0 100
Christian 42 49 9 0 100

Muslim 54 34 12 0 100

Uganda Total 27 58 15 1 100
Christian 26 58 14 1 100

Muslim 27 55 17 1 100

Zambia Total 34 48 15 3 100
Christian 34 48 15 3 100

Note: Throughout the topline values of less than .5% are displayed as zeroes. Totals may not sum to 100

and nested figures may not sum to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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ASK ALL

Q2 Here is aladder representing the "ladder of life." Let's suppose the top of the ladder represents the best
possible life for you; and the bottom, the worst possible life for you. On which step of the ladder do you
feel you personally stand at the present time? (SHOW CARD)

Low Medium High

(0-3) (4-6) (7-10) DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 28 57 14 1 100
Christian 27 58 14 1 100

Cameroon Total 21 62 17 0 100
Christian 22 61 17 0 100

Muslim 17 65 18 0 100

Chad Total 19 70 11 0 100
Christian 19 68 14 0 100

Muslim 18 71 10 0 100

DR Congo Total 36 54 8 2 100
Christian 38 52 8 2 100

Muslim 17 70 10 2 100

Djibouti Total 13 44 43 0 100
Muslim 14 43 43 0 100

Ethiopia Total 33 59 8 0 100
Christian 36 57 7 0 100

Muslim 28 63 9 0 100

Ghana Total 10 67 23 0 100
Christian 10 65 25 0 100

Muslim 13 68 18 1 100

GuineaBissau | Total 30 41 28 0 100
Christian 29 42 28 1 100

Muslim 32 40 28 0 100

Kenya Total 34 57 9 0 100
Christian 34 57 9 0 100

Muslim 37 54 10 0 100

Liberia Total 25 56 18 1 100
Christian 29 52 18 1 100

Muslim 17 62 21 1 100

Mali Total 17 58 24 1 100
Muslim 17 59 23 1 100

Mozambique  Total 24 62 13 0 100
Christian 25 62 13 1 100

Muslim 25 60 15 0 100

Nigeria Total 10 49 40 1 100
Christian 7 43 48 2 100

Muslim 14 53 32 0 100

Rwanda Total 12 72 15 1 100
Christian 11 72 16 1 100

Senegal Total 20 67 13 0 100
Muslim 20 67 13 0 100

South Africa | Total 14 51 34 1 100
Christian 13 51 34 1 100

Tanzania Total 48 50 2 0 100
Christian 44 53 3 0 100

Muslim 54 45 1 0 100

Uganda Total 24 63 13 1 100
Christian 23 64 13 1 100

Muslim 31 56 13 1 100

Zambia Total 24 56 18 2 100
Christian 24 56 18 1 100

www.pewforum.org



PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL

Qs On which step would you say you stood five years ago? (SHOW CARD)
Low Medium High

(0-3) (4-6) (7-10) DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 34 49 16 1 100
Christian 34 48 17 1 100
Cameroon Total 33 48 19 1 100
Christian 33 48 18 1 100
Musdlim 28 49 22 0 100
Chad Total 46 51 4 0 100
Christian 46 51 3 0 100
Muslim 42 54 4 0 100
DR Congo Total 36 50 11 3 100
Christian 38 48 1 3 100
Muslim 22 61 14 3 100
Djibouti Total 12 41 42 5 100
Muslim 12 41 43 5 100
Ethiopia Total 45 50 5 0 100
Christian 46 49 5 0 100
Muslim 43 51 6 0 100
Ghana Total 26 50 22 1 100
Christian 27 50 23 1 100
Mudlim 24 56 15 5 100
| GuineaBissau Total 13 48 38 2 100
Christian 11 46 42 1 100
Mudlim 14 51 32 3 100
Kenya Total 29 53 18 0 100
Christian 30 52 18 0 100
Musdlim 26 57 17 0 100
Liberia Total 36 40 23 1 100
Christian 35 40 25 1 100
Muslim 37 41 22 1 100
Mali Total 20 52 27 1 100
Muslim 20 52 27 1 100
Mozambique @ Total 46 41 12 1 100
Christian 45 42 12 1 100
Muslim 47 41 11 0 100
Nigeria Total 21 59 20 1 100
Christian 19 60 20 1 100
Muslim 22 58 20 0 100
Rwanda Total 25 61 13 1 100
Christian 25 62 13 1 100
Senegal Total 19 61 20 0 100
Muslim 19 60 20 0 100
South Africa  Total 20 42 36 2 100
Christian 19 43 36 2 100
Tanzania Total 54 40 6 0 100
Christian 55 39 6 0 100
Musdlim 51 43 6 0 100
Uganda Total 45 42 12 1 100
Christian 45 43 12 0 100
Muslim 47 38 13 2 100
Zambia Total 34 44 21 1 100
Christian 34 14 21 1 100
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ASK ALL

Q4 Just your best guess, on which step do you think you will stand in the future, say five years from now?
(SHOW CARD)

L ow Medium High
(0-3) (4-6) (7-10) DK /Ref Total
Botswana Total 8 23 59 10 100
Christian 9 21 60 10 100
Cameroon Total 5 20 67 7 100
Christian 5 20 67 7 100
Muslim 3 21 71 6 100
Chad Total 1 38 60 0 100
Christian 0 39 60 0 100
Muslim 1 35 63 1 100
DR Congo Total 6 26 44 24 100
Christian 6 25 46 24 100
Muslim 9 19 45 27 100
Djibouti Total 4 22 65 9 100
Muslim 4 22 66 9 100
Ethiopia Total 14 45 36 4 100
Christian 16 47 34 3 100
Muslim 10 42 42 6 100
' Ghana Total 3 14 79 4 100
Christian 3 12 81 4 100
Muslim 9 7 76 8 100
GuineaBissau Total 5 9 69 17 100
Christian 5 9 69 16 100
Muslim 5 9 68 18 100
Kenya Total 17 36 41 6 100
Christian 18 36 41 5 100
Muslim 13 36 42 9 100
Liberia Total 1 6 89 4 100
Christian 1 7 89 3 100
Muslim 2 4 90 4 100
 Mali Total 4 20 74 3 100
Muslim 4 20 72 3 100
Mozambique | Total 13 33 48 6 100
Christian 13 34 46 7 100
Muslim 13 34 47 6 100
Nigeria Total 5 83 4 100
Christian 2 4 920 4 100
Muslim 8 11 e 4 100
Rwanda Total 3 23 68 6 100
Christian 3 22 68 6 100
Senegal Total 3 15 72 9 100
Muslim 3 15 71 10 100
South Africa | Total 7 17 63 12 100
Christian 7 18 63 11 100
Tanzania Total 21 35 18 27 100
Christian 19 35 22 24 100
Muslim 23 35 13 29 100
Uganda Total 14 32 47 7 100
Christian 13 32 48 7 100
Muslim 15 35 43 7 100
Zambia Total 9 21 64 6 100
Christian 9 21 64 6 100
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ASK ALL
Q5 Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

Satisfied | Dissatisfied  ~ DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 53 44 3 100
Christian 53 44 4 100

Cameroon Total 19 79 1 100
Christian 17 82 1 100

Muslim 32 64 3 100

Chad Total 34 66 1 100
Christian 27 73 0 100

Muslim 41 58 1 100

DR Congo Total 19 75 6 100
Christian 18 77 5 100

Muslim 26 68 6 100

Djibouti Total 64 33 3 100
Muslim 64 34 2 100

Ethiopia Total 40 59 1 100
Christian 37 63 1 100

Muslim 47 51 2 100

Ghana Total 55 43 1 100
Christian 56 43 1 100

Muslim 55 43 1 100

GuineaBissau | Total 38 59 2 100
Christian 38 60 2 100

Muslim 38 59 2 100

Kenya Total 14 85 1 100
Christian 14 85 1 100

Muslim 16 83 1 100

Liberia Total 45 53 2 100
Christian a4 55 1 100

Muslim 53 44 2 100

Mali Total 34 59 7 100
Muslim 33 61 6 100

M ozambique Total 28 65 6 100
Christian 29 65 6 100

Muslim 27 66 7 100

Nigeria Total 19 79 1 100
Christian 20 78 1 100

Muslim 19 80 1 100

Rwanda Total 86 12 2 100
Christian 87 11 2 100

Senegal Total 9 90 0 100
Muslim 10 90 0 100

South Africa Total 28 67 4 100
Christian 28 68 4 100

Tanzania Total 32 67 1 100
Christian 31 68 1 100

Muslim 33 66 1 100

Uganda Total 28 66 6 100
Christian 29 65 6 100

Muslim 26 70 4 100

Zambia Total 19 80 1 100
Christian 18 81 1 100
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ASK ALL

Q6 Now thinking about our economic situation, how would you describe the current economic situation in our

country—isit very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad?

Somewhat NET Somewhat NET
Very good good GOOD bad Very bad BAD DK/Ref
Botswana Total 24 51 75 20 3 23 2
Christian 23 51 74 20 4 23 3
Cameroon Total 3 29 32 29 37 66 2
Christian 2 28 30 30 38 69 2
Muslim 7 37 44 25 29 54 2
Chad Total 24 55 79 14 7 21 0
Christian 20 58 78 14 8 22 0
Muslim 28 53 81 13 5 18 0
DR Congo Total 4 21 25 37 35 72 3
Christian 4 20 24 38 35 73 3
Muslim 5 28 33 28 34 62 5
Djibouti Total 40 32 72 16 10 26 2
Muslim 40 32 72 16 10 26 1
Ethiopia Total 10 33 43 36 20 56 0
Christian 9 31 41 37 22 59 0
Muslim 13 36 50 35 15 50 0
Ghana Total 14 51 65 23 12 35 1
Christian 13 53 66 22 10 32 1
Muslim 16 45 61 23 16 38 0
GuineaBissau Total 25 27 52 13 33 47 1
Christian 24 28 52 13 35 48 0
Muslim 28 27 54 13 31 44 2
Kenya Total 6 22 28 22 49 72 0
Christian 6 23 29 22 49 71 0
Muslim 6 18 24 27 49 76 0
Liberia Total 18 44 62 22 14 36 2
Christian 20 411 61 22 15 37 2
Muslim 13 52 65 22 10 32 3
Mali Total 11 50 61 23 12 35 4
Mudlim 10 50 60 23 13 36 4
| Mozambique | Total 7 39 45 31 23 54 1
Christian 7 39 46 30 23 53 1
Muslim 5 38 43 35 21 56 1
Nigeria Total 5 40 45 28 26 55 1
Christian 5 39 43 27 28 56 1
Muslim 5 41 47 29 24 53 0
Rwanda Total 37 49 86 8 3 11 2
Christian 37 50 87 8 3 11 2
Senegal Total 3 20 23 32 44 76 1
Muslim 3 20 23 32 44 76 1
South Africa | Total 6 30 36 31 29 59 4
Christian 7 30 37 31 28 59 4
Tanzania Total 3 32 35 38 24 63 2
Christian 3 29 32 40 26 66 2
Muslim 3 37 40 37 21 58 2
Uganda Total 7 39 46 31 22 53 1
Christian 6 40 46 31 21 53 1
Muslim 7 38 45 28 26 54 1
Zambia Total 7 26 33 27 40 67 1
Christian 7 26 32 27 40 67 1
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ASK ALL

Q7 And what about your personal economic situation, how would you describe it—is it very good, somewhat
good, somewhat bad or very bad?

Somewhat NET Somewhat NET
Very good good GOOD bad Very bad BAD DK/Ref
Botswana Total 15 44 59 27 9 37 5
Christian 15 43 59 28 9 36 5
| Cameroon Total 3 43 46 27 26 53 0
Christian 2 42 44 28 28 56 0
Muslim 7 51 57 26 17 42 0
Chad Total 14 58 72 20 8 28 0
Christian 14 56 71 22 8 29 0
Muslim 15 60 75 18 7 25 0
DR Congo Total 4 31 35 31 31 62 3
Christian 5 30 35 32 31 63 3
Muslim 4 42 45 27 26 52 2
Djibouti Total 37 34 71 16 10 26 3
Muslim 37 34 71 16 10 26 3
Ethiopia Total 9 39 48 33 18 51 0
Christian 8 38 46 34 20 54 0
Muslim 12 42 55 30 15 45 1
Ghana Total 10 53 63 24 13 37 0
Christian 10 56 65 22 12 34 0
Muslim 13 45 58 30 12 42 0
Guinea Bissau  Total 27 38 65 15 20 35 1
Christian 26 40 66 14 19 34 0
Muslim 27 35 63 15 22 37 1
Kenya Total 4 30 34 28 38 66 0
Christian 4 29 33 29 38 66 0
Muslim 3 32 35 28 37 65 0
Liberia Total 15 47 62 23 15 37 1
Christian 17 45 61 23 15 39 0
Muslim 12 56 68 24 7 31 1
Mali Total 7 54 60 25 14 39 1
Muslim 7 52 59 26 15 40 1
Mozambique Total 6 39 45 31 23 54 1
Christian 6 38 44 31 24 55 1
Muslim 6 42 48 31 21 52 0
Nigeria Total 7 54 61 27 11 38 1
Christian 8 55 63 26 10 36 1
Muslim 6 53 60 28 11 39 1
Rwanda Total 18 51 69 21 9 30 1
Christian 17 52 69 20 10 30 1
Senegal Total 3 41 a4 29 26 56 0
Muslim 3 41 44 29 27 56 0
South Africa | Total 8 34 42 31 26 57 1
Christian 9 34 43 30 26 56 1
Tanzania Total 2 33 35 40 25 65 0
Christian 2 35 37 40 23 63 0
Muslim 2 31 34 41 26 66 0
Uganda Total 6 39 45 31 23 54 1
Christian 6 40 46 31 23 54 0
Muslim 6 37 43 32 24 56 1
Zambia Total 8 39 47 30 23 53 0
Christian 8 39 47 30 23 53 0
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ASK ALL
Hereisalist of things that may be problemsin our country. As| read each one, pleasetell meif you think
itisavery big problem, amoderately big problem, asmall problem or not aproblem at all. (READ LIST)
(SHOW CARD)

Q8

a Crime
Moder ately Not a
Very big big Small | problem at

problem problem | problem all DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 72 20 8 0 1 100
Christian 71 20 8 0 1 100

Cameroon Total 82 13 4 1 0 100
Christian 81 13 4 1 0 100

Muslim 85 10 4 0 0 100

Chad Total 80 17 3 0 0 100
Christian 81 16 3 0 0 100

Muslim 79 18 3 0 0 100

DR Congo Total 86 8 2 2 2 100
Christian 88 7 1 2 2 100

Muslim 82 12 3 1 2 100

Djibouti Total 65 17 11 3 3 100
Muslim 66 16 11 3 4 100

Ethiopia Total 30 32 29 9 0 100
Christian 30 32 28 9 0 100

Muslim 29 32 31 8 0 100

Ghana Total 74 15 7 4 0 100
Christian 73 15 7 4 0 100

Muslim 68 21 7 4 0 100

GuineaBissau Total 81 9 7 2 1 100
Christian 81 9 7 2 1 100

Muslim 81 10 7 1 1 100

Kenya Total 79 14 5 1 0 100
Christian 80 14 5 1 0 100

Muslim 73 18 7 1 0 100

Liberia Total 86 7 4 2 1 100
Christian 87 6 4 3 1 100

Muslim 90 6 2 0 1 100

Mali Total 84 7 5 3 1 100
Muslim 84 8 5 3 1 100

Mozambique  Total 69 19 11 2 0 100
Christian 68 19 11 2 0 100

Muslim 71 18 10 1 0 100

Nigeria Total 79 14 4 2 1 100
Christian 79 16 3 2 0 100

Muslim 79 13 5 2 1 100

Rwanda Total 78 10 7 5 0 100
Christian 78 10 7 5 0 100

Senegal Total 84 6 5 5 0 100
Muslim 85 5 5 5 0 100

South Africa Total 87 8 4 2 0 100
Christian 86 8 4 1 0 100

Tanzania Total 68 19 8 5 1 100
Christian 69 19 8 4 1 100

Muslim 66 19 8 6 1 100

Uganda Total 68 19 10 2 0 100
Christian 68 20 10 1 0 100

Muslim 68 15 13 4 0 100

Zambia Total 62 15 13 8 1 100
Christian 63 15 13 8 1 100
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ASK ALL
Hereisalist of things that may be problemsin our country. As| read each one, please tell me if you think
itisavery big problem, amoderately big problem, asmall problem or not aproblem at all. (READ LIST)
(SHOW CARD)

Q8

b.

Conflict between religious groups

M oder ately Not a
Very big big Small problem at

problem problem problem all DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 6 22 33 34 5 100
Christian 6 23 34 32 5 100

Cameroon Total 28 26 28 18 1 100
Christian 27 26 28 18 1 100

Muslim 31 23 28 16 1 100

Chad Total 42 38 17 3 0 100
Christian 46 34 16 4 0 100

Muslim 38 44 17 2 0 100

DR Congo Total 438 23 15 10 4 100
Christian 50 23 15 9 3 100

Muslim 35 24 20 19 2 100

Djibouti Total 51 25 11 8 5 100
Muslim 52 25 11 8 5 100

Ethiopia Total 19 27 30 23 0 100
Christian 21 25 29 24 1 100

Muslim 16 29 33 22 0 100

Ghana Total 26 16 28 29 1 100
Christian 25 16 29 29 1 100

Muslim 32 17 25 25 2 100

Guinea Bissau Total 34 21 20 23 2 100
Christian 34 21 21 23 1 100

Muslim 35 20 18 24 2 100

Kenya Total 29 23 29 18 1 100
Christian 29 23 29 18 1 100

Muslim 31 18 29 21 1 100

Liberia Total 43 21 20 12 3 100
Christian 45 22 18 13 2 100

Muslim 44 25 19 10 2 100

Mali Total 46 18 14 19 3 100
Muslim 46 18 14 20 3 100

Mozambique | Total 25 32 27 14 2 100
Christian 24 32 28 15 2 100

Muslim 28 29 25 15 2 100

Nigeria Total 58 23 14 5 0 100
Christian 56 24 14 6 0 100

Muslim 60 22 14 4 0 100

Rwanda Total 58 17 13 10 2 100
Christian 58 17 13 11 2 100

Senegal Total 24 11 19 45 1 100
Muslim 23 11 18 46 1 100

South Africa | Total 19 23 23 28 6 100
Christian 19 25 23 28 5 100

Tanzania Total 24 24 22 27 2 100
Christian 22 23 23 29 2 100

Muslim 27 27 22 23 1 100

Uganda Total 25 32 26 15 2 100
Christian 25 32 26 15 3 100

Muslim 24 31 29 16 0 100

Zambia Total 7 12 24 51 5 100
Christian 7 12 24 51 5 100
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ASK ALL
Hereisalist of things that may be problemsin our country. As| read each one, please tell me if you think
itisavery big problem, amoderately big problem, asmall problem or not aproblem at all. (READ LIST)
(SHOW CARD)

Q8

C.

Corrupt political leaders

Not a
Very big = Moderately Small problem

problem | bigproblem @ problem at all DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 21 28 33 11 6 100
Christian 19 30 35 10 6 100

Cameroon Total 74 18 5 2 2 100
Christian 76 18 4 1 1 100

Musdlim 66 19 7 6 3 100

Chad Total 54 32 13 2 0 100
Christian 58 27 14 2 0 100

Muslim 52 36 10 1 0 100

DR Congo Total 77 12 6 3 3 100
Christian 78 12 5 2 3 100

Musdlim 69 17 7 5 1 100

Djibouti Total 61 21 10 4 5 100
Musdlim 61 20 10 4 5 100

Ethiopia Total 40 29 17 12 3 100
Christian 41 27 16 13 3 100

Musdlim 35 34 19 8 4 100

Ghana Total 71 20 5 3 1 100
Christian 71 19 5 3 2 100

Muslim 73 22 3 1 1 100

Guinea Bissau Total 69 19 7 4 1 100
Christian 70 18 7 4 0 100

Musdlim 66 20 7 5 2 100

Kenya Total 85 10 3 1 0 100
Christian 85 10 3 1 0 100

Muslim 84 11 2 2 0 100

Liberia Total 80 13 3 1 3 100
Christian 81 13 3 1 2 100

Muslim 81 13 3 1 3 100

Mali Total 72 16 6 2 3 100
Musdlim 72 16 6 3 3 100

M ozambique Total 72 17 6 3 1 100
Christian 72 17 6 3 2 100

Muslim 72 17 8 3 1 100

Nigeria Total 81 14 3 1 1 100
Christian 84 13 2 1 1 100

Muslim 79 16 4 1 0 100

Rwanda Total 75 13 4 4 4 100
Christian 75 13 4 4 4 100

Senegal Total 71 14 9 3 3 100
Muslim 72 13 9 3 4 100

South Africa Total 67 18 5 5 5 100
Christian 68 17 5 4 5 100

Tanzania Total 71 13 6 7 4 100
Christian 70 13 6 7 4 100

Muslim 72 13 6 7 2 100

Uganda Total 72 17 5 4 1 100
Christian 73 17 5 4 1 100

Musdlim 70 19 7 3 2 100

Zambia Total 74 15 6 4 2 100
Christian 75 15 6 3 2 100
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ASK ALL

Q8 Hereisalist of things that may be problemsin our country. As| read each one, pleasetell meif you think
itisavery big problem, amoderately big problem, asmall problem or not aproblem at all. (READ LIST)

(SHOW CARD)
d. Conflict between ethnic groups
M oder ately Not a
Very big big Small problem at

problem problem problem all DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 6 14 32 42 6 100
Christian 6 15 32 41 6 100

Cameroon Total 30 28 27 14 1 100
Christian 30 28 28 13 1 100

Muslim 27 31 24 15 2 100

Chad Total 38 36 24 2 0 100
Christian 42 32 25 1 0 100

Muslim 35 39 24 2 0 100

DR Congo Total 65 17 10 5 3 100
Christian 68 16 9 3 3 100

Muslim 53 20 17 9 1 100

Djibouti Total 56 23 11 5 5 100
Muslim 56 22 11 5 5 100

Ethiopia Total 23 24 31 21 1 100
Christian 25 24 28 22 1 100

Muslim 18 24 38 20 0 100

Ghana Total 43 22 21 14 0 100
Christian 40 24 22 13 0 100

Muslim 51 16 17 14 1 100

GuineaBissau Total 36 18 22 21 2 100
Christian 36 17 25 21 2 100

Muslim 37 21 18 22 2 100

Kenya Total 60 22 12 6 0 100
Christian 60 22 11 6 0 100

Muslim 59 19 17 5 0 100

Liberia Total 43 24 18 12 3 100
Christian 14 26 16 12 2 100

Muslim 49 22 16 10 3 100

Mali Total 47 15 14 20 3 100
Muslim 47 16 14 21 3 100

Mozambique | Total 33 28 25 13 1 100
Christian 34 27 25 13 2 100

Muslim 30 31 25 12 1 100

Nigeria Total 48 22 21 9 1 100
Christian 48 19 21 12 0 100

Muslim 48 25 20 6 1 100

Rwanda Total 70 10 9 10 1 100
Christian 69 10 9 10 1 100

Senegal Total 18 11 19 50 2 100
Muslim 18 10 19 52 2 100

South Africa | Total 24 29 23 19 4 100
Christian 25 30 23 19 4 100

Tanzania Total 21 20 25 31 3 100
Christian 21 20 24 32 3 100

Muslim 21 20 27 28 3 100

Uganda Total 34 28 24 13 2 100
Christian 33 28 23 13 2 100

Muslim 35 23 27 15 1 100

Zambia Total 7 9 23 55 6 100
Christian 7 9 23 55 6 100
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ASK ALL

Q8 Hereisalist of things that may be problemsin our country. As| read each one, pleasetell meif you think
itisavery big problem, amoderately big problem, asmall problem or not aproblem at all. (READ LIST)
(SHOW CARD)

e Unemployment
Not a
Very big Moder ately Small problem at

problem big problem problem all DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 84 11 4 0 2 100
Christian 84 10 4 0 2 100

Cameroon Total 91 6 2 1 0 100
Christian 91 6 2 1 0 100

Muslim 88 8 2 2 0 100

Chad Total 78 17 4 1 0 100
Christian 81 15 3 1 0 100

Muslim 78 17 5 1 0 100

DR Congo Total 83 11 3 1 1 100
Christian 84 10 3 1 1 100

Muslim 79 12 4 4 1 100

Djibouti Total 70 19 6 2 3 100
Muslim 70 19 5 2 3 100

Ethiopia Total 70 24 5 2 0 100
Christian 71 23 4 2 0 100

Muslim 66 26 6 1 1 100

Ghana Total 84 13 2 0 0 100
Christian 83 14 2 0 0 100

Muslim 88 10 2 1 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 89 9 1 1 0 100
Christian 89 9 1 1 0 100

Muslim 88 10 1 1 0 100

Kenya Total 95 4 1 0 0 100
Christian 95 4 1 0 0 100

Muslim 95 5 1 0 0 100

Liberia Total 87 8 2 1 1 100
Christian 88 8 2 1 1 100

Muslim 85 9 5 0 1 100

Mali Total 90 7 1 1 1 100
Muslim 90 7 1 1 1 100

Mozambique | Total 80 15 3 1 1 100
Christian 8l 14 3 1 1 100

Muslim 78 16 4 1 1 100

Nigeria Total 89 9 1 1 0 100
Christian 91 7 1 1 0 100

Muslim 87 10 1 1 0 100

Rwanda Total 85 12 2 0 1 100
Christian 86 11 2 0 1 100

Senegal Total 96 3 0 0 0 100
Muslim 96 4 0 0 0 100

South Africa | Total 92 6 1 0 0 100
Christian 92 6 1 0 0 100

Tanzania Total 82 12 3 2 1 100
Christian 81 12 3 2 1 100

Muslim 84 12 1 2 1 100

Uganda Total 81 14 3 1 1 100
Christian 80 15 3 1 1 100

Muslim 82 12 3 1 2 100

Zambia Total 93 5 1 1 0 100
Christian 93 5 1 1 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q9 Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can’t be too careful in
dealing with people?

M ost

people (voL)

can be Can't be Other/
trusted | too careful Depends = DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 31 53 12 3 100
Christian 31 54 13 3 100
Cameroon Total 12 82 5 1 100
Christian 13 82 5 1 100
Muslim 11 82 5 2 100
Chad Total 32 59 9 0 100
Christian 30 63 7 0 100
Muslim 33 57 9 0 100
DR Congo Total 23 35 32 9 100
Christian 22 37 32 9 100
Muslim 30 29 32 9 100
Djibouti Total 34 56 4 6 100
Muslim 34 56 4 6 100
Ethiopia Total 49 44 7 0 100
Christian 47 45 7 0 100
Muslim 54 40 6 1 100
Ghana Total 25 58 15 2 100
Christian 24 59 15 2 100
Muslim 36 46 16 2 100
GuineaBissau Total 438 44 5 3 100
Christian 50 44 4 2 100
Muslim 47 45 5 3 100
Kenya Total 25 62 12 1 100
Christian 24 62 12 1 100
Muslim 25 64 10 1 100
Liberia Total 24 69 4 3 100
Christian 24 72 2 2 100
Muslim 27 63 4 6 100
Mali Total 28 63 4 5 100
Muslim 28 64 4 5 100
Mozambique | Total 23 60 15 2 100
Christian 24 59 15 2 100
Muslim 23 63 12 2 100
Nigeria Total 28 60 10 2 100
Christian 30 62 7 1 100
Muslim 27 59 11 3 100
Rwanda Total 26 69 4 1 100
Christian 27 69 3 1 100
Senegal Total 25 74 1 0 100
Muslim 24 74 2 1 100
South Africa | Total 14 70 11 4 100
Christian 15 70 12 4 100
Tanzania Total 14 83 3 1 100
Christian 14 83 2 1 100
Muslim 14 84 2 0 100
Uganda Total 23 60 16 2 100
Christian 23 60 16 1 100
Muslim 24 60 13 4 100
Zambia Total 24 64 10 2 100
Christian 24 64 10 2 100
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ASK ALL

Q10  Andwhich of these three statements is closest to your own opinion? Democracy is preferable to any other
kind of government; In some circumstances, a non-democratic government can be preferable; For someone
like me, it doesn’t matter what kind of government we have. INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: read
statementsin language of interview, but alwaysread “democracy” in English. Trandate
“democracy” into local language only if respondent does not under stand English term) (READ LIST)
(SHOW CARD).

Non-democratic | It doesnot

Democracy gover nment matter DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 83 11 5 2 100
Christian 83 11 5 1 100

Cameroon Total 71 12 15 2 100
Christian 71 12 15 1 100

Muslim 73 9 14 4 100

Chad Total 71 16 12 1 100
Christian 70 14 15 0 100

Muslim 73 18 9 1 100

DR Congo Total 60 17 13 10 100
Christian 62 15 12 11 100

Musdlim 48 25 17 9 100

Djibouti Total 71 16 6 7 100
Muslim 72 16 5 6 100

Ethiopia Total 79 13 7 1 100
Christian 81 13 5 1 100

Muslim 7 13 10 0 100

Ghana Total 87 8 4 0 100
Christian 87 8 5 0 100

Musdlim 89 7 3 1 100

Guinea Bissau  Total 76 17 5 3 100
Christian 75 19 5 2 100

Muslim 78 13 5 4 100

Kenya Total 80 12 6 1 100
Christian 81 12 6 1 100

Muslim 74 13 11 2 100

Liberia Total 77 9 6 8 100
Christian 82 8 4 6 100

Muslim 75 10 7 9 100

Mali Total 72 12 12 4 100
Muslim 72 11 12 4 100

Mozambique | Total 60 15 12 14 100
Christian 57 14 13 16 100

Muslim 62 17 12 9 100

Nigeria Total 69 19 9 3 100
Christian 71 18 9 3 100

Muslim 68 21 8 3 100

Rwanda Total 86 7 3 3 100
Christian 87 7 3 3 100

Senegal Total 82 8 6 4 100
Muslim 83 7 6 5 100

South Africa | Total 62 16 19 3 100
Christian 63 16 18 3 100

Tanzania Total 74 10 11 5 100
Christian 76 9 9 6 100

Muslim 72 11 14 3 100
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Q10 CONT...
Non-democratic = It doesnot

Democr acy gover nment matter DK/Ref Total

Uganda Total 70 15 12 3 100
Christian 70 15 12 3 100

Muslim 72 14 11 3 100

Zambia Total 73 15 11 2 100
Christian 73 14 10 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q11 Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements.

a There are clear and absolute standards for what is right and wrong
Completely Mostly NET Mostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree | DISAGREE DK/Ref
Botswana Total 57 30 88 7 3 10 2
Christian 59 28 87 7 4 10 3
Cameroon Total 42 40 82 11 4 15 3
Christian a2 40 82 11 4 16 3
Muslim 44 39 84 9 2 11 6
Chad Total 46 33 79 15 5 21 0
Christian 37 34 71 22 6 29 0
Muslim 55 32 87 9 3 13 1
DR Congo Total 60 19 78 7 7 14 8
Christian 60 18 78 7 7 14 8
Muslim 53 23 76 10 8 17 7
Djibouti Total 73 18 91 4 2 6 3
Muslim 73 18 91 4 2 6 3
Ethiopia Total 34 36 70 16 12 28 1
Christian 33 35 68 18 13 31 1
Muslim 38 38 76 13 10 23 1
Ghana Total 61 29 90 5 4 9 1
Christian 60 30 89 5 4 9 1
Muslim 63 28 91 6 2 8 2
GuineaBissau Total 61 22 83 7 4 11 6
Christian 62 21 83 9 4 13 4
Muslim 58 24 82 5 3 8 10
Kenya Total 49 30 79 12 6 18 2
Christian 49 30 79 12 7 19 2
Muslim 52 32 84 9 4 14 2
Liberia Total 53 26 79 9 4 13 8
Christian 54 26 81 9 4 13 6
Muslim 56 20 77 13 3 16 8
Mali Total 78 15 A 1 2 3 4
Muslim 78 15 94 1 2 3 4
Mozambique | Total 40 35 75 15 6 22 3
Christian 40 36 76 14 6 21 4
Muslim 41 34 74 18 5 23 3
Nigeria Total 61 23 84 8 6 14 1
Christian 55 26 81 10 9 18 1
Muslim 67 20 87 7 4 11 2
Rwanda Total 80 10 90 4 4 8 2
Christian 80 10 90 4 4 9 2
Senegal Total 71 17 89 3 2 6 5
Muslim 71 18 88 4 2 6 6
South Africa | Total 46 39 85 7 3 9 6
Christian 46 38 85 7 3 9 6
Tanzania Total 49 19 68 8 12 20 12
Christian 49 19 68 9 11 20 12
Muslim 48 20 68 7 14 21 11
Uganda Total 40 36 75 15 6 22 3
Christian 40 36 76 15 6 21 3
Muslim 40 32 72 17 7 24 4
Zambia Total 45 33 78 8 9 18 4
Christian 45 33 78 8 9 18 4
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ASK ALL
Q11 Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements.

b. People like me don't have any say about what the government does
Completely M ostly NET M ostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree | DISAGREE & DK/Ref
Botswana Total 14 35 49 33 17 49 2
Christian 13 36 49 30 18 49 2
Cameroon Total 47 25 73 15 12 26 1
Christian 45 26 71 15 12 27 1
Muslim 56 20 77 11 11 22 2
Chad Total 62 26 87 8 4 12 0
Christian 65 24 89 7 4 1 0
Muslim 59 26 86 9 5 14 0
DR Congo Total 37 18 55 14 25 39 6
Christian 37 17 54 14 26 40 7
Muslim 36 19 55 15 26 42 4
Djibouti Total 43 30 73 13 11 24 3
Muslim 43 29 73 13 11 24 3
Ethiopia Total 21 28 49 30 21 51 1
Christian 22 29 51 30 18 48 1
Muslim 19 25 44 30 26 56 0
Ghana Total 26 22 48 27 25 52 0
Christian 26 20 46 26 28 54 0
Muslim 23 29 53 29 17 46 1
Guinea Bissau Total 34 30 64 23 9 31 4
Christian 34 30 64 24 8 32 3
Muslim 34 31 65 21 9 30 6
Kenya Total 44 28 73 13 14 26 1
Christian 45 29 74 13 13 25 1
Muslim 42 24 66 11 22 33 1
Liberia Total 22 22 44 19 33 52 4
Christian 23 24 46 20 32 52 2
Muslim 26 16 42 18 37 54 3
Mali Total 38 26 64 14 18 32 4
Muslim 39 26 64 14 17 32 4
Mozambique | Total 32 35 67 18 13 31 1
Christian 33 35 68 18 13 31 1
Muslim 31 30 61 23 14 37 2
Nigeria Total 52 25 77 11 11 22 1
Christian 50 24 74 12 14 26 0
Muslim 54 27 80 10 9 19 1
Rwanda Total 24 29 53 14 30 44 2
Christian 24 29 53 14 31 45 2
Senegal Total 38 17 55 10 34 44 1
Muslim 37 18 54 11 34 45 1
South Africa | Total 42 30 72 16 25 3
Christian 42 31 72 15 9 25 3
Tanzania Total 38 19 58 13 28 40 2
Christian 37 17 54 13 31 a4 2
Muslim 42 22 64 12 23 35 1
Uganda Total 34 33 67 19 13 32 1
Christian 33 34 68 19 12 31 1
Muslim 32 27 60 24 15 38 2
Zambia Total 35 19 54 18 28 45 2
Christian 35 19 54 17 27 45 2
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ASK ALL
Q11 Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements.

C. It isthe responsibility of the government to take care of very poor people who can't take care of themselves
Completely Mostly NET Mostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree | DISAGREE DK/Ref
Botswana Total 48 30 78 17 4 21 1
Christian 46 30 76 18 5 23 1
Cameroon Total 61 26 88 8 4 12 1
Christian 60 27 87 8 4 12 0
Muslim 69 22 91 5 3 8 1
Chad Total 65 23 89 7 5 11 0
Christian 66 22 88 7 5 12 0
Muslim 65 24 89 6 4 11 0
DR Congo Total 62 15 77 9 8 18 6
Christian 63 15 78 8 7 16 6
Muslim 47 16 64 17 16 32 4
Djibouti Total 68 20 87 7 3 10 3
Muslim 69 19 88 7 3 10 3
Ethiopia Total 41 39 79 14 7 21 0
Christian 39 39 78 14 8 22 0
Muslim 45 37 82 12 6 18 0
Ghana Total 43 33 76 16 8 24 0
Christian 43 32 75 17 7 25 0
Muslim 43 31 75 13 12 25 0
GuineaBissau Total 57 21 78 13 7 20 2
Christian 54 22 76 15 7 22 2
Muslim 62 20 83 9 6 15 3
Kenya Total 67 26 92 5 2 7 1
Christian 66 25 92 5 3 7 1
Muslim 70 27 96 2 1 3 0
Liberia Total 65 18 83 8 6 14 3
Christian 63 19 82 10 6 16 2
Muslim 71 15 87 5 6 10 3
Mali Total 76 16 92 4 2 6 1
Muslim 76 17 92 4 2 6 1
Mozambique Total 49 30 79 12 6 19 2
Christian 51 30 81 11 6 17 2
Muslim 47 30 7 15 7 21 1
Nigeria Total 65 24 89 6 5 11 0
Christian 65 23 88 7 5 12 0
Muslim 64 25 89 6 4 10 0
Rwanda Total 70 17 88 7 3 10 2
Christian 70 18 88 7 3 10 2
Senegal Total 85 11 95 2 2 4 0
Muslim 85 10 95 2 2 4 0
South Africa | Total 60 29 89 7 2 9 1
Christian 61 28 89 7 2 9 2
Tanzania Total 75 12 86 6 7 13 0
Christian 72 12 84 7 8 16 0
Muslim 78 12 90 4 5 10 0
Uganda Total 49 30 79 13 7 19 2
Christian 49 30 78 13 7 20 2
Muslim 51 29 80 12 6 18 2
Zambia Total 60 23 82 8 9 16 2
Christian 60 22 82 7 9 16 2
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ASK ALL
Q11 Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements.

d. When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to ajob than women
Completely Mostly NET Mostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree | DISAGREE  DK/Ref
Botswana Total 10 11 21 23 55 e 2
Christian 9 11 20 22 56 78 2
Cameroon Total 30 17 47 21 31 53 0
Christian 26 16 42 22 35 57 0
Muslim 49 18 67 16 16 32 0
Chad Total 38 24 63 21 16 37 0
Christian 35 21 56 24 19 43 1
Muslim 41 27 68 19 13 32 0
DR Congo Total 44 15 59 13 21 34 6
Christian 45 14 59 14 21 35 6
Muslim 38 20 58 12 25 37 5
Djibouti Total 56 21 77 9 11 20 3
Muslim 57 21 78 9 10 19 3
Ethiopia Total 23 19 41 19 40 59 0
Christian 22 19 41 19 40 59 0
Muslim 24 18 42 18 40 58 0
Ghana Total 22 18 40 19 40 59 0
Christian 23 18 41 19 40 59 0
Muslim 23 16 39 19 42 61 0
Guinea Bissau Total 43 16 59 15 22 37 4
Christian 42 16 58 15 23 38 4
Muslim 44 16 60 16 20 36 5
Kenya Total 20 14 34 20 44 64 2
Christian 18 15 33 21 45 65 2
Muslim 30 13 43 20 36 56 1
Liberia Total 23 14 37 12 49 61 2
Christian 22 15 37 12 50 62 1
Muslim 26 10 36 13 50 63 1
Mali Total 56 16 72 10 16 26 2
Muslim 58 16 73 9 15 24 2
Mozambique | Total 29 21 49 20 29 49 2
Christian 28 21 49 20 28 49 2
Muslim 31 17 438 20 30 50 2
Nigeria Total 47 20 68 10 21 32 1
Christian 44 18 62 12 25 37 1
Muslim 49 23 72 9 18 27 0
Rwanda Total 24 17 41 11 46 57 2
Christian 23 17 40 11 47 58 2
Senegal Total 58 10 69 7 23 30 1
Muslim 58 11 68 7 23 30 1
South Africa | Total 26 23 48 16 32 49 3
Christian 25 22 48 17 33 50 3
Tanzania Total 17 10 27 9 64 73 0
Christian 14 10 24 8 68 76 0
Muslim 21 10 30 9 60 69 0
Uganda Total 28 20 49 20 30 49 2
Christian 28 21 48 20 30 50 2
Muslim 31 18 49 20 29 49 2
Zambia Total 20 9 29 13 56 69 2
Christian 19 9 29 13 56 69 2
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ASK ALL

Q12 Some fedl that we should rely on ademocratic form of government to solve our country's problems. Others
feel that we should rely on aleader with a strong hand to solve our country's problems. Which comes
closer to your opinion?

Democratic Strong

government leader DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 76 19 5 100
Christian 77 20 4 100

Cameroon Total 73 23 4 100
Christian 73 24 3 100

Muslim 71 20 9 100

Chad Total 78 21 1 100
Christian 79 20 1 100

Muslim 77 21 1 100

DR Congo Total 62 27 10 100
Christian 65 25 10 100

Muslim 55 35 10 100

Djibouti Total 78 16 6 100
Muslim 79 15 6 100

Ethiopia Total 76 23 1 100
Christian 78 21 1 100

Muslim 72 26 2 100

Ghana Total 89 10 1 100
Christian 89 10 1 100

Muslim 87 12 1 100

GuineaBissau Total 60 38 2 100
Christian 60 39 2 100

Muslim 61 37 2 100

Kenya Total 78 20 2 100
Christian 78 20 2 100

Muslim 79 19 2 100

Liberia Total 65 30 4 100
Christian 70 28 3 100

Muslim 69 24 6 100

Mali Total 71 23 6 100
Muslim 71 22 7 100

Mozambique | Total 70 27 3 100
Christian 69 27 3 100

Muslim 73 24 3 100

Nigeria Total 63 36 2 100
Christian 60 38 2 100

Muslim 66 33 1 100

Rwanda Total 88 9 3 100
Christian 89 9 3 100

Senegal Total 78 18 4 100
Muslim 79 17 4 100

South Africa | Total 54 40 5 100
Christian 55 41 4 100

Tanzania Total 60 37 3 100
Christian 62 35 3 100

Muslim 57 40 3 100

Uganda Total 69 29 3 100
Christian 68 30 2 100

Muslim 74 22 3 100

Zambia Total 49 49 2 100
Christian 49 49 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q12a Inyour opinion, should religious leaders keep out of political matters - or should they express their views
on political questions?

Should
Should express

keep out views DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 26 70 4 100
Christian 27 70 3 100

Cameroon Total 40 58 2 100
Christian 40 59 1 100

Muslim 43 55 2 100

Chad Total 41 59 0 100
Christian 35 65 0 100

Muslim 43 56 0 100

DR Congo Total 40 56 5 100
Christian 41 54 5 100

Muslim 38 61 2 100

Djibouti Total 43 50 6 100
Muslim 43 51 6 100

Ethiopia Total 63 36 1 100
Christian 67 32 1 100

Muslim 55 44 1 100

Ghana Total 45 55 1 100
Christian 45 54 1 100

Muslim 48 51 1 100

Guinea Bissau Total 35 63 2 100
Christian 36 62 1 100

Muslim 32 64 4 100

Kenya Total 30 70 1 100
Christian 30 69 1 100

Muslim 27 72 1 100

Liberia Total 24 73 3 100
Christian 22 76 2 100

Muslim 30 65 5 100

Mali Total 45 52 3 100
Muslim 45 52 3 100

Mozambique | Total 40 58 2 100
Christian 41 57 1 100

Muslim 40 58 2 100

Nigeria Total 32 67 1 100
Christian 34 66 0 100

Muslim 31 68 1 100

Rwanda Total 43 55 2 100
Christian 43 55 2 100

Senegal Total 51 48 1 100
Muslim 50 49 1 100

South Africa | Total 31 64 5 100
Christian 33 63 5 100

Tanzania Total 43 55 2 100
Christian 43 56 2 100

Muslim 44 54 2 100

Uganda Total 40 58 1 100
Christian 39 59 1 100

Muslim 43 55 2 100

Zambia Total 36 63 1 100
Christian 36 63 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q13  Whichiscloser to describing your view — | like Western music, movies and television, OR | dislike
Western music, movies and television.

| like | didike
Western Western
movies music,
musicand | moviesand
television television DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 74 22 3 100
Christian 75 21 4 100
Cameroon Total 65 32 2 100
Christian 68 31 2 100
Muslim 54 41 4 100
Chad Total 59 41 1 100
Christian 70 29 0 100
Muslim 53 46 0 100
DR Congo Total 49 35 16 100
Christian 50 34 15 100
Muslim 42 40 17 100
Djibouti Total 49 a4 8 100
Muslim 48 45 7 100
Ethiopia Total 33 61 6 100
Christian 35 60 5 100
Muslim 29 65 6 100
Ghana Total 57 40 3 100
Christian 58 39 3 100
Muslim 53 44 2 100
GuineaBissau | Total 76 17 7 100
Christian 79 15 6 100
Muslim 71 20 9 100
Kenya Total 62 37 1 100
Christian 63 36 1 100
Muslim 50 49 1 100
Liberia Total 58 34 8 100
Christian 65 31 4 100
Muslim 55 35 10 100
Mali Total 63 30 7 100
Muslim 62 31 7 100
Mozambique | Total 54 41 5 100
Christian 56 38 6 100
Muslim 49 47 3 100
Nigeria Total 60 36 4 100
Christian 72 25 3 100
Muslim 51 45 4 100
Rwanda Total 62 24 14 100
Christian 62 25 14 100
Senegal Total 59 40 1 100
Muslim 56 43 2 100
South Africa Total 61 27 12 100
Christian 60 27 13 100
Tanzania Total 34 64 3 100
Christian 35 63 2 100
Muslim 33 63 3 100
Uganda Total 55 40 5 100
Christian 56 38 6 100
Muslim 47 49 4 100
Zambia Total 56 39 6 100
Christian 56 39 6 100
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ASK ALL
Q14  Andhow do you feel about this statement: It's important to me that political leaders of our country have
strong religious beliefs. Do you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree
with it?
Completely Mostly NET Mostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree DISAGREE | DK/Ref

Botswana Total 34 32 66 21 6 27 7
Christian 36 31 68 20 5 26 7

Cameroon Total 53 28 81 11 6 17 2
Christian 54 27 81 11 6 17 1

Muslim 53 29 83 10 5 15 2

Chad Total 43 39 81 14 5 19 0
Christian 42 36 78 16 6 22 0

Muslim 46 42 88 10 2 12 0

DR Congo Total 52 23 76 10 7 17 7
Christian 54 22 76 10 8 17 6

Muslim 58 26 84 7 5 11 5

Djibouti Total 67 18 85 6 4 10 5
Muslim 68 18 86 6 4 10 4

Ethiopia Total 34 39 73 17 9 26 1
Christian 35 37 72 17 9 27 2

Muslim 32 45 77 16 7 23 0

Ghana Total 65 28 93 5 1 6 1
Christian 65 28 93 5 1 7 1

Muslim 59 36 95 1 3 4 1

GuineaBissau | Total 67 21 88 5 3 9 3
Christian 65 23 89 5 3 8 3

Muslim 70 18 88 6 3 9 3

Kenya Total 46 29 75 15 8 24 1
Christian 45 29 75 16 8 24 1

Muslim 53 30 84 10 6 16 1

Liberia Total 70 19 88 5 3 7 4
Christian 75 19 94 3 1 4 2

Muslim 67 19 86 7 1 8 6

Mali Total 71 15 86 6 3 9 5
Muslim 73 14 87 5 3 8 4

M ozambique Total 49 32 81 13 4 17 2
Christian 49 33 82 12 3 16 3

Muslim 48 31 79 13 6 20 1

Nigeria Total 47 35 83 9 6 15 2
Christian 44 34 79 10 8 18 3

Muslim 50 36 86 7 5 12 2

Rwanda Total 55 22 78 10 8 18 4
Christian 56 22 78 10 8 18 4

Senegal Total 76 15 90 4 3 7 3
Muslim 76 14 90 4 3 7 3

South Africa Total 45 35 80 10 5 14 5
Christian 47 35 81 9 5 14 5

Tanzania Total 24 12 35 12 52 64 1
Christian 24 10 34 11 54 65 1

Muslim 25 14 39 14 47 60 0

Uganda Total 50 32 82 12 4 15 2
Christian 50 32 83 12 3 15 2

Muslim 53 27 80 12 6 17 2

Zambia Total 55 24 78 9 8 17 4
Christian 55 23 78 10 8 17 4
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ASK ALL

Q15  Andwould it be okay with you if the political leaders of our country have a different religion than yours, or
do you only want political leaders who share your religion?

Okay if
political Only want
leaders leaders
havea who share
different your
religion religion DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 44 47 9 100
Christian 46 46 8 100
Cameroon Total 86 13 1 100
Christian 88 12 0 100
Muslim 78 21 0 100
Chad Total 76 24 0 100
Christian 79 21 0 100
Muslim 73 27 0 100
DR Congo Total 53 28 19 100
Christian 54 28 18 100
‘Muslim 54 29 18 100
Djibouti Total 24 68 7 100
Muslim 23 70 7 100
Ethiopia ' Total 63 35 2 100
Christian 62 35 3 100
Muslim 64 34 2 100
Ghana Total 72 24 5 100
Christian 72 25 4 100
Muslim 70 22 8 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 83 14 4 100
Christian 86 11 3 100
Muslim 78 17 5 100
Kenya Total 77 21 2 100
Christian 78 20 2 100
Muslim 73 25 2 100
Liberia Total 45 48 7 100
Christian 44 53 3 100
Muslim 54 38 8 100
Mali Total 50 38 12 100
Muslim 49 39 12 100
Mozambique | Total 69 28 4 100
Christian 68 28 4 100
Muslim 68 28 4 100
Nigeria ' Total 61 31 8 100
Christian 63 29 8 100
Muslim 59 33 8 100
Rwanda Total 85 12 4 100
Christian 85 11 4 100
Senegal Total 66 29 6 100
'Muslim 64 30 6 100
South Africa | Total 67 24 9 100
Christian 67 25 8 100
Tanzania Total 83 16 1 100
Christian 86 13 1 100
Muslim 79 20 1 100
Uganda Total 69 28 4 100
Christian 69 27 4 100
Muslim 65 29 5 100
Zambia Total 53 42 5 100
Christian 53 42 5 100
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ASK ALL
Q16  Which one of these comes closest to your opinion, number 1 or number 2? (SHOW CARD) (READ)

Number 1 — It is not necessary to believe in God in order to be moral and have good values
Number 2 — It is necessary to believe in God in order to be moral and have good values

Number 1 Number 2 DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 33 63 4 100
Christian 31 65 3 100

Cameroon Total 33 67 0 100
Christian 33 66 0 100

Muslim 26 74 0 100

Chad Total 32 68 0 100
Christian 30 70 0 100

Muslim 31 69 0 100

DR Congo Total 32 63 5 100
Christian 30 65 4 100

Muslim 31 63 6 100

Djibouti Total 21 74 5 100
Muslim 21 75 5 100

Ethiopia Total 27 72 0 100
Christian 27 73 0 100

Muslim 27 73 0 100

Ghana Total 34 64 2 100
Christian 31 68 1 100

Muslim 40 53 7 100

GuineaBissau Total 29 66 5 100
Christian 28 67 5 100

Muslim 31 65 5 100

Kenya Total 29 71 0 100
Christian 29 71 0 100

Muslim 25 75 0 100

Liberia Total 44 3 100
Christian 44 54 2 100

Muslim 44 53 3 100

Mali Total 31 66 3 100
Muslim 31 65 3 100

Mozambique | Total 31 68 1 100
Christian 31 68 1 100

Muslim 29 70 1 100

Nigeria Total 26 72 2 100
Christian 23 76 2 100

Muslim 29 68 2 100

Rwanda Total 40 58 2 100
Christian 41 57 2 100

Senegal Total 28 72 1 100
Muslim 27 72 1 100

South Africa | Total 16 83 2 100
Christian 14 85 1 100

Tanzania Total 17 82 1 100
Christian 19 80 1 100

Muslim 13 87 0 100

Uganda Total 30 69 1 100
Christian 30 69 1 100

Muslim 30 69 1 100

Zambia Total 17 83 0 100
Christian 17 83 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q17

somewhat free, not too free, or not at al free?

In our country, how free are you to practice your religion? Do you feel very free to practice your religion,

(vOL)
Somewhat Not at all Not
Very free free Not too free free religious DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 86 10 2 0 1 2 100
Christian 87 10 2 0 0 1 100
Cameroon Total 89 7 2 1 1 0 100
Christian 90 7 2 1 0 0 100
Muslim 90 8 1 0 0 0 100
Chad Total 66 22 8 3 1 0 100
Christian 64 24 9 3 0 0 100
Muslim 70 22 6 2 0 0 100
DR Congo Total 77 13 4 2 1 3 100
Christian 81 12 3 1 0 2 100
| Muslim 69 19 8 2 0 2 100
Djibouti Total 78 12 5 1 1 3 100
| Muslim 79 12 5 1 1 3 100
Ethiopia Total 81 16 2 1 0 0 100
Christian 83 14 2 1 0 0 100
Muslim 78 19 2 0 0 0 100
Ghana Total 94 5 0 0 1 0 100
Christian 95 5 0 0 0 0 100
Muslim 97 3 0 0 0 0 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 83 13 3 1 0 0 100
Christian 83 13 2 1 1 0 100
Muslim 82 12 4 1 0 1 100
Kenya Total 79 17 3 1 0 0 100
Christian 81 16 3 0 0 0 100
Muslim 67 23 9 1 0 0 100
Liberia Total 86 10 2 1 1 1 100
Christian 89 9 1 0 0 0 100
Muslim 83 11 4 1 0 1 100
Mali Total 82 12 3 1 0 2 100
Muslim 83 12 2 1 0 2 100
Mozambique | Total 81 16 2 0 0 0 100
Christian 83 15 2 1 0 0 100
Muslim 80 17 2 0 1 1 100
Nigeria Total 77 20 2 0 0 0 100
Christian 74 22 3 1 0 0 100
i Muslim 79 18 2 0 0 0 100
Rwanda Total 89 7 1 1 0 2 100
Christian 90 7 1 1 0 2 100
Senegal Total 97 1 1 0 0 0 100
Muslim 97 1 1 0 0 0 100
South Africa | Total 78 16 3 1 1 1 100
Christian 80 16 2 1 0 1 100
Tanzania Total 94 4 1 1 0 0 100
Christian 95 4 0 0 0 0 100
Muslim 93 4 2 1 0 0 100
Uganda Total 82 16 2 0 0 0 100
Christian 83 15 1 0 0 0 100
Muslim 78 18 2 0 1 1 100
Zambia Total 93 6 1 0 0 0 100
Christian 93 6 0 0 0 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q18  Andinour country, how free are people from religions different than yoursto practice their religion? Do

you feel they are very free to practice their religion, somewhat free, not too free, or not at al freeto

practice their religion?

Somewhat Not at all (VOL)

Very free free Not too free free Depends DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 7 14 2 1 2 4 100
Christian 77 15 2 1 1 3 100

Cameroon Total 81 9 4 1 1 3 100
Christian 80 10 4 1 1 3 100

Muslim 88 7 2 0 1 2 100

Chad Total 66 25 6 1 1 0 100
Christian 67 26 6 2 0 0 100

Muslim 68 23 7 1 1 0 100

DR Congo Total 71 11 4 2 4 7 100
Christian 72 11 4 2 4 8 100

Muslim 70 14 8 0 3 4 100

Djibouti Total 65 15 8 3 2 7 100
Muslim 65 15 8 3 2 6 100

Ethiopia Total 80 16 2 0 0 1 100
Christian 81 16 2 0 0 0 100

Muslim 79 16 3 0 0 1 100

Ghana Total 92 6 1 0 0 1 100
Christian 92 6 1 0 0 1 100

Muslim 97 3 0 0 0 0 100

Guinea Bissau Total 80 14 3 2 1 1 100
Christian 78 15 3 3 1 1 100

Muslim 83 12 2 2 1 1 100

Kenya Total 69 21 7 2 1 1 100
Christian 68 22 7 2 1 1 100

Muslim 70 19 6 2 0 3 100

Liberia Total 81 11 3 1 0 4 100
Christian 82 11 3 1 0 2 100

Muslim 80 11 3 1 0 5 100

Mali Total 78 10 4 1 1 7 100
Muslim 78 9 4 1 1 7 100

Mozambique | Total 86 10 2 0 1 1 100
Christian 86 10 2 0 1 1 100

Muslim 88 9 2 0 1 1 100

Nigeria Total 74 22 2 0 0 2 100
Christian 70 26 2 0 0 1 100

Muslim 76 18 2 1 0 2 100

Rwanda Total 86 8 3 0 1 2 100
Christian 88 7 3 0 0 2 100

Senegal Total 93 2 1 0 0 3 100
Muslim 93 2 1 0 0 3 100

South Africa | Total 74 19 2 0 1 3 100
Christian 76 18 2 0 1 3 100

Tanzania Total 86 6 2 1 1 4 100
Christian 86 6 3 1 0 4 100

Muslim 89 5 1 1 1 3 100

Uganda Total 86 10 2 0 1 1 100
Christian 86 11 2 0 1 1 100

Muslim 86 10 2 0 1 1 100

Zambia Total 87 7 2 1 1 3 100
Christian 88 7 2 1 1 3 100
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ASK ALL
Q18

religion, somewhat free, not too free, or not at all free to practice their religion?
ASK IF VERY, SOMEWHAT, NOT TOO, OR NOT ALL FREE (Q18=1,2,3,4)

And in our country, how free are people from religions different than yoursto practice their religion? Do you feel they are very free to practice their

Q19  Andisthisagood thing or a bad thing?
Very free Somewhat free Not too/Not at all free (VOL)
Depends/
Good thing  Bad thing DK/Ref Good thing | Bad thing DK/Ref | Good thing Bad thing DK /Ref DK/Ref
Botswana Total 72 3 2 10 3 1 1 2 0 6
Christian 71 4 2 11 3 1 1 2 0 5
Cameroon Total 72 9 1 6 3 0 1 4 0 4
Christian 71 8 1 6 3 0 1 4 0 4
Mudlim 78 8 2 3 4 0 0 2 0 3
Chad Total 62 4 0 18 7 0 2 5 0 1
Christian 64 3 0 18 8 0 2 6 0 0
Muslim 64 3 0 17 7 0 3 5 0 1
DR Congo Total 64 5 3 6 3 2 2 3 1 12
Christian 66 4 2 6 3 2 2 2 1 12
Muslim 64 4 2 10 4 0 2 4 2 7
Djibouti Total 54 8 2 8 5 2 3 6 3 9
Muslim 55 8 2 8 5 2 3 6 2 9
Ethiopia Total 75 4 1 12 4 1 1 2 0 1
Christian 76 4 1 11 4 1 0 2 0 1
Muslim 74 4 1 13 2 0 1 2 0 2
Ghana Total 88 3 2 4 1 0 0 1 0 1
Christian 87 3 2 4 2 0 0 1 0 1
Muslim 95 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Guinea Bissau Total 73 4 2 8 6 0 1 3 1 2
Christian 70 4 3 8 6 0 1 4 1 2
Muslim 79 4 0 7 5 0 1 2 0 1
Kenya Total 67 2 0 15 6 0 2 6 0 2
Christian 67 1 0 16 6 0 2 6 0 2
Mudlim 63 6 1 14 5 1 1 6 1 3
Liberia Total 76 4 1 7 3 1 2 2 0 4
Christian 77 5 1 7 3 1 2 3 0 2
Muslim 75 3 1 8 3 0 1 2 0 5
Mali Total 71 4 3 5 2 2 1 3 1 8
Muslim 71 5 3 5 2 2 1 3 1 8
Mozambique | Total 82 3 1 9 2 0 0 1 0 2
Christian 82 3 1 8 1 0 0 2 0 2
Muslim 84 4 0 8 1 0 0 1 0 1
Nigeria Total 71 2 1 16 5 0 1 2 0 2
Christian 67 3 1 20 6 0 1 2 0 1
Muslim 74 1 1 13 5 1 1 2 0 2
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Q18/19 CONT...
Very free Somewhat free Not too/Not at all free (VOL)

Good Depends/

Good thing  Bad thing  DK/Ref Good thing  Bad thing DK /Ref thing Bad thing  DK/Ref DK/Ref
Rwanda Total 84 1 1 4 3 0 1 2 0 3
Christian 85 1 1 4 3 0 1 2 0 3
Senegal Total 20 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 3
Muslim 20 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 3
South Africa  Total 71 1 2 14 4 1 0 2 0 4
Christian 73 1 2 13 4 1 0 2 0 3
Tanzania Total 85 1 0 4 2 0 1 2 0 5
Christian 84 1 0 3 2 0 1 3 0 5
Muslim 88 1 0 3 2 0 0 2 0 4
Uganda Total 82 3 1 9 2 0 0 1 0 2
Christian 82 3 1 9 2 0 0 1 0 2
Muslim 81 5 1 9 1 0 0 1 1 2
Zambia Total 76 8 3 6 1 0 1 2 0 4
Christian 77 8 3 5 1 0 1 2 0 3
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ASK ALL

Q20

a

al? (READ LIST)

How much would you say you know about (INSERT) —agreat deal, some, not very much or nothing at

the Muslim religion and its practices

Not very Nothing at
A great deal Some much all DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 10 21 23 42 4 100
Christian 9 23 23 41 4 100
Cameroon Total 10 25 31 34 0 100
Christian 2 21 36 40 0 100
Muslim 47 47 3 0 100
 Chad Total a4 26 17 12 0 100
Christian 10 30 36 24 0 100
Muslim 75 24 1 0 0 100
DR Congo Total 13 19 17 35 17 100
Christian 5 18 18 40 19 100
Muslim 63 20 12 2 2 100
Djibouti Total 76 18 5 0 1 100
Muslim 77 18 4 0 0 100
Ethiopia Total 29 27 23 21 0 100
Christian 3 35 33 30 0 100
Muslim 89 9 1 0 0 100
Ghana Total 16 23 34 23 4 100
Christian 9 23 39 25 4 100
Muslim 77 17 3 2 1 100
GuineaBissau | Total 48 22 12 9 8 100
Christian 32 27 17 13 12 100
Muslim 76 16 4 2 2 100
Kenya Total 15 17 36 31 1 100
Christian 7 17 40 35 2 100
Muslim 79 17 5 0 0 100
Liberia Total 23 19 16 34 9 100
Christian 13 20 17 40 10 100
Muslim 68 20 8 3 1 100
Mali Total 76 16 5 2 1 100
Muslim 81 15 3 0 1 100
Mozambique | Total 20 24 31 23 1 100
Christian 14 23 34 27 2 100
Muslim 44 25 20 11 0 100
Nigeria Total 52 18 18 11 2 100
Christian 14 28 34 21 4 100
Muslim 86 8 4 1 0 100
Rwanda Total 10 17 30 42 2 100
Christian 6 16 32 44 2 100
Senegal Total 69 20 9 2 0 100
Muslim 77 19 4 0 0 100
South Africa | Total 5 8 21 53 13 100
Christian 3 9 21 55 13 100
Tanzania Total 17 33 20 24 7 100
Christian 5 22 27 36 11 100
Muslim 38 53 8 2 0 100
Uganda Total 17 24 33 24 1 100
Christian 10 24 37 28 2 100
Muslim 63 25 10 1 1 100
Zambia Total 4 12 35 40 9 100
Christian 3 12 36 40 9 100
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ASK ALL

Q20

b.

How much would you say you know about (INSERT) —agreat deal, some, not very much or nothing at

al? (READ LIST)

the Christian religion and its practices

A great Not very | Nothing at
deal Some much all DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 66 24 8 2 1 100
Christian 69 23 6 1 1 100
Cameroon Total 36 45 11 8 0 100
Christian 43 49 7 1 0 100
Muslim 4 26 30 40 1 100
Chad Total 34 30 20 15 0 100
Christian 75 22 3 1 0 100
Muslim 6 36 33 25 0 100
DR Congo Total 60 22 8 6 4 100
Christian 68 21 5 2 3 100
Muslim 22 22 27 23 6 100
Djibouti Total 13 18 26 35 8 100
Muslim 12 18 27 36 8 100
Ethiopia Total 54 27 13 6 0 100
Christian 76 21 2 1 0 100
Muslim 4 40 38 17 0 100
Ghana Total 69 20 7 3 1 100
Christian 81 16 2 0 0 100
Muslim 14 32 35 17 2 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 49 24 10 11 6 100
Christian 65 20 6 6 3 100
Muslim 24 31 15 18 13 100
Kenya Total 67 24 6 3 0 100
Christian 75 22 3 0 0 100
Muslim 11 34 33 21 0 100
Liberia Total 49 23 13 10 5 100
Christian 66 24 6 2 1 100
Muslim 15 26 28 25 6 100
Mali Total 16 19 30 30 5 100
Muslim 10 20 32 32 5 100
Mozambique | Total 55 28 13 4 0 100
Christian 62 26 9 3 0 100
Muslim 31 30 27 11 1 100
Nigeria Total 44 18 24 13 2 100
Christian 84 8 4 3 1 100
Muslim 8 26 42 21 3 100
Rwanda Total 65 23 9 3 1 100
Christian 69 23 6 2 1 100
Senegal Total 15 14 35 34 2 100
Muslim 7 14 39 37 2 100
South Africa | Total 66 24 6 3 2 100
Christian 72 22 4 2 1 100
Tanzania Total 38 32 17 11 2 100
Christian 57 34 7 1 0 100
Muslim 8 29 35 24 4 100
Uganda Total 58 28 10 4 0 100
Christian 65 27 6 2 0 100
Muslim 10 34 37 17 2 100
Zambia Total 80 14 4 1 0 100
Christian 81 14 3 1 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q20 How much would you say you know about (INSERT) —agreat deal, some, not very much or nothing at
al? (READ LIST)

C. ancestral, tribal, animist, or other traditional African religions
A great Not very Nothing at

deal Some much all DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 25 32 28 10 4 100
Christian 26 31 29 10 4 100

Cameroon Total 6 20 27 46 2 100
Christian 6 20 28 44 2 100

Muslim 2 16 22 58 2 100

Chad Total 8 25 34 32 1 100
Christian 7 27 39 27 0 100

Muslim 4 25 32 38 1 100

DR Congo Total 11 16 16 37 20 100
Christian 8 15 16 38 22 100

Muslim 9 14 19 43 15 100

Djibouti Total 12 12 11 53 13 100
Muslim 12 11 11 53 13 100

Ethiopia Total 3 16 27 51 2 100
Christian 4 17 27 49 3 100

Muslim 1 14 27 56 2 100

Ghana Total 11 27 32 26 5 100
Christian 7 28 33 27 5 100

Muslim 9 23 31 31 5 100

GuineaBissau Total 21 21 22 23 12 100
Christian 22 22 23 23 10 100

Muslim 19 18 22 25 17 100

Kenya Total 6 23 33 36 3 100
Christian 6 24 33 34 3 100

Muslim 1 16 32 48 3 100

Liberia Total 19 17 17 36 11 100
Christian 9 18 18 41 13 100

Muslim 10 17 20 39 13 100

Mali Total 9 15 26 39 11 100
Muslim 7 15 26 41 11 100

Mozambique @ Total 8 24 30 33 5 100
Christian 8 24 29 33 5 100

Muslim 6 22 32 35 5 100

Nigeria Total 6 12 27 48 7 100
Christian 6 14 31 42 7 100

Muslim 4 11 24 54 7 100

Rwanda Total 3 7 15 71 4 100
Christian 3 7 14 72 4 100

Senegal Total 4 7 14 73 2 100
Muslim 3 7 13 75 2 100

South Africa | Total 28 26 22 20 5 100
Christian 25 26 23 20 5 100

Tanzania Total 8 20 18 36 18 100
Christian 8 19 16 39 18 100

Muslim 7 21 21 33 18 100

Uganda Total 7 24 31 33 6 100
Christian 7 25 31 32 6 100

Muslim 6 17 32 40 6 100

Zambia Total 6 15 30 40 9 100
Christian 6 15 31 40 9 100
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ASK ALL

Q21 From what you know, do you think that the Muslim religion and the Christian religion have alot in
common, or do you think that the Muslim religion and the Christian religion are very different?

Lotin Very

common different DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 14 54 32 100
Christian 15 56 30 100

Cameroon Total 38 57 5 100
Christian 34 61 5 100

Muslim 58 39 3 100

Chad Total 40 58 2 100
Christian 47 52 1 100

Muslim 34 64 2 100

DR Congo Total 14 67 19 100
Christian 10 70 19 100

Muslim 26 66 8 100

Djibouti Total 32 60 9 100
Muslim 31 60 8 100

Ethiopia Total 31 64 5 100
Christian 27 68 5 100

Muslim 41 55 3 100

Ghana Total 38 57 6 100
Christian 35 60 5 100

Muslim 51 39 9 100

Guinea Bissau Total 62 35 3 100
Christian 62 35 3 100

Muslim 62 37 1 100

Kenya Total 34 59 7 100
Christian 33 60 7 100

Muslim 42 54 4 100

Liberia Total 28 57 15 100
Christian 25 68 7 100

Muslim 53 38 9 100

Mali Total 51 36 13 100
Muslim 51 37 12 100

Mozambique | Total 27 64 9 100
Christian 24 66 10 100

Muslim 34 60 6 100

Nigeria Total 45 49 6 100
Christian 42 53 6 100

Muslim 48 45 6 100

Rwanda Total 20 70 9 100
Christian 20 71 9 100

Senegal Total 63 28 9 100
Muslim 61 29 10 100

South Africa | Total 11 63 26 100
Christian 10 64 26 100

Tanzania Total 41 50 9 100
Christian 32 59 9 100

Muslim 59 37 4 100

Uganda Total 27 63 10 100
Christian 26 64 10 100

Muslim 36 58 6 100

Zambia Total 14 71 15 100
Christian 14 71 15 100
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ASK ALL
Q22  Atthepresent time, do you think Christians are increasing their influence on lifein our country or losing
their influence?

Same/neither
Increasing Losing increasing nor

influence influence losing (VOL) = DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 73 12 6 9 100
Christian 75 12 6 7 100

Cameroon Total 62 22 11 5 100
Christian 63 23 11 3 100

Muslim 63 15 11 11 100

Chad Total 51 33 14 2 100
Christian 70 23 7 0 100

Muslim 39 41 18 3 100

DR Congo Total 53 25 11 11 100
Christian 58 22 11 10 100

Muslim 35 42 11 11 100

Djibouti Total 31 43 9 17 100
Muslim 32 a4 8 17 100

Ethiopia Total 50 15 31 4 100
Christian 56 15 27 2 100

Muslim 36 17 40 7 100

Ghana Total 83 10 4 4 100
Christian 88 9 2 1 100

Muslim 64 7 8 21 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 68 21 6 4 100
Christian 75 17 6 2 100

Muslim 59 27 7 8 100

Kenya Total 67 21 8 3 100
Christian 69 21 7 2 100

Muslim 55 20 16 9 100

Liberia Total 78 7 2 13 100
Christian 88 7 1 4 100

Muslim 70 12 2 16 100

Mali Total 48 20 8 25 100
Muslim 46 21 8 26 100

Mozambique | Total 79 10 4 8 100
Christian 83 7 3 7 100

Muslim 67 18 5 10 100

Nigeria Total 69 11 9 12 100
Christian 85 8 4 2 100

Muslim 54 13 13 20 100

Rwanda Total 88 6 2 4 100
Christian 90 5 1 3 100

Senegal Total 31 37 8 25 100
Muslim 27 38 8 27 100

South Africa | Total 61 19 9 12 100
Christian 64 19 8 10 100

Tanzania Total 66 14 11 10 100
Christian 72 14 10 4 100

Muslim 57 14 12 17 100

Uganda Total 81 10 3 7 100
Christian 84 8 2 6 100

Muslim 61 20 6 13 100

Zambia Total 83 8 4 5 100
Christian 83 8 4 5 100
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ASK ALL
Q22  Atthepresent time, do you think Christians are increasing their influence on life in our country or losing their influence?
ASK IF CHRISTIANSINCREASING, LOSING, OR SAME/NEITHER INFLUENCE (Q22=1,2,3)
Q23 All'in al, do you think thisis a good thing or a bad thing?
Increasing influence Losing influence Same/neither increasing nor losing (VOL)
(VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/
Good Bad | Neither/Depends Good Bad = Neither/Depends = Good Bad Neither/Depends DK/
thing thing /DK /Ref thing thing /DK /Ref thing thing /DK /Ref Ref
Botswana Total 68 2 3 2 9 2 1 2 3 9
Christian 70 2 3 1 9 2 1 2 3 7
Cameroon Total 52 9 1 3 18 1 5 3 3 5
Christian 56 6 1 2 20 1 5 4 2 3
Muslim 38 22 3 5 9 0 5 0 6 11
Chad Total 45 5 2 12 19 2 7 2 5 2
Christian 66 2 1 3 20 1 3 2 2 0
Muslim 32 6 1 20 19 2 10 2 6 3
DR Congo Total 46 4 3 6 17 2 4 3 4 11
Christian 53 2 2 3 18 1 4 3 4 10
Muslim 17 13 5 24 15 4 3 1 7 11
Djibouti Total 12 16 3 25 14 4 1 2 5 17
Muslim 12 17 3 26 15 4 1 2 5 17
Ethiopia Total 41 6 3 5 9 1 14 2 14 4
Christian 51 3 2 1 13 0 11 3 13 2
Muslim 17 13 6 13 1 3 23 0 17 7
Ghana Total 79 2 1 1 8 0 1 1 2 4
Christian 85 2 1 1 7 0 0 1 1 1
Muslim 56 4 3 4 2 1 5 0 3 21
GuineaBissau | Total 64 3 1 9 11 1 3 1 2 4
Christian 72 2 1 4 13 1 3 2 1 2
Muslim 52 6 1 16 9 2 3 1 2 8
Kenya Total 64 2 2 2 17 2 2 2 4 3
Christian 67 1 1 2 18 2 1 2 4 2
Muslim 40 8 7 8 10 2 5 2 9 9
Liberia Total 71 5 2 3 4 0 1 0 1 13
Christian 85 3 1 3 4 0 1 0 0 4
Muslim 58 8 4 6 5 1 1 0 1 16
Mali Total 29 14 5 12 4 4 3 1 4 25
Muslim 26 15 5 13 4 4 3 1 4 26
Mozambique  Total 72 5 2 2 7 1 1 0 2 8
Christian 77 4 1 1 5 1 1 0 2 7
Muslim 54 10 3 5 12 1 2 0 3 10
Nigeria Total 61 4 4 5 5 2 3 1 4 12
Christian 82 2 2 1 7 1 1 1 3 2
Muslim 42 7 5 8 3 3 6 1 6 20
Rwanda Total 84 3 2 3 3 0 0 0 1 4
Christian 87 2 2 2 3 0 0 0 1 3
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Q22/23 CONT...
Increasing influence Losing influence Same/neither increasing nor losing (VOL)
(VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/
Good = Bad @ Neither/Depends Good Bad | Neither/Depends = Good Bad Neither/Depends DK/
thing | thing /DK /Ref thing | thing /DK /Ref thing thing /DK /Ref Ref
Senegal Total 24 4 3 28 5 3 3 1 4 25
Muslim 20 5 3 31 4 3 4 0 4 27
South Africa | Total 57 2 1 1 15 2 3 1 5 12
Christian 61 2 1 1 16 2 3 1 4 10
Tanzania Total 57 8 2 4 8 1 7 1 3 10
Christian 67 4 1 3 10 1 7 1 2 4
Muslim 41 14 3 6 6 1 7 1 4 17
Uganda Total 74 4 2 2 7 1 1 0 2 7
Christian 80 3 2 2 6 1 0 0 2 6
Muslim 43 16 3 7 12 1 2 0 3 13
Zambia Total 78 3 2 1 8 0 0 2 1 5
Christian 78 3 2 1 8 0 0 2 1 5
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ASK ALL

Q24

At the present time, do you think Muslims are increasing their influence on life in our country or losing
their influence?

Same/Neither
Increasing Losing increasing nor

influence influence losing (VOL) DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 45 9 8 38 100
Christian 45 9 7 38 100

Cameroon Total 47 26 14 14 100
Christian a4 26 15 15 100

Muslim 61 27 7 4 100

Chad Total 77 15 8 0 100
Christian 74 21 5 0 100

Muslim 81 10 9 0 100

DR Congo Total 25 27 18 30 100
Christian 21 28 18 32 100

Muslim 55 22 15 8 100

Djibouti Total 70 17 4 9 100
Muslim 71 17 4 8 100

Ethiopia Total 51 13 29 7 100
Christian 48 16 27 9 100

Muslim 57 8 33 2 100

Ghana Total 58 19 10 13 100
Christian 56 20 11 13 100

Muslim 82 4 2 11 100

GuineaBissau Total 79 13 5 3 100
Christian 72 18 6 4 100

Muslim 92 5 2 1 100

Kenya Total 45 23 16 16 100
Christian 42 24 16 18 100

Muslim 69 15 14 3 100

Liberia Total 53 22 4 21 100
Christian 54 26 3 17 100

Muslim 71 16 3 11 100

Mali Total 85 5 3 7 100
Muslim 87 5 2 6 100

Mozambique | Total 38 30 13 19 100
Christian 33 32 14 21 100

Muslim 52 21 14 12 100

Nigeria Total 66 11 8 15 100
Christian 52 14 8 26 100

Muslim 78 8 7 6 100

Rwanda Total 48 23 6 23 100
Christian 46 24 6 24 100

Senegal Total 87 5 3 5 100
Muslim 89 5 3 3 100

South Africa | Total 23 16 13 48 100
Christian 24 15 13 48 100

Tanzania Total 54 16 12 18 100
Christian 47 19 12 23 100

Muslim 69 13 12 7 100

Uganda Total 37 29 14 20 100
Christian 33 31 14 22 100

Muslim 65 21 11 4 100

Zambia Total 32 28 14 26 100
Christian 31 28 15 26 100
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ASK ALL

Q24  Atthepresent time, do you think Muslims are increasing their influence on life in our country or losing their influence?

ASK IF MUSLIMSINCREASING, LOSING, OR SAME/NEITHER INFLUENCE (Q24=1,2,3)

Q25  Allinall, do you think thisis agood thing or a bad thing?

Increasing influence L osing influence Same/Neither increasing nor losing (VOL )
(VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/
Good | Bad @ Neither/Depends Good | Bad = Neither/Depends/ Good Bad Neither/Depends/ DK/
thing | thing /DK /Ref thing | thing DK /Ref thing thing DK /Ref Ref
Botswana Total 27 11 7 4 5 0 2 0 6 38
Christian 27 12 7 4 5 1 2 0 5 38
Cameroon Total 37 9 2 8 16 1 7 2 4 14
Christian 33 9 2 10 15 2 8 3 4 15
Muslim 58 3 0 2 24 0 2 1 4 4
Chad Total 59 15 3 5 9 1 5 1 2 0
Chrigtian 43 26 5 9 10 3 2 2 1 0
Muslim 77 4 1 1 8 0 6 1 1 0
DR Congo Total 16 8 2 10 14 3 7 4 6 30
Christian 10 9 2 10 14 4 8 4 7 32
Muslim 52 2 1 3 18 0 5 6 4 8
Djibouti Total 62 5 3 7 8 2 0 1 3 9
Muslim 64 5 3 8 8 1 0 1 2 8
Ethiopia Total 25 20 5 8 4 1 12 3 14 7
Christian 13 28 7 12 2 2 11 1 15 9
Muslim 53 2 2 0 8 0 16 6 11 2
Ghana Total 48 5 4 9 9 1 3 1 6 13
Christian 45 6 5 11 8 1 3 1 6 13
Muslim 81 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 1 11
Guinea Bissau Total 65 12 2 6 6 1 4 0 1 3
Christian 51 18 3 8 8 2 4 1 1 4
Muslim 90 2 1 3 2 0 2 0 0 1
Kenya Total 32 10 3 9 11 3 4 3 9 16
Christian 28 11 3 10 10 3 5 2 10 18
Muslim 66 1 2 2 12 1 3 5 5 3
Liberia Total 36 14 2 13 8 2 1 1 1 21
Christian 32 19 2 17 7 2 2 1 1 17
Muslim 67 3 1 3 13 0 1 1 0 11
Mali Total 80 2 4 1 3 1 1 1 1 7
Muslim 85 1 1 1 3 0 1 1 0 6
M ozambique Total 29 7 2 14 14 2 5 4 5 19
Christian 23 8 2 16 15 2 5 4 5 21
Muslim 45 5 2 5 15 1 4 6 4 12
Nigeria Total 56 5 5 5 5 1 2 1 5 15
Christian 37 8 7 9 4 1 1 1 6 26
Muslim 73 2 3 1 6 1 2 1 4 6
Rwanda Total 42 5 2 12 7 4 1 1 4 23
Christian 39 5 2 13 7 4 1 1 4 24
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Q24/25 CONT...
Increasing influence L osing influence Same/Neither increasing nor losing (VOL)
(voL) Both/ (VOL) Both/ (voL) Both/

Good Bad Neither/Depends | Good  Bad | Neither/Depends/ Good Bad Neither/Depends/ DK/

thing thing /DK /Ref thing  thing DK/Ref thing thing DK/Ref Ref

Senegal Total 82 2 2 3 3 0 1 1 1 5

Muslim 86 2 1 2 3 0 0 1 1 3

South Africa | Total 12 8 3 6 7 3 4 1 8 48
Christian 12 9 3 7 7 2 4 1 8 48

Tanzania Total 42 10 2 5 11 1 7 1 4 18
Christian 32 12 2 6 12 1 8 1 3 23

Muslim 61 7 1 3 9 0 6 2 4 7

Uganda Total 27 7 2 14 14 2 5 4 5 20
Christian 22 8 2 16 13 2 6 3 5 22

Muslim 61 2 2 3 17 1 2 7 2 4

Zambia Total 16 12 3 19 7 3 9 2 4 26
Christian 15 13 3 19 7 3 9 2 4 26
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ASK ALL

Q26  Atthe present time, do you think people who are NOT religious are increasing their influence on lifein our
country or losing their influence?

Same/Neither
Increasing Losing increasing nor

influence influence = losing (VOL.) DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 52 21 10 17 100
Christian 52 22 9 17 100

Cameroon Total 33 43 11 13 100
Christian 36 41 11 12 100

Muslim 18 50 11 21 100

Chad Total 29 45 23 2 100
Christian 32 45 22 1 100

Muslim 27 45 24 4 100

DR Congo Total 23 41 11 25 100
Christian 22 a2 12 25 100

Muslim 18 42 10 30 100

Djibouti Total 29 35 11 26 100
Muslim 28 35 11 26 100

Ethiopia Total 18 39 24 19 100
Christian 18 38 24 19 100

Muslim 18 40 23 20 100

Ghana Total 33 43 11 14 100
Christian 32 46 9 13 100

Muslim 29 27 16 28 100

Guinea Bissau Total 30 58 6 6 100
Christian 29 60 6 5 100

Muslim 32 54 7 7 100

Kenya Total 40 39 10 11 100
Christian 42 39 10 9 100

Muslim 22 39 12 27 100

Liberia Total 29 38 6 27 100
Christian 29 43 5 23 100

Muslim 31 32 4 33 100

Mali Total 19 49 8 25 100
Muslim 20 49 7 24 100

Mozambique | Total 23 54 6 17 100
Christian 22 55 6 17 100

Muslim 24 54 5 18 100

Nigeria Total 17 39 8 35 100
Christian 16 45 6 33 100

Muslim 18 34 10 37 100

Rwanda Total 34 46 5 15 100
Christian 34 47 4 15 100

Senegal Total 11 42 10 37 100
Muslim 11 42 9 38 100

South Africa | Total 34 30 15 21 100
Christian 34 31 14 21 100

Tanzania Total 14 41 17 28 100
Christian 16 40 16 27 100

Muslim 12 43 17 29 100

Uganda Total 23 54 7 16 100
Christian 22 55 7 16 100

Muslim 27 50 5 18 100

Zambia Total 41 34 10 15 100
Christian 41 34 10 14 100
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ASK ALL
Q26

At the present time, do you think people who are NOT religious are increasing their influence on life in our country or losing their influence?
ASK IF PEOPLE NOT RELIGIOUSINCREASING, LOSING, SAME/NEITHER INFLUENCE (Q26=1,2,3)

Q27  Allinall, do you think thisis agood thing or a bad thing?
Increasing influence L osing influence Same/Neither increasing nor losing (VOL )
(VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/ (VOL) Both/
Good Bad Neither/Depends’ | Good | Bad = Neither/Depends ~ Good Bad Neither/Depends/ DK/
thing | thing DK /Ref thing  thing /DK /Ref thing thing DK /Ref Ref
Botswana Total 12 34 6 11 7 3 2 2 6 17
Christian 12 34 6 12 7 3 2 2 6 17
Cameroon Total 6 26 1 27 15 1 5 2 4 13
Christian 5 29 1 26 14 1 5 2 4 12
Muslim 2 15 1 33 16 1 4 2 5 21
Chad Total 11 16 2 23 17 5 14 3 6 2
Christian 12 19 1 24 17 5 11 3 8 1
Muslim 10 15 2 24 16 5 17 3 4 4
DR Congo Total 7 15 2 27 11 3 4 2 5 25
Christian 5 15 1 27 12 3 4 3 5 25
Muslim 5 12 0 32 9 1 6 1 3 30
Djibouti Total 14 12 3 16 16 3 2 1 7 26
Muslim 14 12 3 17 16 2 2 1 7 26
Ethiopia Total 6 11 1 33 5 1 9 1 13 19
Christian 5 11 1 32 5 1 10 1 13 19
Muslim 7 9 1 34 5 1 9 1 13 20
Ghana Total 14 18 1 32 9 2 4 2 5 14
Christian 13 19 1 34 9 2 4 2 4 13
Muslim 13 15 1 25 1 1 5 1 10 28
Guinea Bissau | Total 22 7 1 35 20 3 3 2 1 6
Christian 20 8 1 37 20 3 2 2 2 5
Muslim 25 6 1 32 19 3 3 3 1 7
Kenya Total 9 28 3 23 15 0 1 2 6 11
Christian 9 30 3 23 15 1 1 3 6 9
Muslim 5 16 1 21 18 0 3 1 8 27
Liberia Total 14 14 1 25 12 1 3 2 2 27
Christian 14 15 0 29 13 1 3 1 1 23
Muslim 16 13 2 25 6 1 3 0 1 33
Mali Total 6 12 1 40 7 2 3 2 3 25
Muslim 6 13 1 41 6 2 3 2 2 24
Mozambique | Total 6 17 1 40 13 1 4 1 1 17
Christian 5 16 1 42 13 1 4 1 1 17
Muslim 5 18 2 42 10 2 4 1 1 18
Nigeria Total 8 8 1 28 9 2 2 1 4 35
Christian 7 7 1 33 10 2 2 1 3 33
Muslim 9 8 1 24 9 1 3 2 6 37
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CONT Q26/27...

| ncreasing influence

Losing influence

Same/Neither increasing nor losing (VOL)

(VOL) Both/

(VOL) Both/

(VOL) Both/

Good Bad Neither/Depends = Good | Bad | Neither/Depends  Good Bad Neither/Depends/ DK/

thing thing DK/Ref thing | thing /DK /Ref thing thing DK/Ref Ref

Rwanda Total 18 14 1 32 12 2 1 1 3 15
Christian 18 15 1 32 12 3 1 1 2 15

Senegal Total 4 6 1 38 3 2 5 1 4 37
Muslim 3 6 1 38 2 1 5 0 4 38

South Africa | Total 8 24 2 16 12 2 3 2 10 21
Christian 8 24 2 16 12 2 3 2 9 21

Tanzania Total 6 8 1 19 21 2 8 2 7 28
Christian 6 9 1 18 21 2 8 3 6 27

Muslim 5 6 1 20 21 2 8 2 7 29

Uganda Total 6 16 1 39 13 1 4 1 1 16
Christian 6 15 1 40 14 2 5 1 1 16

Muslim 4 21 2 40 9 1 4 0 1 18

Zambia Total 9 31 2 25 8 1 5 3 3 15
Christian 9 31 2 25 8 1 5 3 3 14
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ASK ALL

Q28

a

Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Honest

Yes, No, do not
associate associate DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 34 23 42 100
Christian 36 21 43 100
| Cameroon Total 61 30 9 100
Christian 57 33 9 100
Muslim 82 12 6 100
Chad Total 75 25 0 100
Christian 55 44 1 100
Muslim 94 6 0 100
DR Congo Total 41 23 36 100
Christian 36 24 40 100
Muslim 84 4 12 100
Djibouti Total 93 4 2 100
Muslim 94 4 2 100
Ethiopia Total 81 14 5 100
Christian 74 19 7 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
Ghana Total 71 21 9 100
Christian 70 21 9 100
Muslim 93 3 4 100
GuineaBissau Total 79 14 6 100
Christian 70 21 9 100
Muslim 96 3 2 100
Kenya Total 71 21 8 100
Christian 68 23 10 100
Muslim 96 4 0 100
Liberia Total 57 30 13 100
Christian 53 34 12 100
Muslim 72 23 5 100
Mali Total 96 3 2 100
Muslim 97 2 1 100
| Mozambique | Total 60 31 9 100
Christian 55 35 10 100
Muslim 75 19 5 100
Nigeria Total 80 13 7 100
Christian 72 19 10 100
Muslim 88 9 4 100
Rwanda Total 58 22 20 100
Christian 57 23 20 100
| Senegal Total 95 3 2 100
Muslim 96 2 1 100
South Africa | Total 29 27 a4 100
Christian 29 28 44 100
Tanzania Total 64 23 13 100
Christian 50 33 17 100
Muslim 90 8 2 100
Uganda Total 58 32 10 100
Christian 53 35 12 100
Muslim 89 9 2 100
Zambia Total 50 24 26 100
Christian 49 25 26 100
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ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

b. Violent

Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 29 32 39 100
Christian 25 34 40 100

Cameroon Total 50 45 5 100
Christian 57 38 5 100

Muslim 19 77 4 100

Chad Total 44 56 0 100
Christian 70 29 0 100

Muslim 20 80 0 100

DR Congo Total 40 31 29 100
Christian 42 27 31 100

Muslim 18 68 13 100

Djibouti Total 8 87 6 100
Muslim 7 88 5 100

Ethiopia Total 30 66 4 100
Christian 38 56 5 100

Muslim 12 88 0 100

Ghana Total 55 41 4 100
Christian 61 35 3 100

Muslim 17 79 4 100

Guinea Bissau Total 15 76 9 100
Christian 20 70 10 100

Muslim 7 88 6 100

Kenya Total a4 49 7 100
Christian 48 44 8 100

Muslim 13 85 1 100

Liberia Total 35 55 10 100
Christian 42 48 10 100

Muslim 13 84 3 100

Mali Total 3 92 4 100
Muslim 3 94 3 100

Mozambique | Total 42 51 7 100
Christian 46 45 8 100

Muslim 31 66 3 100

Nigeria Total 24 70 6 100
Christian 38 53 10 100

Muslim 11 85 3 100

Rwanda Total 21 60 18 100
Christian 22 59 19 100

Senegal Total 6 92 2 100
Muslim 4 94 1 100

South Africa  Total 21 41 38 100
Christian 22 39 39 100

Tanzania Total 32 58 10 100
Christian 43 44 13 100

Muslim 15 82 3 100

Uganda Total 43 50 8 100
Christian 46 46 8 100

Muslim 19 77 4 100

Zambia Total 46 38 17 100
Christian 47 37 16 100
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ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

C. Selfish

Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 20 38 42 100
Christian 20 37 43 100

Cameraoon Total 29 63 7 100
Christian 31 61 8 100

Muslim 20 76 4 100

Chad Total 28 71 0 100
Christian 49 50 0 100

Muslim 10 90 0 100

DR Congo Total 20 41 38 100
Christian 21 38 42 100

Muslim 13 74 13 100

Djibouti Total 7 86 7 100
Muslim 6 87 6 100

Ethiopia Total 22 72 6 100
Christian 29 63 8 100

Muslim 6 93 1 100

Ghana Total 25 66 8 100
Christian 27 64 9 100

Muslim 10 86 5 100

Guinea Bissau Total 22 69 10 100
Christian 28 62 10 100

Muslim 11 81 8 100

Kenya Total 24 65 11 100
Christian 26 62 12 100

Muslim 6 92 1 100

Liberia Total 34 56 10 100
Christian 39 52 9 100

Muslim 23 76 1 100

Mali Total 4 91 6 100
Muslim 3 92 5 100

Mozambique | Total 31 59 9 100
Christian 34 55 11 100

Muslim 25 71 5 100

Nigeria Total 13 79 8 100
Christian 20 68 13 100

Muslim 7 89 4 100

Rwanda Total 24 58 18 100
Christian 25 57 18 100

Senegal Total 7 92 2 100
Muslim 5 o] 1 100

South Africa | Total 27 32 41 100
Christian 27 32 41 100

Tanzania Total 34 55 11 100
Christian 42 42 16 100

Muslim 20 78 2 100

Uganda Total 31 58 11 100
Christian 34 55 11 100

Muslim 15 81 4 100

Zambia Total 40 40 20 100
Christian 41 39 20 100

www.pewforum.org

115



PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

d. Devout

Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 19 31 49 100
Christian 19 31 49 100

Cameroon Total 78 17 5 100
Christian 76 18 5 100

Muslim 88 10 2 100

Chad Total 55 45 0 100
Christian 51 48 1 100

Muslim 59 41 0 100

DR Congo Total 38 25 38 100
Christian 34 25 41 100

Muslim 71 15 14 100

Djibouti Total 84 13 3 100
Muslim 85 12 3 100

Ethiopia Total 67 27 6 100
Christian 62 30 7 100

Muslim 79 20 2 100

Ghana Total 68 26 6 100
Christian 66 28 6 100

Muslim 81 17 2 100

Guinea Bissau  Total 29 50 21 100
Christian 30 49 21 100

Muslim 27 53 20 100

Kenya Total 64 25 12 100
Christian 62 25 13 100

Muslim 76 22 1 100

Liberia Total 73 20 7 100
Christian 70 24 6 100

Muslim 83 16 1 100

Mali Total 85 12 3 100
Muslim 85 13 2 100

Mozambique | Total 56 34 10 100
Christian 54 34 11 100

Muslim 61 32 7 100

Nigeria Total 60 32 8 100
Christian 54 34 12 100

Muslim 65 30 5 100

Rwanda Total 36 40 25 100
Christian 34 41 25 100

Senegal Total 77 20 3 100
Muslim 78 20 2 100

South Africa | Total 38 20 43 100
Christian 36 21 43 100

Tanzania Total 63 25 12 100
Christian 50 34 16 100

Muslim 87 11 2 100

Uganda Total 55 34 11 100
Christian 54 34 12 100

Muslim 63 33 4 100

Zambia Total 51 28 21 100
Christian 51 28 21 100
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ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

e Immoral
Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 26 33 41 100
Christian 22 35 43 100

Cameroon Total 24 69 7 100
Christian 26 67 7 100

Muslim 13 82 4 100

Chad Total 30 70 0 100
Christian 50 49 1 100

Muslim 11 89 0 100

DR Congo Total 21 41 39 100
Christian 23 36 42 100

Muslim 5 79 16 100

Djibouti Total 8 84 8 100
Muslim 7 85 8 100

Ethiopia Total 18 75 7 100
Christian 24 68 8 100

Muslim 4 92 4 100

Ghana Total 25 67 8 100
Christian 25 67 8 100

Muslim 9 86 4 100

GuineaBissau Total 18 69 13 100
Christian 21 64 15 100

Muslim 13 77 9 100

Kenya Total 18 68 13 100
Christian 19 66 15 100

Muslim 7 91 2 100

Liberia Total 34 54 12 100
Christian 40 49 10 100

Muslim 19 78 3 100

Mali Total 2 92 6 100
Muslim 2 93 6 100

Mozambique Total 31 61 9 100
Christian 34 57 9 100

Muslim 21 74 5 100

Nigeria Total 15 75 10 100
Christian 21 63 16 100

Muslim 10 86 4 100

Rwanda Total 15 62 23 100
Christian 16 61 24 100

Senegal Total 4 93 2 100
Muslim 4 94 2 100

South Africa | Total 16 40 44 100
Christian 15 41 44 100

Tanzania Total 21 66 13 100
Christian 27 55 17 100

Muslim 12 85 2 100

Uganda Total 31 60 9 100
Christian 33 57 10 100

Muslim 15 80 5 100

Zambia Total 23 50 27 100
Christian 23 50 27 100
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ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

f. Arrogant
No, do not

Y es, associate associate DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 17 39 44 100
Christian 18 37 45 100

Cameroon Total 26 67 6 100
Christian 28 66 6 100

Muslim 20 76 3 100

Chad Total 40 59 0 100
Christian 65 35 0 100

Muslim 18 81 0 100

DR Congo Total 28 36 37 100
Christian 29 32 40 100

Muslim 15 72 13 100

Djibouti Total 8 82 10 100
Muslim 8 83 9 100

Ethiopia Total 22 73 5 100
Christian 29 64 7 100

Muslim 4 94 2 100

Ghana Total 38 55 7 100
Christian 42 51 7 100

Muslim 10 87 3 100

GuineaBissau Total 18 71 10 100
Christian 22 67 11 100

Muslim 12 79 8 100

Kenya Total 38 51 11 100
Christian 41 47 12 100

Muslim 12 86 2 100

Liberia Total 32 57 12 100
Christian 39 51 10 100

Muslim 14 84 2 100

Mali Total 11 83 6 100
Muslim 11 84 5 100

Mozambique | Total 38 52 10 100
Christian 42 47 11 100

Muslim 26 69 5 100

Nigeria Total 17 73 10 100
Christian 26 58 16 100

Muslim 9 87 4 100

Rwanda Total 20 59 21 100
Christian 20 58 22 100

Senegal Total 5 93 2 100
Muslim 4 94 2 100

South Africa Total 24 35 42 100
Christian 23 34 42 100

Tanzania Total 27 61 12 100
Christian 35 48 17 100

Musdlim 13 85 1 100

Uganda Total 39 51 10 100
Chrisgtian 42 47 11 100

Musdlim 17 79 4 100

Zambia Total 40 37 23 100
Christian 41 37 23 100
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ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

g. Tolerant
Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 28 28 44 100
Christian 29 26 45 100

Cameroon Total 61 34 5 100
Christian 54 40 5 100

Muslim 93 5 2 100

Chad Total 64 35 0 100
Christian 38 62 0 100

Muslim 88 12 0 100

DR Congo Total 31 33 36 100
Christian 26 34 39 100

Muslim 70 14 16 100

Djibouti Total 78 16 6 100
Muslim 79 16 5 100

Ethiopia Total 61 35 4 100
Christian 50 45 6 100

Muslim 88 12 0 100

Ghana Total 47 48 5 100
Christian 41 53 6 100

Muslim 88 11 2 100

GuineaBissau Total 78 16 6 100
Christian 71 22 7 100

Muslim 91 6 3 100

Kenya Total 59 30 11 100
Christian 56 32 12 100

Muslim 86 13 1 100

Liberia Total 47 40 13 100
Christian 44 45 11 100

Muslim 70 28 2 100

Mali Total 94 4 2 100
Muslim 94 4 2 100

Mozambique Total 51 38 11 100
Christian 49 40 12 100

Muslim 66 28 6 100

Nigeria Total 69 24 7 100
Christian 54 33 12 100

Muslim 81 17 3 100

Rwanda Total 54 28 18 100
Christian 53 29 18 100

Senegal Total 96 3 1 100
Muslim 97 2 0 100

South Africa | Total 33 24 43 100
Christian 31 25 a4 100

Tanzania Total 64 26 11 100
Christian 50 35 14 100

Muslim 88 10 1 100

Uganda Total 49 38 12 100
Christian 46 41 13 100

Muslim 75 22 3 100

Zambia Total 26 51 23 100
Christian 25 52 23 100
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ASK ALL

Q28  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Muslims? Do you associate this with Muslims, or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

h. Respectful of women

Yes, No, do not
associate associate DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 48 13 39 100
Christian 48 13 39 100
Cameroon Total 74 22 4 100
Christian 72 25 4 100
Muslim 92 7 1 100
 Chad Total 66 33 1 100
Christian 52 46 2 100
Muslim 80 20 0 100
DR Congo Total 34 31 35 100
Christian 31 32 37 100
Muslim 62 20 18 100
Djibouti Total 87 9 4 100
Muslim 88 8 3 100
Ethiopia Total 59 34 7 100
Christian 49 42 9 100
Muslim 83 16 1 100
Ghana Total 68 27 4 100
Christian 64 32 4 100
Muslim 94 5 2 100
GuineaBissau Total 84 12 4 100
Christian 79 16 5 100
Muslim 93 4 2 100
Kenya Total 74 18 8 100
Christian 71 20 9 100
Muslim 92 6 2 100
Liberia Total 65 27 8 100
Christian 60 33 7 100
Muslim 86 12 2 100
Mali Total 90 6 4 100
Muslim 91 5 4 100
Mozambique Total 58 32 10 100
Christian 54 34 12 100
Muslim 74 20 6 100
Nigeria Total 79 14 7 100
Christian 64 24 12 100
Muslim 93 5 2 100
Rwanda Total 51 33 16 100
Christian 49 35 16 100
Senegal Total 96 3 1 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
South Africa | Total 44 19 37 100
Christian 44 20 37 100
Tanzania Total 66 23 12 100
Christian 53 32 16 100
Muslim 89 9 2 100
Uganda Total 57 32 11 100
Christian 52 35 12 100
Muslim 86 10 4 100
Zambia Total 55 26 18 100
Christian 55 27 18 100
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ASK ALL

Q29  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

a Honest

Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 89 7 5 100
Christian 89 7 4 100

Cameroon Total 62 34 4 100
Christian 62 35 3 100

Muslim 65 25 9 100

Chad Total 84 16 0 100
Christian 92 8 0 100

Muslim 79 20 0 100

DR Congo Total 67 19 14 100
Christian 73 16 11 100

Muslim 52 26 23 100

Djibouti Total 51 35 15 100
Muslim 50 35 15 100

Ethiopia Total 89 9 2 100
Christian 95 4 1 100

Muslim 74 19 7 100

Ghana Total 88 9 2 100
Christian 89 9 2 100

Muslim 88 4 8 100

GuineaBissau Total 91 5 4 100
Christian 95 3 2 100

Muslim 85 8 7 100

Kenya Total 81 17 1 100
Christian 84 15 1 100

Muslim 61 35 4 100

Liberia Total 70 25 5 100
Christian 71 27 2 100

Muslim 68 22 10 100

Mali Total 91 1 8 100
Muslim 90 1 8 100

Mozambique | Total 81 15 3 100
Christian 84 14 3 100

Muslim 72 22 6 100

Nigeria Total 85 9 6 100
Christian 93 5 2 100

Muslim 78 13 9 100

Rwanda Total 88 7 4 100
Christian 91 6 3 100

Senegal Total 94 1 5 100
Muslim 94 1 5 100

South Africa | Total 76 15 9 100
Christian 79 14 7 100

Tanzania Total 82 12 6 100
Christian 85 13 2 100

Muslim 80 11 9 100

Uganda Total 83 14 3 100
Christian 86 11 2 100

Muslim 60 29 10 100

Zambia Total 84 12 4 100
Christian 84 12 3 100
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ASK ALL

Q29  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

b. Violent
Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 5 87 8 100
Christian 5 88 7 100

Cameroon Total 26 71 3 100
Christian 26 72 2 100

Muslim 24 68 8 100

Chad Total 11 89 1 100
Christian 5 95 0 100

Muslim 16 83 1 100

DR Congo Total 12 74 15 100
Christian 9 79 12 100

Muslim 23 53 23 100

Djibouti Total 40 43 18 100
Muslim 40 42 18 100

Ethiopia Total 13 84 3 100
Christian 10 89 1 100

Muslim 20 73 7 100

Ghana Total 11 87 2 100
Christian 9 90 1 100

Muslim 11 80 9 100

Guinea Bissau Total 12 81 7 100
Christian 11 85 5 100

Muslim 13 76 10 100

Kenya Total 21 77 1 100
Christian 20 79 1 100

Muslim 32 64 4 100

Liberia Total 19 76 6 100
Christian 20 79 1 100

Muslim 20 70 10 100

Mali Total 3 84 13 100
Muslim 3 83 14 100

M ozambique Total 18 7 5 100
Christian 17 78 4 100

Muslim 24 68 9 100

Nigeria Total 13 80 7 100
Christian 13 83 4 100

Muslim 13 7 10 100

Rwanda Total 10 85 5 100
Christian 10 86 4 100

Senegal Total 2 92 6 100
Muslim 2 91 6 100

South Africa Total 12 80 8 100
Christian 12 81 7 100

Tanzania Total 9 86 5 100
Christian 7 92 1 100

Muslim 12 80 8 100

Uganda Total 17 78 5 100
Christian 14 82 4 100

Muslim 31 57 12 100

Zambia Total 13 85 3 100
Christian 13 85 2 100
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ASK ALL

Q29  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

C. Selfish

Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 9 78 13 100
Christian 10 79 12 100

Cameroon Total 40 57 3 100
Christian 40 58 2 100

Muslim 39 52 9 100

Chad Total 32 67 1 100
Christian 29 71 0 100

Muslim 36 63 2 100

DR Congo Total 19 63 18 100
Christian 15 69 16 100

Muslim 37 40 23 100

Djibouti Total 42 39 19 100
Muslim 42 39 19 100

Ethiopia Total 18 79 3 100
Christian 13 85 2 100

Muslim 28 67 6 100

Ghana Total 25 72 3 100
Christian 23 75 2 100

Muslim 22 68 9 100

Guinea Bissau Total 15 75 9 100
Christian 15 79 5 100

Muslim 16 69 15 100

Kenya Total 32 65 3 100
Christian 31 67 2 100

Muslim 41 51 9 100

Liberia Total 26 68 5 100
Christian 27 72 1 100

Muslim 27 65 8 100

Mali Total 4 81 15 100
Muslim 5 80 15 100

M ozambique Total 26 69 5 100
Christian 27 68 5 100

Muslim 27 64 8 100

Nigeria Total 16 76 8 100
Christian 10 85 5 100

Muslim 21 68 11 100

Rwanda Total 15 79 5 100
Christian 14 81 5 100

Senegal Total 4 89 7 100
Muslim 4 88 8 100

South Africa Total 21 70 9 100
Christian 20 72 8 100

Tanzania Total 21 73 6 100
Christian 19 79 3 100

Muslim 24 67 9 100

Uganda Total 24 70 6 100
Christian 23 73 5 100

Muslim 35 53 12 100

Zambia Total 21 75 4 100
Christian 22 76 3 100
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ASK ALL
Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

Q29

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Devout

Yes, No, do not
associate associate DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 36 49 15 100
Christian 36 51 13 100
Cameroon Total 62 35 3 100
Christian 64 34 2 100
Muslim 58 33 9 100
Chad Total 42 56 1 100
Christian 46 54 0 100
Muslim 38 59 2 100
DR Congo Total 57 25 18 100
Christian 61 23 16 100
Muslim 50 27 23 100
Djibouti Total 31 49 20 100
Muslim 30 50 20 100
Ethiopia Total 64 32 4 100
Christian 72 27 1 100
Muslim 46 45 9 100
Ghana Total 71 26 3 100
Christian 72 26 2 100
Muslim 68 21 11 100
GuineaBissau Total 28 53 19 100
Christian 30 56 14 100
Muslim 25 49 26 100
Kenya Total 62 34 4 100
Christian 65 32 4 100
Muslim 43 49 8 100
Liberia Total 73 22 5 100
Christian 73 26 1 100
Muslim 75 18 6 100
Mali Total 46 37 17 100
Muslim 44 38 18 100
Mozambique  Total 53 41 6 100
Christian 54 41 5 100
Muslim 50 41 8 100
Nigeria Total 58 33 9 100
Christian 69 26 5 100
Muslim 48 39 13 100
Rwanda Total 50 38 12 100
Christian 51 38 11 100
Senegal Total 68 22 9 100
Muslim 67 23 10 100
South Africa | Total 55 30 15 100
Christian 55 31 14 100
Tanzania Total 81 14 5 100
Christian 86 12 2 100
Muslim 76 16 7 100
Uganda Total 54 40 6 100
Christian 56 40 5 100
Muslim 47 41 12 100
Zambia Total 64 29 6 100
Christian 65 30 6 100
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ASK ALL

Q29  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

e Immoral
Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 9 79 12 100
Christian 9 81 10 100

Cameroon Total 25 70 5 100
Christian 25 72 3 100

Muslim 25 62 12 100

 Chad Total 12 87 1 100
Christian 6 94 0 100

Muslim 16 82 2 100

DR Congo Total 15 65 20 100
Christian 12 69 19 100

Muslim 25 54 21 100

Djibouti Total 42 38 20 100
Muslim 43 37 20 100

Ethiopia Total 9 87 4 100
Christian 7 91 2 100

Muslim 15 78 7 100

Ghana Total 24 72 4 100
Christian 21 76 3 100

Muslim 20 67 13 100

Guinea Bissau Total 15 73 12 100
Christian 15 77 8 100

Muslim 15 68 17 100

Kenya Total 29 67 4 100
Christian 27 69 4 100

Muslim 42 51 7 100

 Liberia Total 20 73 7 100
Christian 20 78 2 100

Muslim 21 68 11 100

Mali Total 3 82 14 100
Muslim 4 81 15 100

Mozambique Total 24 71 5 100
Christian 24 72 5 100

Muslim 29 64 7 100

Nigeria Total 16 75 10 100
Christian 10 84 6 100

Muslim 21 66 13 100

Rwanda Total 9 84 7 100
Christian 8 85 7 100

Senegal Total 2 90 7 100
Muslim 2 90 8 100

South Africa | Total 17 69 13 100
Christian 17 71 12 100

Tanzania Total 17 77 7 100
Christian 16 81 4 100

Muslim 19 73 8 100

Uganda Total 23 73 5 100
Christian 21 75 4 100

Muslim 36 56 8 100

Zambia Total 25 68 7 100
Christian 25 68 7 100
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ASK ALL

Q29  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

f. Arrogant
Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 10 79 11 100
Christian 11 80 9 100

Cameroon Total 36 60 4 100
Christian 34 63 2 100

Muslim 42 49 9 100

Chad Total 27 71 1 100
Christian 23 77 0 100

Muslim 31 66 3 100

DR Congo Total 16 63 21 100
Christian 11 69 20 100

Muslim 40 42 18 100

Djibouti Total 42 37 21 100
Muslim 42 37 21 100

Ethiopia Total 9 87 3 100
Christian 7 92 2 100

Muslim 15 78 7 100

Ghana Total 19 78 3 100
Christian 17 82 2 100

Muslim 19 67 13 100

GuineaBissau @ Total 17 74 9 100
Christian 16 78 6 100

Muslim 19 67 14 100

Kenya Total 22 75 3 100
Christian 21 77 2 100

Muslim 33 61 6 100

Liberia Total 17 75 8 100
Christian 18 80 3 100

Muslim 19 71 10 100

Mali Total 8 77 15 100
Muslim 8 76 15 100

Mozambique | Total 23 72 5 100
Christian 22 74 4 100

Muslim 29 63 7 100

Nigeria Total 14 76 10 100
Christian 10 84 5 100

Muslim 18 68 14 100

Rwanda Total 19 73 8 100
Christian 19 74 7 100

Senegal Total 2 91 6 100
Muslim 2 91 6 100

South Africa Total 16 69 14 100
Christian 16 71 13 100

Tanzania Total 12 83 6 100
Christian 10 87 3 100

Muslim 13 80 6 100

Uganda Total 22 73 5 100
Christian 20 76 4 100

Muslim 36 54 10 100

Zambia Total 18 77 4 100
Christian 18 78 4 100
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ASK ALL

Q29  Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

g. Tolerant
Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 64 23 13 100
Christian 65 23 12 100

Cameroon Total 76 21 3 100
Christian 79 20 1 100

Muslim 65 25 10 100

Chad Total 83 16 1 100
Christian 91 9 0 100

Muslim 77 22 1 100

DR Congo Total 61 23 16 100
Christian 66 20 14 100

Muslim 45 36 19 100

Djibouti Total 40 41 20 100
Muslim 39 41 19 100

Ethiopia Total 85 13 2 100
Christian 20 9 1 100

Muslim 75 20 5 100

Ghana Total 83 15 2 100
Christian 84 15 1 100

Muslim 81 11 8 100

GuineaBissau | Total 87 9 4 100
Christian 92 7 1 100

Muslim 78 14 8 100

Kenya Total 76 22 3 100
Christian 78 20 2 100

Muslim 61 33 7 100

Liberia Total 61 31 8 100
Christian 61 35 4 100

Muslim 66 26 8 100

Mali Total 87 3 10 100
Muslim 86 3 10 100

Mozambique Total 70 24 6 100
Christian 73 22 5 100

Muslim 60 31 9 100

Nigeria Total 74 19 8 100
Christian 88 9 3 100

Muslim 61 27 11 100

Rwanda Total 86 10 4 100
Christian 88 9 3 100

Senegal Total 93 2 5 100
Muslim 93 2 5 100

South Africa Total 70 20 10 100
Christian 71 20 9 100

Tanzania Total 84 12 4 100
Christian 87 12 1 100

Muslim 80 13 7 100

Uganda Total 72 22 6 100
Christian 74 21 5 100

Muslim 58 31 11 100

Zambia Total 75 21 4 100
Christian 75 22 3 100
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ASK ALL

Q29

Which of these characteristics do you associate with Christians? Do you associate this with Christians, or

not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

h.

Respectful of women

Yes, No, do not

associate associate DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 82 10 7 100
Christian 83 11 6 100

Cameraoon Total 67 29 4 100
Christian 69 30 1 100

Muslim 58 27 16 100

Chad Total 77 21 2 100
Christian 85 15 0 100

Muslim 70 27 3 100

DR Congo Total 60 22 18 100
Christian 66 19 16 100

Muslim 45 33 22 100

Djibouti Total 45 38 16 100
Muslim 45 38 16 100

Ethiopia Total 84 12 4 100
Christian 89 10 1 100

Muslim 72 18 10 100

Ghana Total 88 10 2 100
Christian 90 9 1 100

Muslim 80 8 12 100

Guinea Bissau Total 85 10 4 100
Christian 92 7 1 100

Muslim 75 15 10 100

Kenya Total 85 14 2 100
Christian 87 11 1 100

Muslim 64 32 4 100

Liberia Total 86 10 4 100
Christian 87 11 1 100

Muslim 83 11 6 100

Mali Total 86 3 11 100
Muslim 85 3 12 100

M ozambique Total 74 21 5 100
Christian 76 20 4 100

Muslim 66 27 8 100

Nigeria Total 79 14 7 100
Christian 20 7 3 100

Muslim 69 21 10 100

Rwanda Total 89 5 6 100
Christian 91 4 5 100

Senegal Total 93 1 6 100
Muslim 93 0 6 100

South Africa Total 83 9 8 100
Christian 86 8 6 100

Tanzania Total 83 12 5 100
Christian 85 12 2 100

Muslim 82 11 7 100

Uganda Total 75 21 5 100
Christian 77 19 4 100

Muslim 59 30 11 100

Zambia Total 88 9 3 100
Christian 89 9 2 100
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ASK ALL

Q30  Which comes closer to describing your view? Western music, movies and television have hurt morality in

our country, OR Western music, movies and television have NOT hurt morality in our country?

Have NOT
Have hurt hurt
morality in = morality in

our country | our country DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 59 36 5 100
Christian 60 35 5 100

Cameroon Total 83 15 2 100
Christian 85 13 2 100

Muslim 73 20 7 100

Chad Total 70 30 0 100
Christian 71 29 0 100

Muslim 69 31 0 100

DR Congo Total 62 25 13 100
Christian 64 23 13 100

Muslim 64 27 9 100

Djibouti Total 63 30 7 100
Muslim 64 30 7 100

Ethiopia Total 59 32 8 100
Christian 58 34 9 100

Muslim 64 28 8 100

Ghana Total 74 23 4 100
Christian 74 23 3 100

Muslim 72 25 3 100

GuineaBissau | Total 49 41 11 100
Christian 50 42 9 100

Muslim 47 38 14 100

Kenya Total 73 26 2 100
Christian 72 26 2 100

Muslim 77 22 1 100

Liberia Total 65 19 15 100
Christian 69 21 10 100

Muslim 66 18 16 100

Mali Total 66 28 6 100
Muslim 67 27 6 100

Mozambique | Total 73 21 5 100
Christian 73 21 6 100

Muslim 77 20 3 100

Nigeria Total 59 37 4 100
Christian 53 14 3 100

Muslim 64 31 5 100

Rwanda Total 68 21 11 100
Christian 69 20 11 100

Senegal Total 72 27 1 100
Muslim 75 24 1 100

South Africa | Total 46 38 15 100
Christian 46 38 16 100

Tanzania Total 80 15 5 100
Christian 80 15 4 100

Muslim 80 15 5 100

Uganda Total 73 22 6 100
Christian 72 23 6 100

Muslim 80 17 3 100

Zambia Total 67 26 7 100
Christian 68 26 6 100
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ASK ALL

Q31

And which comes closer to describing your view? | generally trust people who have different religious
values than me, OR | generally do not trust people who have different religious values than me?

Trust
peoplewith
different
religious Do not
values trust DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 33 58 9 100
Christian 35 58 7 100
Cameroon Total 59 37 4 100
Christian 61 35 4 100
Muslim 49 49 2 100
Chad Total 56 44 0 100
Christian 63 37 0 100
Muslim 50 49 0 100
DR Congo Total 47 41 12 100
Christian 47 41 12 100
Muslim 45 49 6 100
Djibouti Total 34 57 9 100
Muslim 33 59 8 100
Ethiopia Total 59 39 2 100
Christian 59 39 1 100
Muslim 57 40 3 100
Ghana Total 42 53 5 100
Christian 42 54 5 100
'Muslim 56 40 4 100
Guinea Bissau Total 67 26 7 100
Christian 69 26 5 100
Muslim 64 26 10 100
Kenya Total 56 41 3 100
Christian 58 40 3 100
Muslim 48 50 2 100
Liberia Total 35 61 4 100
Christian 35 63 2 100
Muslim 38 55 7 100
Mali Total 44 43 13 100
Muslim 43 44 14 100
Mozambique | Total 48 44 8 100
Christian 48 44 8 100
Muslim 47 45 8 100
Nigeria Total 45 46 9 100
Christian 438 43 8 100
‘Muslim 43 47 10 100
Rwanda Total 61 32 6 100
Christian 63 31 6 100
Senegal ' Total 58 37 6 100
Muslim 59 36 5 100
South Africa | Total 56 33 11 100
Christian 57 33 10 100
Tanzania Total 62 36 2 100
Christian 60 38 1 100
'Muslim 65 33 2 100
Uganda Total 50 42 8 100
Christian 51 41 8 100
Muslim 44 47 9 100
Zambia Total 45 47 8 100
Christian 45 48 7 100
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ASK ALL

Q32

Q32a

What is your present religion, if any? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD) (INTERVIEWER
INSTRUCTION: Refer tolist of Christian/Muslim religionsif respondent gives a specific religious
group and does not know if therdigiousgroup is Christian/Mudim. If respondent names more than
oneof groupsin list, probeto learn which group the respondent identifies with most and record that
response here.)

Christian

Muslim

Ancestral, tribal, animist, or other traditional African religion
Hindu

Buddhist

Bahai

Jewish

Atheist

Agnostic

Something else (SPECIFY)
Nothing in particular

Don't know (DO NOT READ)
Refused (DO NOT READ)

RECORD RESPONSE IF SAID “SOMETHING ELSE” IN Q32 (Q32=91)

ASK IF SOMETHING EL SE/ DK/REF IN Q32 (Q32=91,98,99)

Q33

And would you describe yoursdlf as a Christian, asaMuslim, or as neither one?
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Q32/33
Ancestral,
tribal, animist,
or other
traditional
African Something | Nothingin

Christian = Muslim religion Hindu Buddhist Bahai Jewish Atheist Agnostic dse particular = DK/Ref Total
Botswana 87 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 100
Cameroon 80 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
Chad 40 54 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 100
DR Congo 80 12 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 100
Djibouti 2 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Ethiopia 69 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Ghana 83 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
Guinea Bissau 62 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Kenya 88 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Liberia 69 19 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
M ali 8 90 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Mozambique 63 23 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 11 1 100
Nigeria 46 52 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Rwanda 93 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
Senegal 10 89 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
South Africa 87 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 100
Tanzania 60 36 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
Uganda 86 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Zambia 98 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
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INTERVIEWER FILTERING INSTRUCTIONS:
CHRISTIAN

RESPONDENT GETS*CHRISTIAN” QUESTIONSIF CHRISTIAN (Q32=1 OR Q33=1) OR SAYS
CHRISTIAN IN Q32A

MUSLIM

RESPONDENT GETS“MUSLIM” QUESTIONSIF MUSLIM (Q32=2 OR Q33=2) OR SAYSMUSLIM IN
Q32A

INTERVIEWERS PLEASE NOTE: THESE CATEGORIESARE MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE. IF
RESPONDENT INDICATES THAT THEY ARE BOTH CHRISTIAN AND MUSLIM, OR MIXED
CHRISTIAN AND MUSLIM, PROBE TO CLARIFY WHICH THEY IDENTIFY WITH MORE
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q35  Aslreadalist, please tell me which denomination or church, if any, you identify with MOST CLOSELY .
(READ LIST) (SHOW CARD) (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: If respondent names mor e than
one of groupsin list, probeto learn which denomination or church therespondent identifies with
most and record that response here. Record other identitiesin Q35b)

Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist (for example, African Methodist Episcopal — AME)*

Presbyterian

Pentecostal (for example, Assemblies of God, Church of God in Christ, International Church of the
Foursguare Gospel, United Pentecostal Church)**

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church (for example, an Aladura Church, Celestial Church
of Christ, Cherubim and Seraphim, Zion Christian Church, Zion Apostolic Church, African Apostolic
Church of Johan Maranke, Church of Jesus Christ on Earth of the Prophet Simon Kimbangu —
Kimbanguist)®

Jehovah' s Witness

Seventh-day Adventist

Mormon (for example, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints)

Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church, or Christian Reformed Church™
Nondenominational church

Something else (SPECIFY)

Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified (VOLUNTEERED) (DO NOT READ)

Just a Christian, not further specified (VOLUNTEERED) (DO NOT READ)

Don’'t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” IN Q35 (Q35=91)

Q35a [RECORD RESPONSE]

RECORD RESPONSE |IF VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE IN Q35BOT

Q35b [RECORD RESPONSE]

ASK IFMUSLIM

Q37  Areyou Sunni (for example, Hanafi, Maliki, Shafi, or Hanbali), Shia (for example, Ithnashari/Twelver or
Ismaili/Sevener), or something else? (SHOW CARD) (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: If
respondent names mor e than one of traditionsin list, probeto learn which the respondent identifies
with most and record that response here. Record other identitiesin Q37b)

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “ Something else” IN Q37 (Q37=91)

Q37a [RECORD RESPONSE]

RECORD RESPONSE IF VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE IN Q37

Q37b [RECORD RESPONSE]

* Modified in Ghana as follows. Methodist (For example, African Methodist Episcopal — AME, Methodist Church
of Ghana).

** Modified in Uganda as follows: Pentecostal (for example, Assemblies of God, Church of God in Christ,
International Church of the Foursguare Gospel, United Pentecostal Church, Kampala Pentecostal Church, Elim
Pentecostal Fellowship of Uganda, Miracle Centre Church).

A Modified in Uganda as follows: African Independent Church/African Initiated Church (for example, an Aladura
Church, Celestial Church of Christ, Cherubim and Seraphim, African Isragl Church Nineveh, Zion Christian Church,
Zion Apostolic Church, African Apostolic Church of Johan Maranke, Church of Jesus Christ on Earth of the Prophet
Simon Kimbangu — Kimbanguist).

M Only asked in Botswana, South Africaand Zambia.
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BOTSWANA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total

=
©
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CAMEROON

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
None in particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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CHAD

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total

=Y
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DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah' s Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
unni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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DJIBOUTI

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
unni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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ETHIOPIA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Ethiopian Orthodox (VOL)
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
None in particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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GHANA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
None in particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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GUINEA BISSAU

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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KENYA

Christian 88
Catholic 30
Anglican/Episcopalian 12
Baptist 2
Lutheran 1
Methodist 2
Presbyterian 5
Pentecostal 14
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others

Total
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LIBERIA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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MALI

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others

Total
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MOZAMBIQUE

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified

P N o
oblcocococooroornvo ok NENEFERD

DK/Refused
Muslim 23
Sunni NA
Shia NA
Ahmadiyya NA
Something else NA
Nonein particular NA
Just a Muslim, not further specified NA
DK/Refused NA
African Traditional Religion 1
All others 14
Total 100

Note: Due to data collection problems, results to Q37 are not reported.
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NIGERIA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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RWANDA

Christian
Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist

Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon

Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else

None in particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified

DK/Refused
Muslim

unni
Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else

None in particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

NONROOOONUOORrOOOOOOO0O®EWRMAMRLRRLWWITG
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SENEGAL

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
None in particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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SOUTH AFRICA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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TANZANIA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
None in particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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UGANDA

o]
(o]

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh-day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total
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ZAMBIA

Christian 98
Catholic 25
Anglican/Episcopalian 4
Baptist 6
Lutheran 0
Methodist 2
Presbyterian 2
Pentecostal 18
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church 4
Jehovah's Witness 8
Seventh-day Adventist 13
Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church

Nondenominational church

Something else

None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

Muslim
unni

Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else

None in particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others
Total
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN
Q36  Would you describe yoursdlf (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

a. asa“born-again” Christian, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused Total*

Botswana 75 22 3 100
Cameroon 49 49 2 100
Chad 80 20 0 100
DR Congo 71 17 11 100
Ethiopia 38 59 3 100
Ghana 77 22 1 100
Guinea Bissau 80 16 4 100
Kenya 57 42 1 100
Liberia 87 12 1 100
M ozambique 29 62 9 100
Nigeria 78 17 4 100
Rwanda 56 36 8 100
South Africa 46 51 3 100
Tanzania 29 69 1 100
Uganda 26 66 8 100
Zambia 76 23 1 100
* Based on Christians
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q36

Would you describe yourself (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

b. asanevangelical Christian, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 26 69 5 100
Cameroon 34 65 1 100
Chad 46 54 0 100
DR Congo 32 48 20 100
Ethiopia 7 89 4 100
Ghana 46 51 3 100
Guinea Bissau 32 62 6 100
Kenya 17 78 5 100
Liberia 35 61 3 100
M ozambique 20 71 9 100
Nigeria 41 56 3 100
Rwanda 19 70 11 100
South Africa 39 56 6 100
Tanzania 17 81 2 100
Uganda 19 73 8 100
Zambia 40 57 2 100

* Based on Christians
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q36

C.

Would you describe yourself (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

as a Pentecosta Christian, or not?

* Based on Christians

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 26 66 8 100
Cameroon 11 88 1 100
Chad 14 85 0 100
DR Congo 28 53 19 100
Ethiopia 20 78 3 100
Ghana 32 65 3 100
Guinea Bissau 28 65 7 100
Kenya 21 73 6 100
Liberia 30 65 4 100
Mozambique 18 73 9 100
Nigeria 34 61 4 100
Rwanda 13 76 11 100
South Africa 22 69 9 100
Tanzania 12 87 1 100
Uganda 14 78 8 100
Zambia 27 71 2 100
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q36

d. asaCharismatic Christian, or not?

Would you describe yourself (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 29 62 9 100
Cameroon 17 80 2 100
Chad 18 81 1 100
DR Congo 36 47 17 100
Ethiopia 46 50 4 100
Ghana 34 61 5 100
Guinea Bissau 55 38 6 100
Kenya 20 75 5 100
Liberia 14 80 6 100
M ozambique 19 73 9 100
Nigeria 44 51 5 100
Rwanda 31 60 8 100
South Africa 23 67 10 100
Tanzania 8 86 6 100
Uganda 21 71 8 100
Zambia 34 64 2 100

* Based on Christians
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q38 Do you identify with any Sufi orders -- such as Tijaniyya, Qadiriyya, Chistiyya, Shadhiliyya, Alawiyya, or Muridiyya-- or not? (READ LIST)

(SHOW CARD) IF YES, ASK: Which ones? (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: If respondent names mor e than one of groupsin list, probeto

learn which order the respondent identifieswith most and record that response here. Record other identitiesin Q38b)

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “Another order” IN Q38 (Q38=91)
Q38a [RECORD RESPONSE]

RECORD RESPONSE IF VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE IN Q38

Q38b [RECORD RESPONSE]

ié\lelglt I‘:;’ \f,‘v?:h Yes, identify with Sufi order

Sufi orders = Tijaniyya = Qadiriyya = Chistiyya = Shadhiliyya = Alawiyya | Muridiyya Other order DK/Refused =DK/Refused Total*
Cameraoon 28 31 0 0 1 2 1 7 6 24 100
Chad 42 35 11 3 2 1 1 0 2 3 100
DR Congo 33 10 3 3 4 1 3 0 5 39 100
Djibouti 50 4 4 1 1 0 1 0 1 38 100
Ethiopia 59 1 0 1 1 0 0 9 23 100
Ghana 43 27 5 0 1 2 1 0 1 19 100
Guinea Bissau 38 20 1 1 1 6 4 0 7 23 100
Kenya 52 6 4 4 1 4 5 0 1 23 100
Liberia 14 25 4 1 3 0 2 0 10 41 100
Mali 62 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 30 100
Nigeria 56 19 9 2 2 1 1 1 2 100
Senegal 5 51 5 0 0 0 34 0 2 3 100
Tanzania 66 1 8 0 3 0 2 0 1 17 100
Uganda 15 12 2 1 4 2 0 0 5 59 100
* Based on Muslims
Note: Due to data collection problems, results in Mozambique are not reported.
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ASK IFNOT MUSLIM

Q40

ASK IF MUSLIM

Aside from weddings and funerals how often do you attend religious services... more than once aweek,

once aweek, once or twice amonth, afew times ayear, seldom, or never?

Q41 On average, how often do you attend the mosque or Islamic Center for salah and Jum’ ah Prayer? (READ
LIST) - More than once aweek , Once aweek for Jum’ ah prayer, Once or twice amonth, A few times a
year, especialy for the Eid, Seldom, OR Never
Oncea
week (for Once or A few timesa
Morethan Jum’ah twicea year (especially

once a week prayer) month for Eid) Seldom Never DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 29 28 15 10 5 6 6 100
Christian 32 30 15 10 4 3 6 100

Cameroon Total 35 35 10 7 8 4 0 100
Christian 31 39 12 8 8 2 0 100

Muslim 61 23 1 3 4 6 1 100

Chad Total 47 30 6 7 4 6 0 100
Christian 44 39 11 3 2 0 0 100

Muslim 54 27 2 8 2 6 0 100

DR Congo Total 47 22 4 4 5 6 11 100
Christian 49 23 4 5 5 5 9 100

Muslim 61 24 6 1 1 0 7 100

Djibouti Total 67 15 3 4 4 2 5 100
Muslim 69 15 3 4 4 2 4 100

Ethiopia Total 41 39 11 3 4 1 1 100
Christian 34 41 15 4 4 0 1 100

Muslim 59 34 3 2 2 1 0 100

Ghana Total 54 27 6 6 2 2 4 100
Christian 53 29 7 6 2 0 2 100

Muslim 83 17 0 0 0 0 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 55 21 6 7 4 2 7 100
Christian 45 21 7 10 5 2 9 100

Muslim 72 20 3 1 2 0 2 100

Kenya Total 30 51 10 5 3 0 0 100
Christian 26 54 11 5 3 0 0 100

Muslim 66 25 3 3 2 0 0 100

Liberia Total 53 23 5 3 5 7 4 100
Christian 55 27 7 4 4 1 3 100

Muslim 75 19 0 0 2 0 4 100

Mali Total 52 26 4 4 9 3 1 100
Muslim 55 24 4 5 9 3 0 100

Mozambique @ Total 33 51 7 5 3 2 0 100
Christian 27 54 9 5 4 2 0 100

Muslim 57 35 2 2 1 2 1 100

Nigeria Total 67 21 3 2 3 2 2 100
Christian 57 32 5 2 2 0 3 100

Muslim 76 11 2 3 4 3 1 100

Rwanda Total 39 37 6 6 5 2 4 100
Christian 37 38 7 7 5 2 4 100

Senegal Total 51 17 2 8 8 12 1 100
Muslim 51 14 2 9 9 14 1 100

South Africa | Total 22 33 20 9 8 7 1 100
Christian 23 37 22 10 7 2 0 100

Tanzania Total 38 42 6 4 5 3 1 100
Christian 37 45 8 4 5 1 1 100

Muslim 41 41 4 5 5 3 0 100

Uganda Total 30 52 7 5 4 2 0 100
Christian 26 55 8 6 4 1 0 100

Muslim 61 32 2 2 1 1 1 100

Zambia Total 54 30 7 5 2 1 2 100
Christian 54 31 7 5 2 0 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q42 How important is religion in your life— very important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at all
important?
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all

important impor tant important important =~ DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 69 19 8 2 3 100

Christian 75 18 4 1 2 100

Cameroon Total 89 7 2 2 0 100

Christian 90 7 2 1 0 100

Muslim 96 4 0 0 0 100

Chad Total 86 9 2 3 0 100

Christian 89 9 2 0 0 100

Muslim 92 8 0 0 0 100

DR Congo Total 82 6 3 2 7 100

Christian 85 6 2 0 7 100

Muslim 91 7 2 0 1 100

Djibouti Total 86 7 2 2 3 100

Muslim 87 7 1 2 3 100

Ethiopia Total 79 18 3 0 0 100

Christian 77 20 3 0 0 100

Muslim 87 13 0 0 0 100

Ghana Total 88 10 1 0 0 100

Christian 89 9 1 0 0 100

Muslim 97 3 0 0 0 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 90 8 1 0 1 100

Christian 87 10 1 0 1 100

Muslim 95 5 0 0 0 100

Kenya Total 87 11 2 0 0 100

Christian 86 12 2 0 1 100

Muslim 95 4 0 0 0 100

Liberia Total 87 8 1 1 3 100

Christian 91 7 1 0 1 100

Muslim 91 7 0 0 2 100

Mali Total 93 4 2 1 0 100

Muslim 94 4 1 0 0 100

Mozambique | Total 87 11 2 0 0 100

Christian 85 12 2 0 0 100

Muslim 94 4 1 1 0 100

Nigeria Total 87 11 1 0 2 100

Christian 80 16 1 0 2 100

Muslim 93 6 0 0 1 100

Rwanda Total 90 8 2 1 1 100

Christian 90 8 1 0 0 100

Senegal Total 98 1 0 0 0 100

Muslim 98 1 0 0 0 100

South Africa | Total 74 18 4 3 1 100

Christian 79 17 3 1 1 100

Tanzania Total 93 4 1 1 0 100

Christian 95 4 1 0 0 100

Muslim 95 4 1 0 0 100

Uganda Total 86 12 2 0 0 100

Christian 85 13 2 0 0 100

Muslim 93 5 1 1 0 100

Zambia Total 920 8 1 0 1 100

Christian 90 8 1 0 1 100
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ASK IFATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICESMORE THAN NEVER (Q40<6 OR Q41<6)
And does the mosque, church, or house of worship where you most often attend religious services
(INSERT)? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Q43

provide food or clothing for people in need?

Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Botswana Total 63 31 6 100 886
Christian 65 31 5 100 792
Cameroon Total 63 35 3 100 1435
Christian 63 34 2 100 1183
Muslim 64 33 3 100 229
Chad Total 76 24 0 100 1417
Christian 82 18 0 100 589
Muslim 75 25 0 100 772
DR Congo Total 56 38 6 100 1230
Christian 55 39 6 100 1003
Muslim 65 30 5 100 173
Djibouti Total 53 40 7 100 1396
Muslim 52 41 7 100 1362
Ethiopia Total 63 35 2 100 1476
Christian 64 34 2 100 1019
Muslim 62 37 1 100 450
Ghana Total 69 28 2 100 1465
Christian 72 26 2 100 1118
Muslim 63 32 6 100 339
GuineaBissau Total 69 26 5 100 917
Christian 73 22 5 100 549
Muslim 63 31 5 100 362
Kenya Total 79 20 1 100 1490
Christian 78 21 1 100 1146
Muslim 86 13 1 100 340
Liberia Total 65 33 2 100 1330
Christian 67 31 2 100 1001
Muslim 66 33 1 100 268
Mali Total 61 27 12 100 958
Muslim 59 29 12 100 873
Mozambique | Total 45 54 1 100 1467
Christian 43 55 1 100 925
Muslim 50 49 1 100 330
Nigeria Total 80 18 2 100 1453
Christian 84 15 1 100 655
Muslim 77 21 3 100 784
Rwanda Total 78 18 4 100 935
Christian 7 19 4 100 866
Senegal Total 60 36 4 100 891
Muslim 57 38 5 100 784
South Africa | Total 55 41 4 100 1388
Christian 55 42 3 100 1279
Tanzania Total 40 58 2 100 1446
Christian 45 53 2 100 893
Muslim 34 65 1 100 519
Uganda Total 42 56 2 100 1020
Christian 40 58 2 100 706
Muslim 54 45 1 100 314
Zambia Total 81 17 2 100 974
Christian 81 17 2 100 955

* Based on respondents who attend religious services more than never
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ASK IFATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICESMORE THAN NEVER (Q40<6 OR Q41<6)
And does the mosque, church, or house of worship where you most often attend religious services
(INSERT)? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Q43

help people with finding ajob?

Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Botswana Total 37 53 9 100 886
Christian 37 55 8 100 792
Cameroon Total 39 55 6 100 1435
Christian 40 54 6 100 1183
Muslim 34 61 5 100 229
Chad Total 49 51 0 100 1417
Christian 48 51 0 100 589
Muslim 51 49 0 100 772
DR Congo Total 40 51 9 100 1230
Christian 38 52 9 100 1003
Muslim 54 37 9 100 173
Djibouti Total 36 57 7 100 1396
Muslim 36 57 7 100 1362
Ethiopia Total 26 71 3 100 1476
Christian 28 70 3 100 1019
Muslim 23 75 2 100 450
Ghana Total 58 37 6 100 1465
Christian 60 35 5 100 1118
Muslim 48 40 13 100 339
GuineaBissau Total 59 36 6 100 917
Christian 62 33 5 100 549
Muslim 54 39 7 100 362
Kenya Total 35 62 3 100 1490
Christian 34 63 3 100 1146
Muslim 48 51 2 100 340
Liberia Total 56 42 2 100 1330
Christian 60 38 2 100 1001
Muslim 49 49 1 100 268
Mali Total 43 40 17 100 958
Muslim 40 43 17 100 873
Mozambique | Total 25 71 3 100 1467
Christian 26 71 3 100 925
Muslim 25 73 3 100 330
Nigeria Total 68 29 3 100 1453
Christian 73 24 2 100 655
Muslim 63 32 4 100 784
Rwanda Total 41 49 10 100 935
Christian 42 49 9 100 866
Senegal Total 22 70 8 100 891
Muslim 19 73 8 100 784
South Africa | Total 36 57 7 100 1388
Christian 36 58 6 100 1279
Tanzania Total 17 80 3 100 1446
Christian 21 76 3 100 893
Muslim 11 87 2 100 519
Uganda Total 25 71 4 100 1020
Christian 25 71 4 100 706
Muslim 24 74 2 100 314
Zambia Total 40 53 8 100 974
Christian 39 53 8 100 955

* Based on respondents who attend religious services more than never
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ASK IFATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICESMORE THAN NEVER (Q40<6 OR Q41<6)
And does the mosque, church, or house of worship where you most often attend religious services
(INSERT)? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Q43

help people find housing?

Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Botswana Total 33 58 10 100 886
Christian 33 59 9 100 792
Cameroon Total 41 55 5 100 1435
Christian 40 55 5 100 1183
Muslim 47 48 4 100 229
Chad Total 59 41 0 100 1417
Christian 59 40 1 100 589
Muslim 61 39 0 100 772
DR Congo Total 36 54 9 100 1230
Christian 37 54 9 100 1003
Muslim 34 54 12 100 173
Djibouti Total 34 57 9 100 1396
Muslim 34 57 9 100 1362
Ethiopia Total 24 74 2 100 1476
Christian 25 73 2 100 1019
Muslim 22 76 2 100 450
Ghana Total 51 42 7 100 1465
Christian 52 42 6 100 1118
Muslim 48 38 14 100 339
Guinea Bissau  Total 63 30 6 100 917
Christian 67 27 6 100 549
Muslim 57 36 7 100 362
Kenya Total 37 59 4 100 1490
Christian 36 60 4 100 1146
Muslim 48 49 3 100 340
Liberia Total 41 56 3 100 1330
Christian 41 57 2 100 1001
Muslim 45 52 3 100 268
Mali Total 42 41 17 100 958
Muslim 39 44 17 100 873
Mozambique | Total 26 70 4 100 1467
Christian 26 70 4 100 925
Muslim 28 68 4 100 330
Nigeria Total 59 37 4 100 1453
Christian 61 36 3 100 655
Muslim 56 38 5 100 784
Rwanda Total 45 45 10 100 935
Christian 45 45 9 100 866
Senegal Total 24 69 7 100 891
Muslim 22 70 8 100 784
South Africa | Total 19 70 10 100 1388
Christian 19 72 9 100 1279
Tanzania Total 19 78 2 100 1446
Christian 22 75 3 100 893
Muslim 16 82 2 100 519
Uganda Total 24 71 4 100 1020
Christian 24 72 4 100 706
Muslim 29 67 4 100 314
Zambia Total 35 57 8 100 974
Christian 34 57 8 100 955

* Based on respondents who attend religious services more than never
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ASK IF ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICESMORE THAN NEVER (Q40<6 OR Q41<6)
Q43  And does the mosque, church, or house of worship where you most often attend religious services
(INSERT)? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

d. provide language or literacy training?
Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Botswana Total 33 55 12 100 886
Christian 33 57 11 100 792
Cameroon Total 57 40 4 100 1435
Christian 52 44 4 100 1183
Muslim 87 12 1 100 229
Chad Total 64 35 1 100 1417
Christian 64 36 0 100 589
Muslim 67 32 1 100 772
DR Congo Total 46 46 8 100 1230
Christian 44 48 8 100 1003
Muslim 62 28 10 100 173
Djibouti Total 51 39 9 100 1396
Muslim 51 39 9 100 1362
Ethiopia Total 43 54 3 100 1476
Christian 39 58 3 100 1019
Musdlim 51 46 3 100 450
Ghana Total 52 40 9 100 1465
Christian 52 40 8 100 1118
Muslim 59 27 14 100 339
GuineaBissau  Total 69 25 6 100 917
Christian 71 24 6 100 549
Muslim 67 26 7 100 362
Kenya Total 51 44 5 100 1490
Christian 48 47 5 100 1146
Muslim 74 22 4 100 340
Liberia Total 62 36 2 100 1330
Christian 61 37 2 100 1001
Musdlim 73 25 2 100 268
Mali Total 59 26 15 100 958
Muslim 57 28 15 100 873
Mozambique @ Total 43 51 6 100 1467
Christian 42 52 6 100 925
Muslim 51 44 5 100 330
Nigeria Total 55 41 5 100 1453
Christian 50 45 4 100 655
Muslim 58 36 5 100 784
Rwanda Total 68 24 8 100 935
Christian 68 25 7 100 866
Senegal Total 54 41 5 100 891
Musdlim 51 43 6 100 784
South Africa | Total 25 63 11 100 1388
Christian 24 65 11 100 1279
Tanzania Total 91 8 1 100 1446
Christian 91 8 1 100 893
Muslim 93 7 1 100 519
Uganda Total 38 57 6 100 1020
Christian 36 59 6 100 706
Muslim 52 43 5 100 314
Zambia Total 48 46 6 100 974
Christian 47 46 6 100 955
* Based on respondents who attend religious services more than never.
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ASK IF ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICESMORE THAN NEVER (Q40<6 OR Q41<6)
And does the mosque, church, or house of worship where you most often attend religious services

Q43

(INSERT)? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

ASK IF CHRISTIAN

e.

work together with Muslim mosques to find solutions to community problems?

ASK IF MUSLIM

f.

work together with Christian churches to find solutions to community problems?

Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Botswana Total 22 59 20 100 806
Christian 21 59 20 100 792
Cameroon Total 22 66 12 100 1412
Christian 19 68 13 100 1183
Muslim 36 53 10 100 229
Chad Total 32 67 1 100 1361
Christian 38 62 1 100 589
Muslim 28 71 0 100 772
DR Congo Total 13 74 13 100 1176
Christian 10 77 13 100 1003
Muslim 31 54 15 100 173
Djibouti Total 24 59 17 100 1393
Muslim 24 59 16 100 1362
Ethiopia Total 37 56 7 100 1469
Christian 35 58 7 100 1019
Muslim 42 52 6 100 450
Ghana Total 36 54 10 100 1457
Christian 35 57 8 100 1118
Muslim 46 36 18 100 339
GuineaBissau | Total 37 50 13 100 911
Christian 35 52 13 100 549
Muslim 40 48 13 100 362
Kenya Total 28 58 14 100 1486
Christian 25 61 14 100 1146
Muslim 48 39 13 100 340
Liberia Total 56 36 9 100 1269
Christian 53 38 9 100 1001
Muslim 67 25 8 100 268
Mali Total 23 49 28 100 950
Muslim 21 51 28 100 873
Mozambique @ Total 45 43 12 100 1255
Christian 43 44 13 100 925
Muslim 50 41 9 100 330
Nigeria Total 27 62 11 100 1439
Christian 29 60 11 100 655
Muslim 25 65 11 100 784
Rwanda Total 20 59 22 100 923
Christian 18 60 22 100 866
Senegal Total 30 55 14 100 886
Muslim 28 57 14 100 784
South Africa | Total 10 72 18 100 1306
Christian 9 73 18 100 1279
Tanzania Total 29 66 5 100 1412
Christian 27 68 5 100 893
Muslim 32 62 6 100 519
Uganda Total 43 44 13 100 1020
Christian 42 45 13 100 706
Muslim 51 39 10 100 314
Zambia Total 7 80 13 100 969
Christian 7 80 13 100 955

* Total rows refer to Christians and Muslims who attend religious services more than never.
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ASK IF NOT CHRISTIAN

Q45 How comfortable would you be if a child of yours someday married a Christian? Would you be very
comfortable, somewhat comfortable, not too comfortable or not at all comfortable?
(VoL)
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Dependson
comfortable = comfortable | comfortable = comfortable  situation DK/Ref Total* N
Cameroon Total 25 11 15 34 11 3 100 294
Muslim 22 11 17 39 10 2 100 245
Chad Total 15 22 36 18 0 100 911
Muslim 15 23 38 16 0 100 811
DR Congo Total 14 10 7 34 25 100 310
Muslim 12 10 46 8 16 100 185
Djibouti Total 12 19 40 11 10 100 1466
Muslim 11 19 40 11 10 100 1452
Ethiopia Total 11 22 53 7 0 100 463
Muslim 11 22 54 7 0 100 453
Ghana Total 22 11 10 37 11 9 100 352
Muslim 12 9 16 50 12 2 100 339
Guinea Bissau | Total 40 19 19 13 1 100 381
Muslim 40 20 19 8 12 1 100 373
Kenya Total 8 10 22 46 8 5 100 346
Muslim 8 11 23 48 9 1 100 340
Liberia Total 31 15 14 22 10 8 100 460
Muslim 30 16 15 28 4 7 100 279
Mali Total 15 17 18 30 15 6 100 919
Muslim 15 17 18 29 15 6 100 901
Mozambique | Total 18 14 21 36 11 1 100 558
Muslim 19 14 21 36 9 1 100 340
Nigeria Total 15 10 16 49 7 3 100 838
Muslim 15 10 16 50 7 2 100 818
Senegal Total 12 6 10 55 16 0 100 897
Muslim 11 6 10 56 16 0 100 891
Tanzania Total 18 16 20 38 2 100 597
Muslim 15 16 21 42 0 100 539
Uganda Total 20 15 20 33 10 2 100 329
Muslim 19 16 21 35 9 0 100 321

* Total rows refer to non-Christians

www.pewforum.org

166




PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK IF NOT MUSLIM

Q46 How comfortable would you be if a child of yours someday married a Muslim? Would you be very
comfortable, somewhat comfortable, not too comfortable or not at all comfortable?
(VOL)
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all | Dependson
comfortable = comfortable = comfortable | comfortable  situation DK/Ref Total* N
Botswana Total 27 28 20 16 6 3 100 984
Christian 29 29 19 15 5 2 100 868
Cameroon Total 30 23 16 22 7 1 100 1258
Christian 30 23 16 23 7 1 100 1209
Chad Total 10 23 27 23 17 0 100 692
Christian 10 25 29 22 14 0 100 592
DR Congo Total 11 10 14 38 8 19 100 1334
Christian 10 10 14 40 8 18 100 1209
Ethiopia Total 10 23 52 9 0 100 1047
Christian 10 22 53 9 0 100 1037
Ghana Total 22 14 18 35 7 3 100 1161
Christian 22 14 19 36 7 2 100 1148
GuineaBissau | Total 54 13 13 5 12 2 100 627
Christian 55 13 13 5 12 2 100 619
Kenya Total 21 16 22 28 13 1 100 1160
Christian 21 16 22 28 13 1 100 1154
Liberia Total 34 15 17 24 6 4 100 1221
Christian 36 15 18 26 3 3 100 1040
Mozambique @ Total 29 16 20 29 6 0 100 1160
Christian 30 15 20 29 5 0 100 942
Nigeria Total 13 11 24 41 7 4 100 698
Christian 13 11 24 42 7 3 100 678
Rwanda Total 29 15 14 22 16 4 100 942
Christian 29 15 15 22 16 3 100 925
South Africa | Total 18 17 14 31 12 8 100 1476
Christian 19 18 14 31 12 6 100 1309
Tanzania Total 20 19 16 36 6 2 100 965
Christian 19 19 17 37 6 2 100 907
Uganda Total 29 16 19 30 7 0 100 719
Christian 29 16 19 30 6 0 100 711
Zambia Total 13 16 52 10 3 100 985
Christian 13 16 52 9 3 100 976

* Total rows refer to non-Muslims
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ASK ALL
Q47 On adifferent topic, do you believein God?
(VOoL)
Other/DK/
Yes No Refused Total
Botswana Total 95 3 2 100
Christian 97 1 2 100
Cameroon Total 99 1 0 100
Christian 100 0 0 100
Muslim 99 1 0 100
Chad Total 95 4 1 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
DR Congo Total 94 1 5 100
Christian 96 0 4 100
Muslim 97 0 2 100
Djibouti Total 93 3 3 100
Muslim 94 3 3 100
Ethiopia Total 99 1 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 99 1 0 100
Ghana Total 99 1 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 99 0 0 100
GuineaBissau Total 98 2 0 100
Christian 98 1 1 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
Kenya Total 100 0 0 100
Christian 100 0 0 100
Muslim 99 0 0 100
Liberia Total 95 2 3 100
Christian 98 2 1 100
Muslim 97 2 1 100
Mali Total 97 3 0 100
Muslim 98 1 0 100
Mozambique @ Total 97 3 0 100
Christian 97 3 1 100
Muslim 97 3 0 100
Nigeria Total 98 1 1 100
Christian 98 1 1 100
Muslim 98 1 1 100
Rwanda Total 99 0 1 100
Christian 100 0 0 100
Senegal Total 99 1 0 100
Muslim 100 0 0 100
South Africa | Total 97 2 1 100
Christian 99 0 0 100
| Tanzania Total 99 0 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 100 0 0 100
' Uganda Total 97 3 0 100
Christian 97 3 0 100
Muslim 97 3 1 100
Zambia Total 99 1 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
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ASK ALL
On adifferent topic, do you believein God?
ASK IF BELIEVE IN GOD (Q47=1)

Q47

Q48 How certain are you about this belief? Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain, or not at all
certain?
Believein God Don’t
Absolutely Fairly Not too Not at all DK/ believein | Other/DK/

certain certain certain certain Refused God Refused Total

Botswana Total 74 17 3 0 1 3 2 100

Christian 80 14 2 0 1 1 2 100

Cameroon Total 80 16 2 0 0 1 0 100

Christian 82 15 2 0 0 0 0 100

Muslim 78 18 2 0 0 1 0 100

Chad Total 77 16 1 0 0 4 1 100

Christian 82 16 1 0 0 1 0 100

Muslim 81 16 1 0 0 2 0 100

DR Congo Total 85 7 1 0 1 1 5 100

Christian 88 6 1 0 1 0 4 100

Muslim 87 9 1 0 0 0 2 100

Djibouti Total 85 5 1 0 1 3 3 100

Muslim 86 5 1 0 1 3 3 100

Ethiopia Total 89 9 1 0 0 1 0 100

Christian 89 9 1 0 0 1 0 100

Muslim 90 8 1 0 0 1 0 100

Ghana Total 93 5 0 0 0 1 0 100

Christian 94 4 0 0 0 1 0 100

Muslim 97 2 0 0 0 0 0 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 88 7 2 0 0 2 0 100

Christian 86 9 2 0 0 1 1 100

Muslim 92 4 1 0 0 2 0 100

Kenya Total 95 5 0 0 0 0 0 100

Christian 95 5 0 0 0 0 0 100

Muslim 97 2 0 0 0 0 0 100

Liberia Total 89 5 0 0 0 2 3 100

Christian 92 5 0 0 0 2 1 100

Muslim 93 4 0 0 0 2 1 100

Mali Total 91 6 1 0 0 3 0 100

Muslim 92 5 1 0 0 1 0 100

Mozambique | Total 77 16 3 0 1 3 0 100

Christian 77 16 3 0 1 3 1 100

Muslim 78 16 2 0 1 3 0 100

Nigeria Total 94 3 0 0 0 1 1 100

Christian 94 3 0 0 0 1 1 100

Muslim 94 3 0 0 0 1 1 100

Rwanda Total 91 7 1 0 0 0 1 100

Christian 91 7 1 0 0 0 0 100

Senegal Total 97 2 0 0 0 1 0 100

Muslim 97 3 0 0 0 0 0 100

South Africa | Total 82 14 1 0 0 2 1 100

Christian 86 12 1 0 0 0 0 100

Tanzania Total 94 4 1 0 0 0 0 100

Christian 94 4 1 0 0 1 0 100

Muslim 95 4 0 0 0 0 0 100

Uganda Total 77 16 3 0 1 3 0 100

Christian 77 17 3 0 1 3 0 100

Muslim 80 14 2 0 0 3 1 100

Zambia Total 92 7 1 0 0 1 0 100

Christian 92 7 0 0 0 1 0 100

www.pewforum.org 169




PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL

Q47 On adifferent topic, do you believein God?

ASK IF BELIEVE IN GOD (Q47=1)

Q49  Which comes closest to your view of God? God is a being with whom people can have arelationship or
God is an impersonal force?

Believein God
(VOL) Don’t
Personal = Impersonal  Other/Both/ believein | Other/DK/

God force Neither | DK/Refused God Refused Total
Botswana 73 15 6 3 1 2 100
Cameroon 67 29 3 0 0 0 100
Chad 75 20 4 0 1 0 100
Congo, DR 58 24 12 2 0 4 100
Ethiopia 54 40 5 0 1 0 100
Ghana 69 24 5 1 1 0 100
Guinea Bissau 44 51 1 1 1 1 100
Kenya 66 31 3 0 0 0 100
Liberia 41 51 4 1 2 1 100
M ozambique 62 29 2 4 3 1 100
Nigeria 81 17 0 0 1 1 100
Rwanda 78 19 1 1 0 0 100
South Africa 73 17 9 1 0 0 100
Tanzania 66 27 4 2 1 0 100
Uganda 64 28 2 3 3 0 100
Zambia 86 12 1 1 1 0 100
* Based on Christians.
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ASK ALL

Q47 On adifferent topic, do you believein God?

ASK IF BELIEVE IN GOD (Q47=1)

Q50  Anddo you believe that there is only one God, or is there more than one god?

Believein God Don’t

Morethan believein Other/DK/
One God oneGod | DK/Refused God Refused Total
Botswana Total 90 2 3 3 2 100
Christian 94 1 2 1 2 100
Cameroon Total 97 1 0 1 0 100
Christian 98 1 0 0 0 100
Muslim 98 0 0 1 0 100
Chad Total 92 3 0 4 1 100
Christian 99 1 0 1 0 100
Muslim 95 3 0 2 0 100
DR Congo Total 90 3 1 1 5 100
Christian 93 2 1 0 4 100
Muslim 92 2 4 0 2 100
Djibouti Total 92 1 0 3 3 100
Muslim 93 1 0 3 3 100
Ethiopia Total 98 1 0 1 0 100
Christian 99 0 0 1 0 100
Muslim 98 0 0 1 0 100
' Ghana Total 9% 3 0 1 0 100
Christian 98 1 0 1 0 100
Muslim 99 1 0 0 0 100
GuineaBissau Total 94 3 0 2 0 100
Christian 94 3 1 1 1 100
Muslim 96 2 0 2 0 100
Kenya Total 100 0 0 0 0 100
Christian 100 0 0 0 0 100
Muslim 99 0 0 0 0 100
Liberia Total 89 5 1 2 3 100
Christian 95 3 1 2 1 100
Muslim 93 4 0 2 1 100
Mali Total 97 0 0 3 0 100
Muslim 98 0 0 1 0 100
Mozambique @ Total 92 3 1 3 0 100
Christian 92 4 1 3 1 100
Muslim 93 3 1 3 0 100
Nigeria Total 97 1 0 1 1 100
Christian 97 1 0 1 1 100
Muslim 97 0 0 1 1 100
Rwanda Total 99 0 0 0 1 100
Christian 99 0 0 0 0 100
Senegal Total 99 1 0 1 0 100
Muslim 99 0 0 0 0 100
South Africa  Total 95 1 1 2 1 100
Christian 98 1 0 0 0 100
Tanzania Total 97 1 1 0 0 100
Christian 97 1 1 1 0 100
Musdlim 99 0 0 0 0 100
Uganda Total 92 3 1 3 0 100
Christian 93 3 1 3 0 100
Muslim 94 2 0 3 1 100
Zambia Total 97 2 0 1 0 100
Christian 98 1 0 1 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
a in Heaven, where people who have led good lives are eternally rewarded?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 83 10 7 100
Christian 89 7 4 100
| Cameroon Total 89 9 1 100
Christian 90 9 1 100
Muslim 95 5 0 100
 Chad Total 86 14 1 100
Christian 94 6 0 100
Muslim 87 12 1 100
| DR Congo Total 78 13 9 100
Christian 82 11 7 100
Muslim 85 7 8 100
| Djibouti Total 93 4 3 100
Muslim 94 3 3 100
Ethiopia Total 97 3 1 100
Christian 97 2 0 100
Muslim 96 3 1 100
Ghana Total 98 1 0 100
Christian 99 0 0 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
GuineaBissau | Total 87 8 5 100
Christian 88 9 3 100
Muslim 87 7 6 100
Kenya Total 99 1 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
Liberia Total 92 4 4 100
Christian 98 1 1 100
Muslim 93 6 1 100
Mali Total 97 1 1 100
Muslim 98 0 1 100
Mozambique | Total 92 6 2 100
Christian 92 7 2 100
Muslim 94 4 2 100
Nigeria Total 98 2 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 97 2 1 100
Rwanda Total 95 4 2 100
Christian 96 3 1 100
Senegal Total 97 1 1 100
Muslim 98 1 1 100
South Africa | Total 85 9 6 100
Christian 88 7 5 100
Tanzania Total 89 7 4 100
Christian 93 6 2 100
Muslim 86 8 6 100
Uganda Total 92 6 2 100
Christian 93 6 1 100
Muslim 90 7 2 100
Zambia Total 94 6 1 100
Christian 94 5 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
b. in Hell, where people who have led bad lives and die without being sorry are eternally punished?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 70 22 8 100
Christian 74 20 6 100
Cameroon Total 83 15 1 100
Christian 85 13 1 100
Muslim 84 15 1 100
Chad Total 78 21 1 100
Christian 88 12 0 100
Muslim 78 21 1 100
DR Congo Total 77 12 11 100
Christian 82 8 9 100
Muslim 72 16 12 100
Djibouti Total 83 12 5 100
Muslim 84 11 5 100
Ethiopia Total 93 6 1 100
Christian 93 5 1 100
Muslim 94 4 1 100
Ghana Total 91 8 1 100
Christian 93 7 1 100
Muslim 90 10 1 100
GuineaBissau Total 64 29 7 100
Christian 65 31 5 100
Muslim 64 27 9 100
Kenya Total 85 14 0 100
Christian 85 15 0 100
Muslim 88 12 0 100
Liberia Total 71 25 4 100
Christian 75 24 1 100
Muslim 70 29 1 100
Mali Total 96 3 1 100
Muslim 97 2 1 100
Mozambique @ Total 73 24 3 100
Christian 73 25 3 100
Muslim 72 24 4 100
Nigeria Total 88 11 1 100
Christian 91 8 1 100
Muslim 86 13 1 100
Rwanda Total 88 9 2 100
Christian 89 9 2 100
Senegal Total 88 7 5 100
Muslim 90 6 4 100
South Africa | Total 67 21 12 100
Christian 70 19 11 100
Tanzania Total 89 8 3 100
Christian 91 7 2 100
Muslim 87 9 4 100
 Uganda Total 74 23 3 100
Christian 76 22 3 100
Muslim 67 30 3 100
Zambia Total 76 23 1 100
Christian 76 23 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
C. in reincarnation — that people will be reborn in thisworld again and again?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 51 34 15 100
Christian 54 33 13 100
Cameroon Total 43 53 4 100
Christian 45 51 3 100
Muslim 32 64 4 100
Chad Total 45 55 1 100
Christian 56 44 0 100
Muslim 35 64 1 100
DR Congo Total 38 42 19 100
Christian 40 42 19 100
Muslim 30 54 16 100
Djibouti Total 32 55 12 100
Muslim 32 56 12 100
Ethiopia Total 21 73 5 100
Christian 25 71 5 100
Muslim 14 79 7 100
Ghana Total 47 48 5 100
Christian 47 48 5 100
Muslim 27 65 8 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 47 42 12 100
Christian 53 37 10 100
Muslim 37 50 13 100
Kenya Total 31 64 5 100
Christian 32 63 5 100
Muslim 24 70 5 100
Liberia Total 31 61 8 100
Christian 28 67 6 100
Muslim 28 66 6 100
Mali Total 28 47 25 100
Muslim 28 47 25 100
| Mozambique | Total 50 41 8 100
Christian 49 44 7 100
Muslim 51 39 9 100
Nigeria Total 37 55 8 100
Christian 39 54 7 100
Muslim 34 57 8 100
Rwanda Total 27 58 15 100
Christian 27 59 14 100
Senegal Total 28 56 16 100
Muslim 27 56 17 100
South Africa | Total 49 36 15 100
Christian 52 34 14 100
Tanzania Total 32 57 11 100
Christian 32 58 10 100
Muslim 32 56 12 100
Uganda Total 51 41 8 100
Christian 53 39 8 100
Muslim 40 53 7 100
Zambia Total 17 76 7 100
Christian 16 77 7 100

www.pewforum.org

174



PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
d. in angels?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 70 23 7 100
Christian 74 19 7 100
| Cameroon Total 89 10 1 100
Christian 92 7 1 100
Muslim 84 14 2 100
 Chad Total 70 29 1 100
Christian 87 12 1 100
Muslim 64 35 1 100
| DR Congo Total 76 14 10 100
Christian 80 12 8 100
Muslim 71 16 13 100
| Djibouti Total 52 33 16 100
Muslim 52 33 16 100
Ethiopia Total 74 25 1 100
Christian 76 23 1 100
Muslim 71 28 1 100
Ghana Total 89 10 1 100
Christian 93 6 1 100
Muslim 88 11 1 100
GuineaBissau | Total 58 32 9 100
Christian 63 29 8 100
Muslim 53 37 10 100
Kenya Total 94 6 1 100
Christian 95 4 0 100
Muslim 84 15 1 100
Liberia Total 73 23 4 100
Christian 82 17 1 100
Muslim 63 34 3 100
Mali Total 70 21 10 100
Muslim 72 19 9 100
Mozambique | Total 86 12 2 100
Christian 83 15 2 100
Muslim 90 9 2 100
Nigeria Total 92 7 1 100
Christian 96 4 0 100
Muslim 88 10 2 100
Rwanda Total 86 11 3 100
Christian 88 10 2 100
Senegal Total 59 30 11 100
Muslim 57 31 12 100
South Africa | Total 83 14 3 100
Christian 87 10 3 100
Tanzania Total 95 3 2 100
Christian 96 3 1 100
Muslim 97 2 2 100
Uganda Total 88 10 2 100
Christian 91 7 2 100
Muslim 70 27 3 100
Zambia Total 86 13 1 100
Christian 87 12 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
e in miracles?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 70 23 6 100
Christian 75 19 6 100
Cameroon Total 89 11 0 100
Christian 92 8 0 100
Muslim 79 21 0 100
Chad Total 67 32 1 100
Christian 77 22 1 100
Muslim 62 37 1 100
DR Congo Total 74 16 10 100
Christian 78 13 8 100
Muslim 59 27 14 100
 Djibouti Total 41 a2 16 100
Muslim 41 42 16 100
Ethiopia Total 62 37 1 100
Christian 67 32 1 100
Muslim 51 47 2 100
Ghana Total 87 12 1 100
Christian 90 9 0 100
Muslim 63 31 5 100
GuineaBissau Total 60 31 9 100
Christian 65 27 8 100
Muslim 52 38 10 100
Kenya Total 85 15 0 100
Christian 88 12 0 100
Muslim 66 34 0 100
Liberia Total 71 25 4 100
Christian 81 19 0 100
Muslim 51 45 4 100
Mali Total 66 22 12 100
Muslim 68 21 12 100
Mozambique @ Total 74 24 2 100
Christian 70 28 2 100
Muslim 82 17 1 100
Nigeria Total 82 16 1 100
Christian 93 7 0 100
Muslim 73 25 2 100
Rwanda Total 84 13 3 100
Christian 85 12 3 100
Senegal Total 52 37 11 100
Muslim 51 37 12 100
South Africa | Total 75 21 4 100
Christian 78 19 3 100
Tanzania Total 95 4 2 100
Christian 96 3 1 100
Muslim 93 4 3 100
Uganda Total 75 23 1 100
Christian 78 21 1 100
Muslim 58 40 2 100
Zambia Total 84 15 1 100
Christian 85 14 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
f. in evil spirits?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 38 52 10 100
Christian 35 55 11 100
Cameroon Total 81 19 0 100
Christian 82 18 0 100
Muslim 74 24 2 100
Chad Total 46 53 1 100
Christian 39 61 1 100
Muslim 48 51 1 100
DR Congo Total 64 27 9 100
Christian 64 28 8 100
Muslim 64 25 11 100
Djibouti Total 31 51 18 100
Muslim 31 51 18 100
Ethiopia Total 31 68 1 100
Christian 31 68 1 100
Muslim 30 67 3 100
Ghana Total 53 44 3 100
Christian 53 45 2 100
Muslim 37 58 5 100
GuineaBissau | Total 31 59 10 100
Christian 35 56 9 100
Muslim 24 64 13 100
Kenya Total 44 55 1 100
Christian 44 55 1 100
Muslim 46 53 1 100
Liberia Total 21 76 3 100
Christian 15 84 1 100
Muslim 19 78 3 100
Mali Total 60 28 11 100
Muslim 62 27 11 100
Mozambique | Total 36 63 2 100
Christian 34 64 2 100
Muslim 38 60 2 100
Nigeria Total 44 54 2 100
Christian 45 53 2 100
Muslim 42 55 2 100
Rwanda Total 58 38 4 100
Christian 59 37 3 100
Senegal Total 47 42 12 100
Muslim 45 42 13 100
South Africa | Total 60 35 5 100
Christian 60 35 5 100
Tanzania Total 96 3 1 100
Christian 97 2 1 100
Muslim 93 5 2 100
Uganda Total 36 63 1 100
Christian 36 62 1 100
Muslim 30 68 2 100
Zambia Total 36 63 1 100
Christian 36 63 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
g. in witchcraft?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 36 53 11 100
Christian 32 56 12 100
Cameroon Total 78 22 1 100
Christian 79 21 0 100
Muslim 72 27 1 100
Chad Total 44 55 1 100
Christian 33 66 1 100
Muslim 47 53 1 100
DR Congo Total 64 27 10 100
Christian 63 28 9 100
Muslim 63 27 10 100
Djibouti Total 25 57 18 100
Muslim 25 57 18 100
Ethiopia Total 17 81 2 100
Christian 19 80 1 100
Muslim 15 82 3 100
Ghana Total 52 45 3 100
Christian 51 46 2 100
Muslim 35 57 8 100
GuineaBissau Total 30 56 14 100
Christian 33 54 13 100
Muslim 25 60 15 100
Kenya Total 27 71 1 100
Christian 28 71 1 100
Muslim 22 e 1 100
Liberia Total 19 78 3 100
Christian 11 87 1 100
Muslim 17 80 3 100
Mali Total 62 27 11 100
Muslim 64 25 11 100
Mozambique @ Total 29 70 1 100
Christian 28 70 2 100
Muslim 30 69 1 100
Nigeria Total 37 60 2 100
Christian 40 58 3 100
Muslim 34 63 2 100
Rwanda Total 50 46 4 100
Christian 50 46 4 100
Senegal Total 43 45 12 100
Muslim 42 45 13 100
South Africa | Total 55 39 6 100
Christian 55 39 6 100
| Tanzania Total 93 6 1 100
Christian 94 5 1 100
Muslim 92 7 1 100
Uganda Total 29 70 1 100
Christian 29 70 1 100
Muslim 26 70 3 100
Zambia Total 33 65 1 100
Christian 33 66 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
h. inthe “evil eye’ or that certain people can cast curses or spells that cause bad things to happen to someone?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 41 48 10 100
Christian 37 52 11 100
Cameroon Total 76 23 1 100
Christian 77 22 1 100
Muslim 67 31 2 100
Chad Total 44 56 0 100
Christian 30 69 1 100
Muslim 50 50 0 100
DR Congo Total 60 29 10 100
Christian 60 30 10 100
Muslim 59 30 11 100
Djibouti Total 37 48 15 100
Muslim 37 48 15 100
Ethiopia Total 25 73 2 100
Christian 27 72 1 100
Muslim 21 76 2 100
Ghana Total 46 50 3 100
Christian 45 52 3 100
Muslim 28 64 8 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 39 48 13 100
Christian 41 48 11 100
Muslim 35 49 16 100
Kenya Total 24 75 2 100
Christian 24 74 2 100
Muslim 20 79 1 100
Liberia Total 31 65 4 100
Christian 21 75 4 100
Muslim 30 65 5 100
Mali Total 57 33 10 100
Muslim 59 31 10 100
Mozambique | Total 32 65 3 100
Christian 31 65 3 100
Muslim 31 66 3 100
Nigeria Total 26 70 3 100
Christian 28 68 4 100
Muslim 24 73 3 100
Rwanda Total 24 69 7 100
Christian 24 70 6 100
Senegal Total 60 31 8 100
Muslim 59 32 9 100
South Africa | Total 46 44 10 100
Christian 45 45 11 100
Tanzania Total 80 18 2 100
Christian 78 19 2 100
Muslim 83 16 2 100
Uganda Total 32 65 3 100
Christian 32 65 3 100
Muslim 28 67 5 100
Zambia Total 25 73 3 100
Christian 25 73 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)

i that sacrificesto spirits or ancestors can protect you from bad things happening?

Yes No DK /Refused Total

Botswana Total 39 50 10 100
Christian 36 53 11 100

Cameroon Total 42 55 3 100
Christian 41 56 3 100

Muslim 40 58 2 100

Chad Total 41 59 1 100
Christian 29 70 1 100

Muslim 45 55 0 100

DR Congo Total 21 66 12 100
Christian 17 71 12 100

Muslim 30 62 8 100

Djibouti Total 22 63 15 100
Muslim 22 63 15 100

Ethiopia Total 11 88 1 100
Christian 10 89 1 100

Muslim 13 85 2 100

Ghana Total 26 70 3 100
Christian 23 74 3 100

Muslim 20 72 8 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 41 48 10 100
Christian 46 45 9 100

Muslim 33 54 13 100

Kenya Total 16 81 2 100
Christian 18 79 2 100

Muslim 0 100 0 100

Liberia Total 31 67 2 100
Christian 16 81 3 100

Muslim 41 57 2 100

Mali Total 59 34 6 100
Muslim 62 32 6 100

Mozambique | Total 27 68 4 100
Christian 28 68 4 100

Muslim 24 71 5 100

Nigeria Total 11 86 4 100
Christian 9 86 5 100

Muslim 11 86 2 100

Rwanda Total 5 89 6 100
Christian 4 90 6 100

Senegal Total 58 36 7 100
Muslim 56 37 7 100

South Africa | Total 56 36 8 100
Christian 54 37 9 100

Tanzania Total 60 37 3 100
Christian 56 42 2 100

Muslim 66 31 3 100

Uganda Total 27 69 4 100
Christian 26 69 4 100

Muslim 28 66 6 100

Zambia Total 11 87 2 100
Christian 11 87 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
j- that certain spiritual people can protect you from bad things happening?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 43 43 10 100
Christian 41 49 10 100
Cameroon Total 63 36 1 100
Christian 64 35 1 100
Muslim 57 41 2 100
Chad Total 50 49 1 100
Christian 39 59 1 100
Muslim 56 43 0 100
DR Congo Total 35 53 12 100
Christian 32 58 10 100
Muslim 48 36 16 100
Djibouti Total 18 67 15 100
Muslim 17 67 15 100
Ethiopia Total 29 69 2 100
Christian 28 70 2 100
Muslim 32 66 2 100
Ghana Total 32 65 3 100
Christian 28 69 3 100
Muslim 29 64 7 100
GuineaBissau | Total 49 38 13 100
Christian 54 34 12 100
Muslim 41 44 15 100
Kenya Total 22 76 2 100
Christian 23 75 2 100
Muslim 12 86 1 100
Liberia Total 36 62 3 100
Christian 25 72 2 100
Muslim 38 59 3 100
Mali Total 64 29 7 100
Muslim 66 27 7 100
Mozambique | Total 31 64 5 100
Christian 32 64 4 100
Muslim 29 67 4 100
Nigeria Total 13 84 2 100
Christian 9 88 2 100
Muslim 16 82 2 100
Rwanda Total 11 83 7 100
Christian 11 83 6 100
Senegal Total 80 17 3 100
Muslim 81 17 3 100
South Africa | Total 55 38 7 100
Christian 54 39 7 100
Tanzania Total 70 27 3 100
Christian 72 26 2 100
Muslim 68 28 4 100
Uganda Total 31 64 5 100
Christian 30 65 5 100
Muslim 33 61 6 100
Zambia Total 19 78 3 100
Christian 18 78 3 100
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ASK ALL
Q51  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? (READ LIST)
k. that juju, shrines, or other sacred objects can protect you from bad things happening?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 20 61 20 100
Christian 19 62 19 100
Cameroon Total 29 69 2 100
Christian 29 69 2 100
Muslim 20 75 4 100
Chad Total 33 67 1 100
Christian 19 79 1 100
Muslim 37 62 0 100
DR Congo Total 26 58 16 100
Christian 22 63 15 100
Muslim 39 44 17 100
Djibouti Total 22 63 15 100
Muslim 22 63 15 100
Ethiopia Total 13 84 3 100
Christian 12 85 3 100
Muslim 13 84 2 100
Ghana Total 24 71 5 100
Christian 21 75 4 100
Muslim 23 68 10 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 39 46 15 100
Christian 43 42 15 100
Muslim 32 51 17 100
Kenya Total 10 88 2 100
Christian 10 87 2 100
Muslim 7 91 2 100
Liberia Total 24 74 2 100
Christian 11 87 2 100
Muslim 25 72 3 100
Mali Total 52 40 7 100
Muslim 55 39 7 100
Mozambique | Total 26 68 6 100
Christian 26 68 6 100
Muslim 24 69 7 100
Nigeria Total 11 85 3 100
Christian 8 89 3 100
Muslim 13 83 3 100
Rwanda Total 5 88 7 100
Christian 5 88 7 100
Senegal Total 75 20 5 100
Muslim 76 19 5 100
South Africa | Total 20 57 23 100
Christian 19 57 24 100
Tanzania Total 49 47 4 100
Christian 14 53 3 100
Muslim 55 40 5 100
Uganda Total 26 68 6 100
Christian 27 67 6 100
Muslim 20 71 9 100
Zambia Total 11 87 2 100
Christian 11 87 2 100
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ASK ALL
Which, if any, of the following do you believein? (READ LIST)
ASK IF CHRISTIAN
that Jesus will return to earth during your lifetime?

Q51

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 62 19 19 100
Cameroon 55 30 15 100
Chad 63 26 11 100
DR Congo 69 9 23 100
Ethiopia 55 31 14 100
Ghana 59 22 18 100
Guinea Bissau 55 30 15 100
Kenya 61 13 26 100
Liberia 58 23 19 100
M ozambique 63 25 12 100
Nigeria 50 16 34 100
Rwanda 61 23 17 100
South Africa 60 24 16 100
Tanzania 62 21 18 100
Uganda 62 24 14 100
Zambia 60 17 23 100

* Based on Christians
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ASK ALL
Which, if any, of the following do you believein? (READ LIST)
ASK IF MUSLIM
in the return of the Mahdi, the guided one who will initiate the final period before the Day of Resurrection

Q51

m.

and Judgment?
Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 58 29 13 100
Chad 72 26 2 100
DR Congo 62 12 26 100
Djibouti 74 13 14 100
Ethiopia 73 20 7 100
Ghana 64 19 16 100
Guinea Bissau 67 24 10 100
Kenya 71 23 6 100
Liberia 66 11 23 100
Mali 44 26 30 100
M ozambique 63 24 13 100
Nigeria 71 13 16 100
Senegal 40 31 29 100
Tanzania 43 22 35 100
Uganda 62 23 16 100

* Based on Muslims
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ASK ALL
Which, if any, of the following do you believein? (READ LIST)
ASK IFMUSLIM
that the caliphate will be re-established to rulein your lifetime?

Q51

n.

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 36 41 23 100
Chad 52 43 4 100
DR Congo 62 11 27 100
Djibouti 52 28 20 100
Ethiopia 55 36 8 100
Ghana 45 29 26 100
Guinea Bissau 57 29 14 100
Kenya 53 34 13 100
Liberia 50 21 29 100
Mali 34 31 36 100
M ozambique 69 18 13 100
Nigeria 54 25 21 100
Senegal 29 47 24 100
Tanzania 43 29 29 100
Uganda 64 19 17 100

* Based on Muslims
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ASK ALL
Which, if any, of the following do you believein? (READ LIST)
ASK IFMUSLIM

Q51

0.

in one God, Allah, and his prophet Muhammad?

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 99 1 0 100
Chad 9% 3 1 100
DR Congo 90 1 9 100
Djibouti 89 6 5 100
Ethiopia 96 1 3 100
Ghana 95 2 3 100
Guinea Bissau 85 12 3 100
Kenya 98 0 2 100
Liberia 90 4 6 100
Mali 9 2 2 100
M ozambique 87 6 7 100
Nigeria 93 4 2 100
Senegal 99 0 1 100
Tanzania 98 1 1 100
Uganda 87 5 7 100

* Based on Muslims
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ASK IF MUSLIM
Q51p. Andisundertaking apilgrimage to Mecca very important to you, somewhat important, not too important,
or not at all important?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all

impor tant important important important DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 96 3 2 0 0 100
Chad 81 13 5 0 0 100
DR Congo 72 11 5 2 10 100
Djibouti 92 4 1 1 2 100
Ethiopia 79 16 4 1 0 100
Ghana 95 2 2 0 1 100
Guinea Bissau 95 2 1 1 0 100
Kenya 79 17 3 0 0 100
Liberia 88 5 2 1 4 100
Mali 93 1 0 0 100
M ozambique 85 10 6 0 0 100
Nigeria 84 12 2 0 1 100
Senegal 97 2 0 0 1 100
Tanzania 86 10 4 0 0 100
Uganda 86 8 6 0 0 100
* Based on Muslims

www.pewforum.org 187



PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK IFMUSLIM
Q52  Asidefrom your local imam or sheik, who do you trust the most to offer you guidance as a Muslim —
national religious leadersin our country, or international religious leaders from outside our country?
ASK IF CHRISTIAN
Q53  Asidefrom your local priest, pastor or minister, who do you trust the most to offer you guidance as a
Christian — national religious leaders in our country, or international religious leaders from outside our

country?
International
National religious
religious leadersfrom (VOL))
leadersinour = outside our (VOL.) Neither/
country country Both equally Other DK/Refused Total*
Botswana Total 33 16 47 2 3 100
Christian 33 16 47 2 3 100
Cameroon Total 48 7 26 18 1 100
Christian 47 7 26 19 1 100
Muslim 55 7 25 10 2 100
Chad Total 60 19 20 1 0 100
Christian 62 20 16 2 0 100
Muslim 58 18 23 1 0 100
DR Congo Total 32 7 42 9 9 100
Christian 32 7 43 10 9 100
Muslim 33 12 40 4 11 100
Djibouti Total 71 12 7 4 7 100
Muslim 72 12 7 4 7 100
Ethiopia Total 62 10 25 3 1 100
Christian 66 9 21 3 1 100
Muslim 50 13 34 2 0 100
Ghana Total 58 13 25 2 2 100
Christian 59 14 24 2 2 100
Muslim 56 8 33 1 1 100
GuineaBissau | Total 73 14 11 1 1 100
Christian 70 17 12 1 1 100
Muslim 79 9 10 1 1 100
Kenya Total 49 13 30 7 1 100
Christian 48 13 29 8 2 100
Muslim 54 12 31 3 0 100
Liberia Total 72 9 15 1 4 100
Christian 75 8 14 1 3 100
Muslim 62 11 18 1 8 100
Mali Total 73 9 11 2 5 100
Muslim 73 9 12 1 6 100
Mozambique | Total 49 24 23 1 3 100
Christian 50 23 22 1 4 100
Muslim 47 26 26 1 1 100
Nigeria Total 55 10 29 3 2 100
Christian 51 10 32 3 3 100
Muslim 59 10 26 3 1 100
Rwanda Total 61 7 14 14 4 100
Christian 61 7 14 15 4 100
Senegal Total 85 6 8 1 1 100
Muslim 88 4 7 0 1 100
South Africa | Total 50 7 33 4 5 100
Christian 51 7 34 4 5 100
Tanzania Total 54 6 35 3 2 100
Christian 51 6 37 4 2 100
Muslim 60 6 30 2 2 100
Uganda Total 49 25 22 1 3 100
Christian 49 24 22 1 4 100
Muslim 47 26 26 1 1 100
Zambia Total 49 10 33 5 3 100
Christian 49 10 33 5 3 100
* Total rows refer to Christians and Muslims
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ASK IFMUSLIM
Q54  Which comes closest to your view? The Koran isthe word of God, OR the Koran is a book written by men

and is not the word of God?

ASK IFMUSLIM
Q55  Andwould you say that the Koran isto be taken literally, word for word, OR not everything in the Koran
should be taken literally, word for word?

ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q56  Which comes closest to your view? The Bibleisthe word of God, OR the Bibleis abook written by men

and is not the word of God?
ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q57  Andwould you say that the Bible isto be taken literally, word for word, OR not everything in the Bible
should be taken literally, word for word?

[Holy book] isthe word of God

Taken Not everything
literally should be taken (voL) Written by (VvoL)
word for literally, word for  Other/DK/ ~ men, not the | Other/DK/
word word Ref word of God Ref Total*
Botswana Total 60 29 4 6 2 100
Christian 61 29 4 5 2 100
Cameroon Total 80 15 1 3 1 100
Christian 77 17 1 3 1 100
Muslim 93 6 0 1 0 100
Chad Total 76 20 1 3 0 100
Christian 78 20 1 2 0 100
Muslim 75 20 1 4 0 100
DR Congo Total 59 22 12 2 5 100
Christian 60 22 12 2 5 100
Muslim 54 22 13 4 8 100
Djibouti Total 82 5 6 2 4 100
Muslim 83 5 6 2 4 100
Ethiopia Total 71 26 1 2 0 100
Christian 67 30 1 2 0 100
Muslim 81 16 0 2 1 100
Ghana Total 77 20 2 0 1 100
Christian 75 21 2 0 1 100
Muslim 89 8 0 1 1 100
GuineaBissau | Total 55 33 5 5 1 100
Christian 52 34 5 6 2 100
Muslim 59 32 5 4 0 100
Kenya Total 79 20 0 0 0 100
Christian 79 20 0 0 0 100
Muslim 76 22 0 1 0 100
Liberia Total 86 7 4 2 2 100
Christian 87 6 4 2 1 100
Muslim 80 11 3 3 4 100
Mali Total 86 8 5 0 1 100
Muslim 86 7 5 0 1 100
Mozambique @ Total 72 15 3 10 1 100
Christian 71 15 3 10 1 100
Muslim 74 16 1 9 1 100
Nigeria Total 89 7 1 2 2 100
Christian 87 9 1 1 1 100
Muslim 90 5 0 2 2 100
Rwanda Total 83 15 0 1 0 100
Christian 83 16 0 1 0 100
Senegal Total 79 17 3 0 1 100
Muslim 80 16 3 0 1 100
South Africa | Total 73 16 3 6 2 100
Christian 73 16 4 6 2 100
Tanzania Total 81 13 2 2 1 100
Christian 78 16 2 3 1 100
Muslim 86 9 2 2 0 100
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Q54/55/56/57 CONT...
[Holy book] isthe word of God
Taken Not everything
literally should betaken (VOL) Written by (voL)
word for literally, word for | Other/DK/ ~men, notthe = Other/DK/
word word Ref word of God Ref Total*
Uganda Total 71 16 3 9 1 100
Christian 71 16 4 9 1 100
Muslim 74 17 1 8 1 100
Zambia Total 86 12 1 1 1 100
Christian 85 12 1 1 1 100
* Total rows refer to Christians and Muslims
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ASK ALL

Q58  Hereareacouple of statements. For each one, pleasetell meif you completely agree with it, mostly agree
with it, mostly disagree with it, or completely disagree with it. (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

a AIDSis God' s punishment for immoral sexual behavior
Completely Mostly NET Mostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree DISAGREE @ DK/Refused
Botswana Total 31 16 47 19 30 49 4
Christian 30 18 48 18 30 48 4
Cameroon Total 22 17 39 17 40 57 4
Christian 16 17 33 19 45 63 4
Muslim 47 21 69 11 18 29 2
Chad Total 27 20 47 26 26 53 1
Christian 23 25 48 22 30 51 0
Muslim 33 17 50 28 21 50 1
DR Congo Total 43 17 60 12 17 29 11
Christian 44 17 61 12 17 29 10
Muslim 47 18 64 12 13 25 11
Djibouti Total 78 12 90 4 5 9 1
Muslim 80 11 91 3 4 7 1
Ethiopia Total 438 24 73 11 15 26 2
Christian 438 24 72 11 15 26 1
Muslim 49 25 74 11 12 24 2
Ghana Total 36 16 52 15 28 43 5
Christian 36 16 52 15 28 43 5
Muslim 36 23 59 11 25 35 6
Guinea Bissau | Total 45 13 58 20 13 33 9
Christian 39 13 52 22 16 38 11
Muslim 56 12 68 17 8 25 7
Kenya Total 49 22 71 9 17 26 3
Christian 438 22 70 9 17 27 3
Muslim 52 23 75 11 12 22 3
Liberia Total 36 13 49 14 28 42 9
Christian 39 12 51 15 29 44 5
Muslim 38 14 52 11 27 37 10
Mali Total 52 14 65 7 17 24 11
Muslim 53 14 67 6 16 22 11
Mozambique Total 47 18 65 14 16 30 5
Christian 47 18 64 15 17 31 4
Muslim 44 22 65 15 14 29 5
Nigeria Total 46 13 60 11 22 33 7
Christian 44 12 55 13 25 38 7
Muslim 49 15 64 9 19 28 8
Rwanda Total 51 11 62 8 26 33 5
Christian 50 11 61 8 26 34 5
Senegal Total 45 13 58 11 25 36 6
Muslim 48 13 60 11 23 34 6
South Africa | Total 29 14 43 13 36 49 8
Christian 30 14 44 13 36 49 7
Tanzania Total 72 8 81 3 14 17 2
Christian 70 9 79 3 16 19 2
Muslim 78 7 85 2 11 13 2
Uganda Total 47 19 65 14 17 31 4
Christian 47 19 67 13 16 29 4
Muslim 43 13 56 18 22 40 4
Zambia Total 34 8 42 14 40 54 4
Christian 35 8 43 14 40 54 3
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ASK ALL

Q58  Hereareacouple of statements. For each one, pleasetell meif you completely agree with it, mostly agree
with it, mostly disagree with it, or completely disagree with it. (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

b. Members of your religion have a duty to try and convert others to your religious faith
Completely Mostly NET Mostly Completely NET
agree agree AGREE disagree disagree DISAGREE @ DK/Refused
Botswana Total 32 34 66 17 9 26 7
Christian 35 35 70 17 8 25 5
Cameroon Total 37 30 67 18 12 31 2
Christian 34 32 66 20 13 33 1
Muslim 60 24 84 11 4 16 0
Chad Total 49 34 84 9 6 16 1
Christian 48 33 81 10 8 19 1
Muslim 53 35 88 8 3 11 1
DR Congo Total 67 14 80 3 5 9 11
Christian 68 14 83 4 5 8 9
Muslim 72 12 84 3 3 6 10
Djibouti Total 63 20 83 6 5 12 5
Muslim 64 20 84 6 5 11 5
Ethiopia Total 47 33 80 11 8 19 1
Christian 46 35 81 11 7 18 1
Muslim 50 28 78 11 10 21 1
Ghana Total 65 25 90 5 3 8 2
Christian 67 24 91 5 2 7 2
Muslim 62 30 92 5 1 7 1
Guinea Bissau | Total 59 20 79 8 6 15 7
Christian 56 21 77 8 7 15 8
Muslim 64 18 82 8 5 14 4
Kenya Total 46 31 77 14 8 22 2
Christian 44 31 75 15 8 23 2
Muslim 56 29 86 8 5 13 2
Liberia Total 66 19 86 5 3 7 7
Christian 72 21 92 4 1 5 3
Muslim 74 19 92 4 1 5 3
Mali Total 71 17 88 5 4 9 3
Muslim 72 17 89 4 3 8 3
Mozambique Total 48 36 84 9 3 12 4
Christian 49 36 85 9 3 12 3
Muslim 43 37 80 11 3 14 7
Nigeria Total 72 18 90 4 3 7 3
Christian 79 13 93 4 2 6 1
Muslim 67 22 88 4 3 8 4
Rwanda Total 57 18 75 9 11 20 5
Christian 57 18 75 9 12 21 4
Senegal Total 59 15 74 8 16 23 3
Muslim 60 15 75 6 15 21 3
South Africa | Total 30 36 66 13 13 26 8
Christian 33 38 71 14 10 24 5
Tanzania Total 69 13 83 4 10 14 3
Christian 69 14 83 4 12 16 1
Muslim 75 12 88 3 5 9 4
Uganda Total 49 35 84 9 3 12 4
Christian 48 37 84 9 4 12 4
Muslim 56 28 84 11 2 13 3
Zambia Total 61 21 82 5 9 14 4
Christian 62 21 83 5 8 14 3
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ASK ALL

Q59

a

(SHOW CARD)
My religion isthe one, true faith leading to eternal life, OR Many religions can lead to eternal life.

(vOoL.)
Many Neither/

Onetruefaith religions Both equally DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 46 49 2 4 100
Christian 48 49 1 2 100

Cameroon Total 26 70 3 2 100
Christian 21 77 2 1 100

Muslim 57 39 1 3 100

Chad Total 41 57 2 0 100
Christian 31 68 1 0 100

Muslim 50 49 1 0 100

DR Congo Total 43 39 9 9 100
Christian 39 45 9 7 100

Muslim 74 16 7 3 100

Djibouti Total 83 9 2 6 100
Muslim 85 8 2 5 100

Ethiopia Total 81 17 2 0 100
Christian 81 17 2 0 100

Muslim 81 17 1 0 100

Ghana Total 76 21 1 2 100
Christian 77 20 2 1 100

Muslim 78 17 1 3 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 54 34 6 7 100
Christian 54 34 5 7 100

Muslim 54 34 7 6 100

Kenya Total 45 51 3 1 100
Christian 42 54 3 1 100

Muslim 69 28 2 2 100

Liberia Total 69 20 5 6 100
Christian 76 17 5 1 100

Muslim 71 22 4 4 100

Mali Total 78 13 3 6 100
Muslim 80 12 2 6 100

Mozambique | Total 51 43 1 4 100
Christian 52 42 1 5 100

Muslim 49 44 2 5 100

Nigeria Total 82 15 2 1 100
Christian 79 18 2 0 100

Muslim 86 12 1 1 100

Rwanda Total 30 59 7 3 100
Christian 29 62 7 3 100

Senegal Total 61 34 1 4 100
Muslim 62 33 1 4 100

South Africa | Total 48 44 5 3 100
Christian 51 45 3 1 100

Tanzania Total 58 38 2 2 100
Christian 53 44 2 1 100

Muslim 70 27 2 1 100

Uganda Total 51 43 1 5 100
Christian 49 46 1 5 100

Muslim 66 28 2 4 100

Zambia Total 60 37 1 2 100
Christian 61 37 1 2 100
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ASK ALL

Q59 Now I'm going to read you two statements. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND
statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither isexactly right. (READ STATEMENTYS)
(SHOW CARD).

b. Thereisonly ONE true way to interpret the teachings of my religion, OR There is MORE than one true
way to interpret the teachings of my religion.

(VOL))
MORE than Neither/

ONE trueway | onetrueway Both equally DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 25 70 1 4 100
Christian 26 72 0 1 100

Cameroon Total 40 58 1 1 100
Christian 35 63 1 1 100

Muslim 67 31 0 1 100

Chad Total 51 48 2 0 100
Christian 47 52 0 0 100

Muslim 55 44 1 0 100

DR Congo Total 47 37 8 9 100
Christian 45 40 7 7 100

Muslim 62 27 6 5 100

Djibouti Total 58 30 3 9 100
Muslim 59 30 2 9 100

Ethiopia Total 68 29 2 1 100
Christian 68 29 2 1 100

Muslim 70 27 2 1 100

Ghana Total 65 32 0 2 100
Christian 69 30 0 1 100

Muslim 60 35 1 4 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 51 36 6 7 100
Christian 51 36 5 8 100

Muslim 50 36 8 7 100

Kenya Total 42 52 4 2 100
Christian 40 54 4 2 100

Muslim 61 35 1 3 100

Liberia Total 62 28 5 5 100
Christian 66 27 5 1 100

Muslim 71 22 3 4 100

Mali Total 70 25 0 5 100
Muslim 71 24 0 5 100

Mozambique | Total 54 40 2 5 100
Christian 54 39 2 5 100

Muslim 53 40 2 5 100

Nigeria Total 68 29 2 1 100
Christian 66 31 2 1 100

Muslim 70 27 2 1 100

Rwanda Total 33 60 2 5 100
Christian 32 62 2 4 100

Senegal Total 50 46 0 3 100
Muslim 51 45 0 3 100

South Africa | Total 49 43 4 4 100
Christian 52 44 3 2 100

Tanzania Total 60 35 1 4 100
Christian 61 35 0 3 100

Muslim 63 34 1 2 100

Uganda Total 53 40 2 5 100
Christian 53 40 2 5 100

Muslim 58 38 1 2 100

Zambia Total 53 44 0 3 100
Christian 53 44 0 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q59

men should be able to servein religious leadership roles, such as pastor, priest or imam.

Now I’'m going to read you two statements. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND
statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right. (READ STATEMENTYS)
(SHOW CARD).

C. Women should be allowed to serve in religious leadership roles, such as pastor, priest or imam OR Only

(voL.)
Women should | Only men should Neither/

be allowed be ableto serve Both equally DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 72 19 5 4 100
Christian 76 17 5 2 100

Cameroon Total 41 56 3 1 100
Christian 46 50 3 1 100

Muslim 16 83 1 0 100

Chad Total 28 69 3 0 100
Christian 43 54 3 0 100

Muslim 18 80 2 0 100

DR Congo Total 26 58 7 9 100
Christian 27 59 6 8 100

Muslim 17 73 6 4 100

Djibouti Total 17 65 6 12 100
Muslim 17 66 5 12 100

Ethiopia Total 21 73 4 1 100
Christian 24 69 5 1 100

Muslim 14 83 2 1 100

Ghana Total 71 24 3 2 100
Christian 78 18 3 1 100

Muslim 21 73 3 3 100

GuineaBissau | Total 28 53 4 15 100
Christian 32 49 4 14 100

Muslim 21 60 4 15 100

Kenya Total 69 25 5 1 100
Christian 74 20 5 1 100

Muslim 32 63 3 2 100

Liberia Total 59 27 9 5 100
Christian 71 18 10 1 100

Muslim 30 62 4 4 100

Mali Total 16 74 3 7 100
Muslim 16 75 2 7 100

Mozambique | Total 64 32 1 3 100
Christian 63 34 1 2 100

Muslim 59 36 1 3 100

Nigeria Total 36 55 6 3 100
Christian 49 12 7 3 100

Mudlim 26 67 5 2 100

Rwanda Total 64 30 3 3 100
Christian 67 28 3 2 100

Senegal Total 7 91 0 1 100
Muslim 6 93 0 1 100

South Africa | Total 64 27 5 4 100
Christian 67 27 3 3 100

Tanzania Total 49 48 2 1 100
Christian 61 37 1 0 100

Muslim 30 68 2 0 100

Uganda Total 67 30 1 2 100
Christian 72 24 1 2 100

Muslim 29 68 1 2 100

Zambia Total 60 35 3 2 100
Christian 61 34 3 2 100
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ASK ALL
Now I'm going to read you two statements. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND

Q59

d.

statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither isexactly right. (READ STATEMENTYS)

(SHOW CARD).
ASK IF MUSLIM
Women should have the right to decide if they wear aveil OR Women should not have the right to decide
whether to wear aveil —society should decide.

Women should (VOL.)
Women should not havethe Neither/
havetheright | right to decide Both equally DK /Refused Total*
Cameroon 33 64 3 1 100
Chad 39 57 3 0 100
DR Congo 29 58 3 10 100
Djibouti 48 38 4 10 100
Ethiopia 34 63 3 0 100
Ghana 33 53 2 13 100
Guinea Bissau 38 42 7 12 100
Kenya 41 58 1 0 100
Liberia 43 47 3 7 100
Mali 42 47 4 7 100
M ozambique 40 58 2 1 100
Nigeria 30 64 5 2 100
Senegal 58 35 4 3 100
Tanzania 47 52 1 0 100
Uganda 40 58 2 1 100

* Based on Muslims
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ASK ALL

Q59 Now I'm going to read you two statements. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND
statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right. (READ STATEMENTYS)
(SHOW CARD).

e God will grant wealth and good health to all believers who have enough faith, OR God doesn’t aways give
wealth and good health even to believers who have deep faith.

God doesn’t
God will grant alwaysgive (VOL.)
wealth and wealth and Neither/

good health good health Both equally DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 62 32 3 3 100
Christian 68 28 2 2 100

Cameroon Total 53 40 5 2 100
Christian 53 42 4 1 100

Muslim 59 30 9 2 100

Chad Total 53 40 6 1 100
Christian 55 38 6 1 100

Muslim 55 40 5 0 100

DR Congo Total 34 45 11 9 100
Christian 36 48 10 6 100

Muslim 36 31 18 16 100

Djibouti Total 54 25 6 15 100
Muslim 55 25 6 15 100

Ethiopia Total 71 24 5 0 100
Christian 70 26 4 0 100

Muslim 75 20 5 0 100

Ghana Total 74 19 4 3 100
Christian 77 17 4 2 100

Muslim 58 33 6 2 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 31 44 10 15 100
Christian 31 44 10 15 100

Muslim 31 44 11 14 100

Kenya Total 58 36 5 1 100
Christian 57 36 5 1 100

Muslim 66 31 3 0 100

Liberia Total 55 30 9 6 100
Christian 59 29 9 2 100

Muslim 57 30 8 6 100

Mali Total 33 55 5 6 100
Muslim 34 54 5 6 100

Mozambique @ Total 53 37 3 7 100
Christian 54 36 3 7 100

Muslim 51 38 4 8 100

Nigeria Total 73 21 4 2 100
Christian 77 17 4 2 100

Muslim 70 24 4 2 100

Rwanda Total 53 36 4 7 100
Christian 54 36 4 6 100

Senegal Total 37 58 1 4 100
Muslim 36 58 1 4 100

South Africa | Total 67 26 3 4 100
Christian 70 25 2 3 100

Tanzania Total 37 57 3 2 100
Christian 39 57 2 2 100

Muslim 37 58 4 1 100

Uganda Total 53 36 3 8 100
Christian 52 36 3 8 100

Muslim 57 36 3 4 100

Zambia Total 67 24 1 7 100
Christian 68 24 1 7 100
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ASK ALL
Q60 In your opinion, how much influence do Muslim preachers and missionaries from outside our country have
in our country —agreat deal, some, not too much or none at al?

A great deal Some Not too much = Noneat all DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 29 12 14 5 40 100
Christian 31 12 15 5 37 100

Cameraoon Total 25 28 17 16 15 100
Christian 23 27 19 16 14 100

Muslim 36 30 9 10 16 100

Chad Total 47 31 16 5 0 100
Christian 42 36 16 5 1 100

Muslim 52 28 17 3 0 100

DR Congo Total 17 18 23 20 22 100
Christian 14 18 23 22 24 100

Muslim 38 22 30 6 4 100

Djibouti Total 52 18 11 6 14 100
Muslim 52 18 11 5 14 100

Ethiopia Total 24 21 22 20 13 100
Christian 21 20 20 20 18 100

Muslim 29 23 27 19 2 100

Ghana Total 38 21 16 12 14 100
Christian 34 21 17 12 15 100

Muslim 65 18 9 2 6 100

GuineaBissau | Total 66 18 6 3 7 100
Christian 64 20 6 3 7 100

Muslim 71 16 4 1 7 100

Kenya Total 34 25 21 5 15 100
Christian 32 25 22 5 16 100

Muslim 49 29 19 2 2 100

Liberia Total 32 20 16 9 23 100
Christian 32 22 19 10 17 100

Muslim 50 20 11 5 14 100

Mali Total 52 15 13 2 18 100
Muslim 53 16 13 2 16 100

Mozambique | Total 32 28 17 5 18 100
Christian 34 28 16 5 17 100

Muslim 29 27 16 6 22 100

Nigeria Total 36 27 14 4 19 100
Christian 18 29 17 6 30 100

Muslim 52 25 12 2 9 100

Rwanda Total 39 12 19 8 23 100
Christian 39 12 19 7 24 100

Senegal Total 24 17 27 9 22 100
Muslim 25 18 27 9 21 100

South Africa | Total 14 18 14 11 a4 100
Christian 13 18 15 11 43 100

Tanzania Total 19 22 26 10 23 100
Christian 16 20 22 12 30 100

Muslim 25 26 33 6 9 100

Uganda Total 31 27 18 6 18 100
Christian 28 27 20 6 19 100

Muslim 56 28 8 2 7 100

Zambia Total 18 10 21 24 27 100
Christian 18 10 21 24 27 100
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ASK ALL
Q60

ASK IF Q60=1,2,3,4

In your opinion, how much influence do Muslim preachers and missionaries from outside our country have in our country —agreat deal, some, not too
much or none at all?

Q61 Do you think thisisagood thing or abad thing for our country?
A great deal Some Not too much/None at all
DK/ DK/ DK/ DK/
Good thing | Bad thing Refused  Good thing Bad thing Refused  Good thing Bad thing Refused Refused
Botswana Total 24 2 3 6 4 2 6 8 5 40
Christian 25 3 3 6 4 2 6 9 5 37
Cameroon Total 14 11 0 19 7 2 23 7 3 15
Christian 11 12 0 18 8 2 25 7 3 14
Muslim 30 5 0 22 7 1 9 7 3 16
Chad Total 35 12 0 22 8 0 17 4 1 0
Christian 23 19 0 26 10 0 16 4 1 1
Muslim 47 4 0 21 7 0 16 3 1 0
DR Congo Total 11 4 1 8 5 5 16 14 13 22
Christian 8 4 1 7 5 5 18 14 14 24
Muslim 33 2 2 13 5 4 5 24 7 4
Djibouti Total 47 3 2 13 3 2 7 6 4 14
Muslim 48 2 2 13 3 2 7 6 4 14
Ethiopia Total 13 10 2 11 8 2 27 11 3 13
Christian 6 13 2 8 10 2 31 6 4 18
Muslim 27 1 0 20 3 0 20 23 3 2
Ghana Total 34 3 1 16 3 1 18 5 4 14
Christian 32 2 1 16 3 2 20 5 4 15
Muslim 64 1 0 14 3 1 7 3 1 6
Guinea Bissau | Total 53 12 2 10 6 2 5 2 2 7
Christian 45 16 3 11 7 2 5 2 2 7
Muslim 65 4 1 10 5 2 4 1 1 7
Kenya Total 27 6 0 17 6 2 15 7 4 15
Christian 24 7 0 17 6 2 17 7 4 16
Muslim 47 1 1 24 4 1 7 11 3 2
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Q60/Q61 CONT ...
A great deal Some Not too much/None at all
DK/ DK/ DK/ DK/
Good thing  Badthing = Refused  Good thing Badthing = Refused | Good thing | Badthing | Refused Refused

Liberia Total 26 5 1 15 4 1 16 7 2 23
Christian 24 7 1 17 5 1 19 8 2 17

Muslim 48 2 0 15 4 1 9 6 1 14

Mali Total 44 5 3 10 3 2 6 4 4 18
Muslim 47 4 2 1 3 2 6 4 5 16

Mozambique | Total 25 7 0 19 6 2 13 6 3 18
Christian 26 7 0 20 6 2 13 6 3 17

Muslim 24 5 0 19 6 2 12 6 3 22

Nigeria Total 32 3 1 22 3 2 7 7 4 19
Christian 12 5 1 20 5 3 10 7 6 30

Muslim 50 1 0 24 2 0 5 8 1 9

Rwanda Total 36 2 1 10 1 1 13 5 9 23
Christian 35 2 1 9 1 1 13 5 9 24

Senegal Total 21 2 1 15 2 1 23 6 6 22
Muslim 22 2 1 15 1 1 23 7 7 21

South Africa | Total 10 3 1 10 6 2 1 5 8 44
Chrigtian 9 3 1 10 6 2 12 5 9 43

Tanzania Total 13 6 0 15 7 0 23 11 2 23
Chrigtian 7 8 0 10 9 0 22 1 2 30

Muslim 23 2 0 22 4 0 25 12 2 9

Uganda Total 25 6 1 18 6 2 15 6 3 18
Chrigtian 21 6 1 18 7 3 16 6 3 19

Muslim 50 5 0 24 3 1 4 5 1 7

Zambia Total 14 4 0 4 5 1 34 7 4 27
Chrigtian 14 4 0 4 5 1 34 7 4 27
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ASK ALL

Q62 In your opinion, how much influence do Christian preachers and missionaries from outside our country have in our
country — agreat deal, some, not too much or none at all?

Not too

A great deal Some much None at all DK /Refused Total

Botswana Total 57 23 8 1 10 100
Christian 61 23 8 1 7 100

Cameroon Total 45 28 12 7 8 100
Christian 47 30 13 6 4 100

Muslim 38 22 7 7 26 100

Chad Total 41 38 16 3 1 100
Christian 54 28 17 1 0 100

Muslim 33 46 16 3 2 100

DR Congo Total 47 24 12 7 10 100
Christian 49 24 11 6 10 100

Muslim 39 31 13 7 10 100

Djibouti Total 24 11 20 22 23 100
Muslim 24 11 20 22 22 100

Ethiopia Total 29 27 19 14 11 100
Christian 34 26 19 16 5 100

Muslim 18 30 18 11 23 100

Ghana Total 65 22 7 1 5 100
Christian 68 22 6 0 4 100

Muslim 55 24 8 1 13 100

GuineaBissau | Total 65 22 6 1 6 100
Christian 71 20 6 1 3 100

Muslim 56 27 5 2 11 100

Kenya Total 58 28 9 1 4 100
Christian 59 28 9 1 2 100

Muslim 47 30 10 2 11 100

Liberia Total 55 20 5 2 19 100
Christian 66 20 5 1 8 100

Muslim 42 24 4 4 27 100

Mali Total 32 17 19 2 29 100
Muslim 31 17 20 3 30 100

Mozambique | Total 65 21 6 1 8 100
Christian 65 21 6 1 7 100

Muslim 56 23 6 2 12 100

Nigeria Total 40 25 12 2 22 100
Christian 50 28 11 1 10 100

Muslim 31 22 13 2 32 100

Rwanda Total 70 14 7 1 8 100
Christian 71 14 6 1 8 100

Senegal Total 12 12 29 11 35 100
Muslim 10 12 29 12 38 100

South Africa | Total 39 27 10 3 21 100
Christian 42 27 10 3 18 100

Tanzania Total 37 27 18 5 13 100
Christian 42 30 17 6 5 100

Muslim 27 24 21 4 24 100

Uganda Total 67 20 5 1 7 100
Christian 70 19 5 1 5 100

Muslim 45 26 7 2 18 100

Zambia Total 73 16 5 2 5 100
Christian 73 15 5 2 5 100
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ASK ALL
In your opinion, how much influence do Christian preachers and missionaries from outside our country have in our country —a great deal, some, not too
much or none at al?

Q62

ASK IF Q62=1,2,3,4

Q63 Do you think thisis agood thing or a bad thing for our country?
A great deal Some Not too much/None at all
Good thing  Badthing = DK/Refused Good thing  Badthing  DK/Refused Goodthing  Badthing  DK/Refused DK/Refused
Botswana Total 47 5 5 17 3 3 3 3 10
Christian 50 5 5 18 3 2 3 3
Cameroon Total 31 13 1 20 8 1 13 5 1
Christian 33 13 1 20 9 1 14 5 1
Muslim 24 12 1 18 4 0 9 2 2 26
Chad Total 31 0 28 10 1 15 4 0
Christian 48 5 0 23 4 0 14 4 0 0
Muslim 21 11 1 32 13 1 15 3 1
DR Congo Total 40 2 15 5 5 7 4 10
Christian 45 3 2 16 4 5 7 4 10
Muslim 24 10 5 17 9 5 12 5 4 10
Djibouti Total 14 8 2 6 1 23 13 6 23
Muslim 14 9 2 6 1 24 13 6 22
Ethiopia Total 24 4 1 16 8 3 22 8 3 11
Christian 31 3 0 17 7 1 22 10 3 5
Muslim 9 7 2 14 10 6 22 3 3 23
Ghana Total 61 3 1 20 1 1 5 2 1
Christian 66 1 0 20 1 1 4 2 0
Muslim 51 2 1 19 3 2 6 1 1 13
Guinea Bissau | Total 60 4 1 11 9 2 3 2 1
Christian 68 2 1 9 8 2 3 3 1
Muslim 48 7 0 15 9 3 4 1 2 11
Kenya Total 55 2 1 23 4 1 6 4 1 4
Christian 58 1 0 24 4 1 6 4 1
Muslim 35 9 3 20 7 3 6 4 3 11
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Q62/63 CONT ...
A great deal Some Not too much/None at all
Good thing  Badthing = DK/Refused Good thing  Badthing  DK/Refused Good thing  Badthing  DK/Refused DK/Refused
Liberia Total 51 3 1 17 2 1 4 2 0 19
Christian 63 3 1 18 2 0 4 2 0 8
Muslim 38 4 0 22 2 0 4 3 0 27
Mali Total 18 11 4 8 5 4 12 4 6 29
Muslim 16 11 4 8 5 4 12 4 6 30
Mozambique | Total 56 8 1 14 6 1 3 3 1 8
Christian 56 9 1 15 6 1 2 3 1 7
Muslim 48 8 1 16 7 1 3 3 2 12
Nigeria Total 36 3 1 19 4 1 6 6 2 22
Christian 43 1 0 24 3 0 5 7 1 10
Muslim 25 4 2 15 5 2 7 5 3 32
Rwanda Total 67 2 1 12 1 1 5 1 2 8
Christian 69 1 1 12 1 0 4 1 2 8
Senegal Total 8 2 1 7 4 2 29 5 7 35
Muslim 6 2 1 4 2 30 4 6 38
South Africa | Total 35 2 1 20 4 3 4 6 3 21
Christian 39 2 1 21 4 2 4 6 3 18
Tanzania Total 31 5 1 21 5 1 16 6 1 13
Christian 39 3 0 25 4 0 17 5 1 5
Muslim 18 9 1 16 7 1 17 7 1 24
Uganda Total 59 7 1 14 5 1 2 3 1 7
Christian 63 7 0 14 5 0 2 3 1 5
Muslim 30 14 2 15 10 1 6 2 2 18
Zambia Total 71 1 0 13 2 0 3 2 2 5
Christian 72 1 0 13 2 0 3 2 1 5
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ASK AL

L

Q64 People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, do you pray severa

times a day, once a day, afew times aweek, once aweek, afew times a month, seldom, or never?

A few
A few times
Several timesa Oncea a

timesaday @ Onceaday week week month = Seldom = Never = DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 37 26 11 6 6 6 5 4 100
Christian 41 26 12 6 6 3 2 4 100

Cameroon Total 65 17 9 2 2 4 1 0 100
Christian 61 20 11 3 2 4 0 0 100

Muslim 95 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 100

Chad Total 70 13 7 2 2 3 4 0 100
Christian 58 22 13 3 2 2 0 0 100

Muslim 86 8 3 1 1 1 1 0 100

DR Congo Total 49 16 12 7 3 5 2 6 100
Christian 49 18 14 6 3 4 0 6 100

Muslim 68 8 9 12 1 1 1 1 100

Djibouti Total 76 6 2 2 1 5 2 6 100
Muslim 78 6 2 2 1 5 2 6 100

Ethiopia Total 36 29 16 6 6 6 1 0 100
Christian 23 35 18 8 7 7 1 0 100

Muslim 66 17 10 2 2 2 1 0 100

Ghana Total 55 20 13 4 3 4 0 1 100
Christian 52 22 13 4 3 4 1 1 100

Muslim 94 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 100

GuineaBissau | Total 66 16 9 3 2 2 1 1 100
Christian 54 22 12 4 2 4 1 1 100

Muslim 88 5 4 1 1 0 0 1 100

Kenya Total 55 24 11 4 3 2 0 0 100
Christian 52 25 12 4 3 3 0 0 100

Muslim 76 16 4 3 0 1 0 0 100

Liberia Total 60 16 5 2 3 3 6 3 100
Christian 61 23 6 3 3 2 0 1 100

Muslim 89 4 1 1 0 0 1 4 100

Mali Total 77 3 3 3 2 9 2 2 100
Muslim 81 1 2 2 2 10 1 2 100

Mozambique | Total 42 27 10 12 5 3 1 0 100
Christian 43 25 10 13 4 3 1 0 100

Muslim 41 27 10 10 5 4 1 0 100

Nigeria Total 78 14 3 1 1 0 0 2 100
Christian 66 26 4 1 1 0 0 1 100

Muslim 90 4 2 0 1 0 0 3 100

Rwanda Total 38 24 12 11 6 8 1 1 100
Christian 35 26 12 12 6 8 0 1 100

Senegal Total 83 4 3 2 1 5 1 0 100
Muslim 87 2 3 2 1 5 0 0 100

South Africa | Total 25 27 18 7 8 10 5 0 100
Christian 26 28 19 7 9 8 3 0 100

Tanzania Total 45 11 16 11 8 6 4 1 100
Christian 43 13 19 11 8 3 2 0 100

Muslim 49 6 13 12 7 8 4 1 100

Uganda Total 39 27 11 13 5 3 1 0 100
Christian 31 31 12 15 5 3 1 1 100

Muslim 88 3 4 2 1 0 1 0 100

Zambia Total 59 19 11 5 4 2 1 0 100
Christian 59 19 11 5 4 2 0 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q64 People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, do you pray severa

times a day, once a day, afew times aweek, once aweek, afew times a month, seldom, or never?

ASK MUSLIMSWHO PRAY SEVERAL TIMESA DAY

Q65

Do you pray al five salah every day, or not?

Pray several times a day

Don’t pray
Yes, pray all several
fivesalah = No, do not DK /Ref timesaday DK/Ref Total*
Cameroon 90 5 0 5 0 100
Chad 84 2 0 14 0 100
DR Congo 53 6 9 31 1 100
Djibouti 74 3 1 16 6 100
Ethiopia 61 5 0 34 0 100
Ghana 91 3 0 4 2 100
Guinea Bissau 76 11 1 11 1 100
Kenya 66 10 0 24 0 100
Liberia 82 4 3 7 4 100
Mali 79 2 0 17 2 100
M ozambique 32 9 0 59 0 100
Nigeria 86 4 1 7 3 100
Senegal 85 2 0 13 0 100
Tanzania 44 4 1 50 1 100
Uganda 68 20 1 12 0 100

* Based on Muslims

www.pewforum.org

205



PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL
Q66 Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once aweek, once or twice
amonth, several times ayear, seldom, or never? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
a read scripture outside of religious services
Atleast oncea | Onceor twicea = Several times
week month ayear Seldom Never DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 55 16 10 5 13 1 100
Christian 59 19 12 4 6 1 100
Cameroon Total 53 17 10 14 6 0 100
Christian 54 18 10 14 4 0 100
Muslim 56 15 10 15 4 0 100
Chad Total 45 19 10 12 15 0 100
Christian 50 22 9 11 8 0 100
Muslim 45 19 11 12 13 0 100
DR Congo Total 46 15 9 14 1 5 100
Christian 48 17 10 15 7 4 100
Muslim 55 10 7 11 11 5 100
Djibouti Total 64 15 6 9 3 3 100
Muslim 65 15 6 9 3 2 100
Ethiopia Total 28 18 11 19 24 0 100
Christian 27 19 13 18 24 0 100
Muslim 32 17 8 19 23 0 100
Ghana Total 52 19 11 9 8 1 100
Christian 56 18 12 9 5 1 100
Muslim 48 11 12 12 16 1 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 63 13 6 11 6 1 100
Christian 59 14 6 14 6 0 100
Muslim 69 12 7 7 3 1 100
Kenya Total 58 20 10 7 4 0 100
Christian 58 21 10 7 4 0 100
Muslim 60 15 12 7 5 1 100
Liberia Total 59 12 3 7 17 2 100
Christian 68 13 4 8 7 0 100
Muslim 62 14 3 7 14 1 100
Mali Total 35 13 12 28 10 1 100
Muslim 35 12 13 29 10 2 100
Mozambique | Total 45 21 11 12 11 0 100
Christian 45 21 10 13 10 0 100
Muslim a7 20 12 8 12 0 100
Nigeria Total 57 18 9 10 4 1 100
Christian 66 18 8 7 1 1 100
Muslim 50 19 11 13 7 1 100
Rwanda Total 53 13 9 18 7 0 100
Christian 52 13 9 18 6 0 100
Senegal Total 43 12 10 27 7 0 100
Muslim 42 12 10 28 8 0 100
South Africa | Total 39 16 9 15 20 1 100
Christian 42 17 10 15 15 1 100
Tanzania Total 41 11 10 22 16 0 100
Christian 46 12 8 23 11 0 100
Muslim 37 11 14 23 16 1 100
Uganda Total 45 21 10 14 10 0 100
Christian 44 22 10 15 9 0 100
Muslim 49 19 12 9 12 0 100
Zambia Total 67 15 10 5 3 1 100
Christian 67 15 10 5 3 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q66 Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once aweek, once or twice
amonth, several times ayear, seldom, or never? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
b. participate in prayer groups, Scripture study groups or religious education programs
At least oncea Onceor twicea = Several times
week month ayear Seldom | Never DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 24 32 16 8 19 1 100
Christian 27 35 18 8 12 1 100
Cameroon Total 38 15 10 19 18 0 100
Christian 38 15 10 20 17 0 100
Muslim 49 15 12 15 9 0 100
Chad Total 35 24 14 13 13 0 100
Christian 41 29 16 11 3 0 100
Muslim 34 22 14 15 14 0 100
DR Congo Total 42 20 10 13 11 5 100
Christian 43 21 11 14 7 4 100
Muslim 51 20 4 9 11 5 100
Djibouti Total 32 23 14 18 9 4 100
Muslim 33 23 15 18 9 4 100
Ethiopia Total 25 24 16 22 13 0 100
Christian 24 24 16 23 13 0 100
Muslim 28 26 18 18 10 0 100
Ghana Total 45 23 14 10 8 0 100
Christian 48 23 14 9 5 0 100
Muslim 40 18 15 16 10 1 100
Guinea Bissau Total 42 25 9 16 7 1 100
Christian 43 25 8 17 7 0 100
Muslim 42 27 11 13 6 1 100
Kenya Total 33 32 19 12 4 0 100
Christian 32 32 19 13 4 0 100
Muslim 37 32 16 11 3 1 100
Liberia Total 50 17 5 9 17 2 100
Christian 57 20 6 11 6 0 100
Muslim 54 16 5 7 16 2 100
Mali Total 26 12 17 31 13 0 100
Muslim 25 12 18 32 13 0 100
Mozambique | Total 32 25 13 16 13 0 100
Christian 32 25 13 16 14 0 100
Muslim 34 27 14 12 14 0 100
Nigeria Total 438 24 12 10 5 1 100
Christian 56 23 11 6 3 1 100
Muslim 41 24 13 14 7 1 100
Rwanda Total 38 20 9 22 10 1 100
Christian 38 19 9 23 9 0 100
Senegal Total 30 17 15 27 11 0 100
Muslim 30 17 14 27 11 0 100
South Africa  Total 26 19 11 15 29 0 100
Christian 27 21 13 15 23 0 100
Tanzania Total 33 16 14 22 14 0 100
Christian 41 17 14 20 9 0 100
Muslim 24 15 18 28 15 0 100
Uganda Total 31 25 13 17 13 0 100
Christian 31 25 13 18 13 0 100
Muslim 35 26 14 12 13 0 100
Zambia Total 48 23 14 9 6 0 100
Christian 48 23 14 9 6 0 100
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ASK ALL
Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once aweek, once or twice
amonth, several times ayear, seldom, or never? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Q66

C. share your faith or views on God with people from other religions
At least oncea Onceor twicea | Several times

week month ayear Seldom Never DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 17 13 20 12 37 1 100
Christian 18 15 22 13 32 1 100

Cameroon Total 20 18 18 27 17 0 100
Christian 20 20 19 28 12 0 100

Muslim 20 12 15 24 29 0 100

Chad Total 19 20 16 23 21 0 100
Christian 25 26 20 22 7 0 100

Muslim 17 19 14 24 27 0 100

DR Congo Total 24 17 13 21 20 5 100
Christian 26 18 14 21 16 5 100

Muslim 24 16 14 18 23 5 100

Djibouti Total 23 17 11 20 25 4 100
Muslim 22 17 11 21 25 4 100

Ethiopia Total 8 11 13 30 38 0 100
Christian 9 12 13 29 37 0 100

Muslim 6 9 12 32 41 0 100

Ghana Total 26 23 18 19 12 1 100
Christian 27 25 18 20 9 1 100

Muslim 25 17 22 23 14 0 100

Guinea Bissau Total 29 17 15 16 21 2 100
Christian 30 17 15 16 20 2 100

Muslim 29 17 14 17 20 2 100

Kenya Total 25 16 20 22 16 0 100
Christian 25 17 21 22 15 0 100

Muslim 25 15 16 26 18 0 100

Liberia Total 46 18 7 11 16 2 100
Christian 52 21 8 11 8 0 100

Muslim 438 16 7 13 14 1 100

Mali Total 16 9 18 32 24 2 100
Muslim 15 9 18 33 24 2 100

Mozambique | Total 23 18 14 16 28 1 100
Christian 23 18 14 17 27 1 100

Muslim 25 17 14 15 28 1 100

Nigeria Total 25 22 17 22 14 1 100
Christian 30 26 19 19 6 1 100

Muslim 20 19 15 25 20 1 100

Rwanda Total 22 14 13 33 17 1 100
Christian 22 13 14 34 17 1 100

Senegal Total 11 7 12 36 34 0 100
Muslim 10 6 12 35 36 0 100

South Africa | Total 24 16 14 18 27 1 100
Christian 25 18 15 19 22 1 100

Tanzania Total 13 10 15 27 34 1 100
Christian 15 9 15 29 31 1 100

Muslim 12 12 17 26 33 1 100

Uganda Total 22 20 13 15 29 1 100
Christian 22 19 14 15 29 1 100

Muslim 24 19 12 16 28 1 100

Zambia Total 29 18 16 14 18 4 100
Christian 29 18 17 14 18 3 100
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ASK ALL

Q66 Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once aweek, once or twice

amonth, several times ayear, seldom, or never? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

d. speak or pray in tongues
At least oncea  Onceor twicea | Several timesa
week month year Seldom Never DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 12 11 13 9 51 3 100
Cameroon 9 6 11 69 1 100
Chad 10 9 14 63 0 100
DR Congo 12 14 8 53 8 100
Ethiopia 30 14 12 14 27 2 100
Ghana 20 10 6 10 53 1 100
Guinea Bissau 35 12 12 25 15 2 100
Kenya 7 6 5 11 71 1 100
Liberia 9 26 1 4 58 1 100
M ozambique 13 9 5 9 61 2 100
Nigeria 16 10 8 9 56 1 100
Rwanda 7 9 3 8 72 1 100
South Africa 13 5 7 66 2 100
Tanzania 9 6 11 68 2 100
Uganda 15 11 6 10 56 2 100
Zambia 11 5 5 7 69 3 100
* Based on Christians
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ASK ALL
Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once aweek, once or twice
amonth, several times ayear, seldom, or never? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Q66

e participate in religious chanting or singing gatherings and ceremonies
At least oncea Onceor twicea | Several times

week month ayear Seldom Never = DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 28 14 22 10 25 1 100
Christian 31 16 24 11 18 1 100

Cameroon Total 21 13 15 21 27 2 100
Christian 23 14 16 22 22 1 100

Muslim 12 11 11 16 43 7 100

Chad Total 18 22 20 19 21 0 100
Christian 24 18 26 18 14 0 100

Muslim 15 26 18 20 22 0 100

DR Congo Total 34 14 13 16 15 7 100
Christian 37 14 14 16 12 7 100

Muslim 28 15 12 19 17 10 100

Djibouti Total 19 15 10 18 31 8 100
Muslim 19 15 10 18 31 8 100

Ethiopia Total 26 23 20 19 12 0 100
Christian 24 24 21 20 11 0 100

Muslim 32 20 18 16 14 0 100

Ghana Total 35 18 16 12 17 2 100
Christian 37 19 17 13 12 1 100

Muslim 25 14 8 8 44 1 100

Guinea Bissau Total 40 13 12 13 20 2 100
Christian 41 13 10 15 20 1 100

Muslim 38 13 15 12 20 3 100

Kenya Total 21 21 21 19 16 0 100
Christian 22 22 21 20 14 0 100

Muslim 12 14 21 17 34 1 100

Liberia Total 30 20 8 10 29 3 100
Christian 32 24 8 9 25 2 100

Muslim 29 13 5 10 37 6 100

Mali Total 16 12 16 28 25 2 100
Muslim 14 12 16 30 25 2 100

M ozambique Total 27 23 13 15 21 1 100
Christian 29 24 14 15 18 1 100

Muslim 24 22 13 14 26 1 100

Nigeria Total 31 21 17 12 17 2 100
Christian 45 24 16 8 6 1 100

Muslim 19 18 19 15 26 2 100

Rwanda Total 23 10 9 24 33 1 100
Christian 24 10 9 24 31 2 100

Senegal Total 35 17 14 24 10 1 100
Muslim 34 17 15 23 9 1 100

South Africa Total 24 18 14 16 28 0 100
Christian 26 20 15 17 22 0 100

Tanzania Total 14 11 30 34 11 0 100
Christian 16 12 31 33 7 0 100

Muslim 11 9 31 40 10 0 100

Uganda Total 28 24 14 16 18 1 100
Christian 29 24 14 16 15 1 100

Muslim 20 21 12 13 32 1 100

Zambia Total 32 14 18 12 22 2 100
Christian 32 14 18 12 22 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q67 Haveyou ever (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
a experienced or witnessed a divine healing of an illness or injury?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 61 37 2 100
Christian 64 34 2 100
| Cameroon Total 39 61 0 100
Christian 42 58 0 100
Muslim 24 76 1 100
Chad Total 40 60 0 100
Christian 41 59 0 100
Muslim 41 59 0 100
DR Congo Total 56 38 6 100
Christian 60 35 5 100
Muslim 48 46 6 100
Djibouti Total 39 58 3 100
Muslim 39 58 3 100
Ethiopia Total 58 42 1 100
Christian 63 37 1 100
Muslim 47 53 1 100
Ghana Total 69 31 0 100
Christian 74 26 0 100
Muslim 28 71 1 100
GuineaBissau | Total 47 49 4 100
Christian 49 47 5 100
Muslim 45 51 4 100
Kenya Total 50 49 1 100
Christian 54 46 1 100
Muslim 25 75 1 100
Liberia Total 55 43 2 100
Christian 58 41 0 100
Muslim 34 61 5 100
Mali Total 27 69 3 100
Muslim 27 70 3 100
Mozambique | Total 35 64 1 100
Christian 38 60 2 100
Muslim 29 70 1 100
Nigeria Total 52 47 2 100
Christian 72 27 1 100
Muslim 34 63 2 100
Rwanda Total 59 40 1 100
Christian 61 38 1 100
Senegal Total 42 56 3 100
Muslim 41 57 3 100
South Africa | Total 36 63 2 100
Christian 38 61 1 100
Tanzania Total 48 51 1 100
Christian 63 36 1 100
Muslim 26 73 1 100
Uganda Total 39 60 2 100
Christian 40 58 2 100
Muslim 25 74 1 100
Zambia Total 50 50 1 100
Christian 51 49 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q67 Haveyou ever (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
b. given or interpreted prophecy?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 29 68 3 100
Christian 31 65 3 100
Cameroon Total 18 82 0 100
Christian 18 81 1 100
Muslim 16 84 0 100
Chad Total 22 78 0 100
Christian 21 79 0 100
Muslim 24 75 0 100
DR Congo Total 23 70 7 100
Christian 24 70 6 100
Muslim 21 70 9 100
Djibouti Total 22 75 3 100
Muslim 21 75 3 100
Ethiopia Total 19 80 2 100
Christian 20 79 2 100
Muslim 17 82 1 100
Ghana Total 26 73 1 100
Christian 27 72 1 100
Muslim 9 89 1 100
Guinea Bissau Total 37 58 5 100
Christian 35 59 6 100
Muslim 41 55 4 100
Kenya Total 19 81 1 100
Christian 19 80 1 100
Muslim 13 86 1 100
Liberia Total 32 65 3 100
Christian 31 69 1 100
Mudlim 24 70 6 100
Mali Total 9 81 10 100
Muslim 10 80 10 100
Mozambique | Total 12 87 1 100
Christian 13 86 1 100
Mudlims 11 89 0 100
Nigeria Total 24 75 1 100
Christian 32 68 1 100
Muslim 17 81 2 100
Rwanda Total 23 76 2 100
Christian 23 75 2 100
Senegal Total 5 92 2 100
Muslim 5 93 3 100
South Africa | Total 26 73 2 100
Christian 27 72 1 100
Tanzania Total 16 80 3 100
Christian 19 77 4 100
Muslim 12 86 1 100
 Uganda Total 15 84 1 100
Christian 15 84 1 100
Muslim 11 88 0 100
Zambia Total 24 75 1 100
Christian 24 75 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q67 Haveyou ever (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
C. received adirect revelation from God?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 32 63 6 100
Christian 35 59 6 100
| Cameroon Total 32 67 1 100
Christian 36 63 1 100
Muslim 16 83 1 100
Chad Total 20 79 0 100
Christian 25 75 0 100
Muslim 18 81 0 100
| DR Congo Total 41 47 13 100
Christian 43 45 11 100
Muslim 32 47 20 100
Djibouti Total 19 75 6 100
Muslim 19 76 6 100
Ethiopia Total 27 71 2 100
Christian 28 71 2 100
Muslim 26 71 3 100
Ghana Total 40 59 1 100
Christian 43 56 1 100
Muslim 18 81 1 100
Guinea Bissau Total 47 42 11 100
Christian 47 43 11 100
Muslim 49 39 12 100
Kenya Total 35 63 2 100
Christian 36 62 2 100
Muslim 22 76 2 100
Liberia Total 43 53 4 100
Christian 46 52 2 100
Muslim 26 65 9 100
Mali Total 14 e 9 100
Muslim 14 7 8 100
Mozambique | Total 22 76 2 100
Christian 24 74 2 100
Muslim 18 79 3 100
'Nigeria Total 32 66 1 100
Christian 44 54 1 100
Muslim 21 7 2 100
Rwanda Total 27 71 2 100
Christian 27 71 2 100
Senegal Total 8 90 2 100
Muslim 7 90 3 100
South Africa | Total 28 69 3 100
Christian 31 66 3 100
Tanzania Total 16 82 2 100
Christian 23 74 3 100
Muslim 6 93 1 100
' Uganda Total 25 73 1 100
Christian 27 72 1 100
Muslim 16 82 2 100
Zambia Total 31 65 4 100
Christian 31 64 4 100
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ASK ALL
Q67 Haveyou ever (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
d. experienced or witnessed the devil or evil spirits being driven out of a person?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 47 47 5 100
Christian 52 42 6 100
| Camer oon Total 34 65 0 100
Christian 37 62 0 100
Muslim 18 82 0 100
Chad Total 29 70 1 100
Christian 29 70 1 100
Muslim 28 71 1 100
DR Congo Total 34 31 36 100
Christian 35 27 38 100
Muslim 33 48 19 100
Djibouti Total 35 59 6 100
Muslim 35 59 6 100
Ethiopia Total 66 33 1 100
Christian 74 25 1 100
Muslim 438 51 2 100
Ghana Total 59 40 1 100
Christian 65 35 1 100
Muslim 15 81 4 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 33 58 9 100
Christian 34 57 9 100
Muslim 31 60 9 100
Kenya Total 39 60 1 100
Christian 42 57 1 100
Muslim 16 83 1 100
Liberia Total 41 57 3 100
Christian 41 57 2 100
Muslim 21 74 5 100
Mali Total 36 58 6 100
Muslim 37 58 5 100
Mozambique @ Total 44 55 2 100
Christian 438 50 2 100
Muslim 35 63 2 100
Nigeria Total 34 65 2 100
Christian 49 50 1 100
Muslim 20 78 2 100
Rwanda Total 41 56 4 100
Christian 42 54 3 100
Senegal Total 29 69 2 100
Muslim 28 70 2 100
South Africa | Total 26 72 3 100
Christian 28 69 2 100
Tanzania Total 51 49 1 100
Christian 62 38 0 100
Muslim 33 66 1 100
Uganda Total 48 51 1 100
Christian 50 48 1 100
Muslim 31 67 2 100
Zambia Total 53 47 1 100
Christian 54 46 0 100
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ASK ALL
Haveyou ever (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
ASK IFMUSLIM

Q67

e.

made a pilgrimage to Mecca?

* Based on Muslims

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 8 92 0 100
Chad 28 72 0 100
DR Congo 9 57 34 100
Djibouti 48 49 3 100
Ethiopia 19 81 0 100
Ghana 13 87 1 100
Guinea Bissau 27 69 4 100
Kenya 17 82 0 100
Liberia 32 63 6 100
Mali 9 0 2 100
M ozambique 12 88 0 100
Nigeria 18 82 1 100
Senegal 9 91 0 100
Tanzania 1 99 0 100
Uganda 12 88 0 100
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ASK ALL
And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

Q68

ASK IFNOT MUSLIM
ever participate in inter-faith religious groups, classes, or meetings with Muslims?

al

Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Botswana Total 23 76 2 100 984
Christian 25 73 1 100 868
Cameroon Total 12 87 0 100 1258
Christian 12 87 0 100 1209
Chad Total 36 64 0 100 692
Christian 40 60 0 100 592
DR Congo Total 13 68 18 100 1334
Christian 13 70 17 100 1209
Ethiopia Total 26 73 0 100 1047
Christian 26 73 0 100 1037
Ghana Total 33 66 1 100 1161
Christian 33 67 1 100 1148
Guinea Bissau  Total 40 56 4 100 627
Christian 41 56 4 100 619
Kenya Total 27 70 3 100 1160
Christian 27 70 3 100 1154
Liberia Total 51 47 2 100 1221
Christian 54 45 1 100 1040
Mozambique @ Total 39 60 1 100 1160
Christian 48 51 1 100 942
Nigeria Total 25 73 2 100 698
Christian 25 73 2 100 678
Rwanda Total 19 80 1 100 942
Christian 20 80 1 100 925
South Africa | Total 13 86 1 100 1476
Christian 14 85 1 100 1309
Tanzania Total 27 72 1 100 965
Christian 27 72 0 100 907
Uganda Total 46 52 2 100 719
Christian 46 52 2 100 711
Zambia Total 16 80 4 100 985
Christian 16 80 3 100 976

* Total rowsrefer to al non-Muslims
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ASK ALL
And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
ASK IF NOT CHRISTIAN

Q68

a2

ever participate in inter-faith religious groups, classes, or meetings with Christians?

Yes No DK/Refused Total* N
Cameroon Total 26 74 1 100 294
Muslim 22 77 0 100 245
Chad Total 29 71 0 100 911
Muslim 30 70 0 100 811
DR Congo Total 17 44 39 100 310
Muslim 23 55 23 100 185
Djibouti Total 29 68 2 100 1466
Muslim 29 68 2 100 1452
Ethiopia Total 31 69 0 100 463
Muslim 30 69 0 100 453
Ghana Total 45 54 1 100 352
Muslim 42 56 2 100 339
GuineaBissau Total 39 58 3 100 381
Muslim 40 57 3 100 373
Kenya Total 31 65 4 100 346
Muslim 32 68 0 100 340
Liberia Total 47 47 7 100 460
Muslim 55 44 1 100 279
Mali Total 21 78 2 100 919
Muslim 21 78 2 100 901
Mozambique | Total 34 65 0 100 558
Muslim 57 43 0 100 340
Nigeria Total 18 80 2 100 838
Muslim 17 81 2 100 818
Senegal Total 22 77 1 100 897
Muslim 22 77 1 100 891
Tanzania Total 42 57 2 100 597
Muslim 43 57 0 100 539
Uganda Total 54 45 0 100 329
Muslim 55 44 0 100 321

* Total rows refer to al non-Christians

www.pewforum.org

217



PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL
And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

Q68

b.

ever read religious materials other than scripture, such as religious pamphlets, magazines, newspapers or

books?

Yes No DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 81 18 1 100
Christian 88 11 1 100

Cameroon Total 82 18 0 100
Christian 85 14 0 100

Muslim 69 31 0 100

Chad Total 74 26 0 100
Christian 81 19 0 100

Muslim 74 26 0 100

DR Congo Total 70 23 7 100
Christian 73 20 7 100

Muslim 73 21 6 100

Djibouti Total 57 41 2 100
Muslim 57 41 2 100

Ethiopia Total 63 37 0 100
Christian 62 38 0 100

Muslim 65 34 0 100

Ghana Total 76 24 0 100
Christian 79 21 0 100

Muslim 67 32 1 100

Guinea Bissau Total 81 18 2 100
Christian 83 15 2 100

Muslim 78 21 2 100

Kenya Total 89 10 0 100
Christian 90 10 0 100

Muslim 88 11 0 100

Liberia Total 71 26 3 100
Christian 80 19 1 100

Muslim 70 29 1 100

Mali Total 62 36 2 100
Muslim 61 37 2 100

Mozambique @ Total 71 29 0 100
Christian 70 29 0 100

Muslim 74 26 0 100

Nigeria Total 79 20 1 100
Christian 90 9 1 100

Muslim 70 30 1 100

Rwanda Total 75 24 1 100
Christian 76 23 1 100

Senegal Total 63 36 0 100
Muslim 61 39 0 100

South Africa | Total 72 28 0 100
Christian 76 24 0 100

Tanzania Total 80 19 0 100
Christian 85 15 0 100

Muslim 78 22 0 100

Uganda Total 70 30 0 100
Christian 70 30 0 100

Muslim 74 26 0 100

Zambia Total 89 10 1 100
Christian 90 9 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q68 And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
C. ever listen to religious radio or watch religious television programs?
Yes No DK /Refused Total
Botswana Total 78 21 1 100
Christian 84 15 1 100
Cameroon Total 89 11 0 100
Christian 90 10 0 100
Muslim 88 12 0 100
Chad Total 80 20 0 100
Christian 82 18 0 100
Muslim 83 17 0 100
DR Congo Total 76 18 6 100
Christian 78 16 5 100
Muslim 75 18 6 100
Djibouti Total 74 23 3 100
Muslim 75 23 2 100
Ethiopia Total 34 66 0 100
Christian 31 69 0 100
Muslim 42 58 0 100
| Ghana Total 90 10 0 100
Christian 93 6 0 100
Muslim 84 15 1 100
Guinea Bissau  Total 81 17 2 100
Christian 84 13 2 100
Muslim 76 23 2 100
Kenya Total 90 10 0 100
Christian 90 10 0 100
Muslim 90 9 0 100
Liberia Total 82 17 1 100
Christian 87 13 0 100
Muslim 77 22 1 100
Mali Total 86 13 2 100
Muslim 85 13 2 100
Mozambique @Total 73 27 0 100
Christian 74 26 0 100
Muslim 73 27 0 100
Nigeria Total 91 8 0 100
Christian 94 6 1 100
Muslim 90 10 0 100
Rwanda Total 88 12 0 100
Christian 88 11 0 100
Senegal Total 93 6 0 100
Muslim 93 7 0 100
South Africa | Total 87 12 0 100
Christian 89 10 0 100
Tanzania Total 88 12 0 100
Christian 92 8 0 100
Muslim 86 14 0 100
Uganda Total 73 27 0 100
Christian 74 26 0 100
Muslim 74 26 0 100
Zambia Total 87 13 0 100
Christian 88 12 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q68 And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
d. ever visit religious websites on the internet?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 26 72 2 100
Christian 28 70 3 100
| Cameroon Total 7 93 0 100
Christian 7 93 0 100
Muslim 9 91 0 100
Chad Total 10 90 1 100
Christian 15 84 0 100
Muslim 7 93 1 100
| DR Congo Total 14 80 7 100
Christian 12 8l 7 100
Muslim 21 73 6 100
Djibouti Total 44 53 3 100
Muslim 44 53 3 100
Ethiopia Total 6 94 1 100
Christian 5 94 1 100
Muslim 6 94 0 100
Ghana Total 14 85 1 100
Christian 15 84 1 100
Muslim 15 85 0 100
Guinea Bissau Total 29 67 4 100
Christian 32 64 4 100
Muslim 25 71 4 100
Kenya Total 17 82 1 100
Christian 17 83 0 100
Muslim 21 79 1 100
Liberia Total 19 79 2 100
Christian 21 78 1 100
Muslim 20 80 0 100
Mali Total 9 87 4 100
Muslim 8 88 4 100
Mozambique | Total 13 87 0 100
Christian 14 86 0 100
Muslim 13 87 0 100
'Nigeria Total 20 78 1 100
Christian 24 76 1 100
Muslim 17 81 2 100
Rwanda Total 18 81 1 100
Christian 18 81 1 100
Senegal Total 21 79 0 100
Muslim 18 82 0 100
South Africa | Total 6 92 2 100
Christian 7 92 2 100
Tanzania Total 8 88 4 100
Christian 8 87 4 100
Muslim 8 89 3 100
' Uganda Total 52 48 0 100
Christian 53 47 0 100
Muslim 46 53 1 100
Zambia Total 20 80 1 100
Christian 20 79 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q68 And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
e ever receive definite answers to specific prayer requests?
Yes No DK /Ref Total
Botswana Total 41 53 6 100
Christian 45 49 6 100
Cameroon Total 55 44 1 100
Christian 59 41 1 100
Muslim 43 55 2 100
Chad Total 33 66 0 100
Christian 38 62 0 100
Muslim 31 69 0 100
DR Congo Total 54 34 12 100
Christian 56 33 11 100
Muslim 55 30 16 100
| Djibouti Total 43 52 5 100
Muslim 43 51 6 100
Ethiopia Total 50 49 2 100
Christian 52 46 1 100
Muslim 45 53 2 100
Ghana Total 72 27 2 100
Christian 73 25 2 100
Muslim 60 38 2 100
| Guinea Bissau Total 46 43 11 100
Christian 44 45 11 100
Muslim 49 41 10 100
Kenya Total 54 45 1 100
Christian 55 44 1 100
Muslim 46 51 4 100
Liberia Total 59 37 4 100
Christian 64 34 3 100
Muslim 48 45 7 100
Mali Total 41 52 7 100
Muslim 40 53 7 100
Mozambique @ Total 26 73 1 100
Christian 25 74 1 100
Muslim 29 70 1 100
Nigeria Total 64 34 2 100
Christian 71 28 1 100
Muslim 58 40 2 100
Rwanda Total 68 30 2 100
Christian 69 29 2 100
' Senegal Total 48 49 3 100
Muslim 438 48 4 100
South Africa | Total 45 52 3 100
Christian 48 49 2 100
Tanzania Total 49 50 0 100
Christian 56 44 1 100
Muslim 40 60 0 100
Uganda Total 25 74 1 100
Christian 24 74 1 100
Muslim 31 68 2 100
Zambia Total 56 41 3 100
Christian 56 41 3 100
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ASK ALL

Q68  Anddoyou (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

f. have traditional African sacred objectsin your home, such as shrines to ancestors, feathers, skins, skulls,
skeletons, powder, carved figures or branches, spears, cutlasses or animal horns?

Yes No DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 22 71 6 100
Christian 20 73 7 100

Cameroon Total 15 85 0 100
Christian 13 86 0 100

Muslim 13 87 0 100

Chad Total 21 79 0 100
Christian 16 84 0 100

Muslim 18 82 0 100

DR Congo Total 16 75 9 100
Christian 12 78 10 100

Muslim 22 71 6 100

Djibouti Total 19 76 4 100
Muslim 19 77 4 100

Ethiopia Total 6 90 3 100
Christian 6 90 4 100

Muslim 6 92 2 100

Ghana Total 18 78 3 100
Christian 15 82 3 100

Muslim 11 82 7 100

Guinea Bissau Total 41 53 5 100
Christian 46 49 6 100

Muslim 33 62 5 100

Kenya Total 5 94 1 100
Christian 5 94 1 100

Muslim 4 94 2 100

Liberia Total 21 76 3 100
Christian 9 88 3 100

Muslim 19 77 4 100

Mali Total 24 69 7 100
Muslim 24 70 6 100

Mozambique @ Total 28 71 1 100
Christian 29 69 1 100

Muslim 28 71 1 100

Nigeria Total 8 90 2 100
Christian 10 89 1 100

Muslim 6 93 2 100

Rwanda Total 5 93 3 100
Christian 5 92 2 100

Senegal Total 35 64 1 100
Muslim 32 67 1 100

South Africa | Total 32 67 2 100
Christian 31 68 2 100

Tanzania Total 19 81 0 100
Christian 17 83 0 100

Muslim 20 80 0 100

Uganda Total 28 71 1 100
Christian 28 71 1 100

Muslim 26 71 2 100

Zambia Total 7 92 1 100
Christian 7 92 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q68 And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
g. ever participate in traditional African ceremonies or perform special acts to honor or celebrate your
ancestors?
Yes No DK /Ref Total
Botswana Total 29 65 5 100
Christian 26 68 5 100
Cameroon Total 40 60 0 100
Christian 40 60 0 100
Muslim 28 71 0 100
Chad Total 36 64 0 100
Christian 31 69 0 100
Muslim 34 66 0 100
DR Congo Total 19 72 9 100
Christian 15 76 9 100
Muslim 21 72 7 100
Djibouti Total 22 74 4 100
Muslim 22 74 4 100
Ethiopia Total 7 90 3 100
Christian 7 90 4 100
Muslim 8 90 2 100
Ghana Total 27 72 1 100
Christian 26 74 1 100
Muslim 12 83 4 100
| GuineaBissau Total 47 48 5 100
Christian 49 45 6 100
Muslim 43 53 4 100
Kenya Total 15 85 1 100
Christian 15 84 1 100
Muslim 8 91 1 100
Liberia Total 29 69 2 100
Christian 16 82 2 100
Muslim 33 65 3 100
Mali Total 33 61 6 100
Muslim 33 61 5 100
Mozambique @ Total 19 80 1 100
Christian 20 78 2 100
Muslim 20 80 1 100
Nigeria Total 9 90 1 100
Christian 9 90 1 100
Muslim 7 92 1 100
Rwanda Total 3 95 2 100
Christian 3 95 2 100
Senegal Total 40 60 0 100
Muslim 38 62 0 100
South Africa | Total 52 47 1 100
Christian 50 48 2 100
Tanzania Total 34 66 0 100
Christian 31 69 0 100
Muslim 35 64 0 100
Uganda Total 19 79 2 100
Christian 19 79 2 100
Muslim 20 79 2 100
Zambia Total 13 86 1 100
Christian 13 86 1 100
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ASK ALL

Q68  Anddoyou (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

h. ever participate in traditional African puberty rituals or manhood/womanhood initiation rituals for friends,
relatives or neighborsin your area, such as endurance or challenge tests, or initiation to atraditional dance?

Yes No DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 21 73 7 100
Christian 22 72 6 100

Cameroon Total 19 80 0 100
Christian 18 82 0 100

Muslim 20 79 1 100

Chad Total 41 59 0 100
Christian 28 72 0 100

Muslim 45 55 0 100

DR Congo Total 19 71 10 100
Christian 16 74 10 100

Muslim 25 66 9 100

Djibouti Total 20 75 5 100
Muslim 20 75 5 100

Ethiopia Total 8 88 4 100
Christian 7 89 4 100

Muslim 11 87 2 100

Ghana Total 23 76 1 100
Christian 21 78 1 100

Muslim 7 92 1 100

GuineaBissau Total 48 48 4 100
Christian 50 46 4 100

Muslim 43 51 6 100

Kenya Total 30 70 1 100
Christian 31 69 0 100

Muslim 21 e 2 100

Liberia Total 30 68 2 100
Christian 18 80 2 100

Muslim 30 66 3 100

Mali Total 36 58 7 100
Muslim 36 58 6 100

Mozambique @Total 23 75 1 100
Christian 26 72 2 100

Muslim 20 79 1 100

Nigeria Total 8 91 1 100
Christian 6 92 2 100

Muslim 8 91 2 100

Rwanda Total 2 94 3 100
Christian 2 95 3 100

Senegal Total 41 59 0 100
Muslim 39 61 0 100

South Africa | Total 41 58 2 100
Christian 39 59 2 100

Tanzania Total a7 53 0 100
Christian 39 61 0 100

Muslim 57 43 0 100

Uganda Total 24 74 2 100
Christian 24 74 2 100

Muslim 21 77 2 100

Zambia Total 20 78 1 100
Christian 20 78 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q68  Anddoyou (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

i or your family ever use traditional religious healers when someoneis sick?

Yes No DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 46 47 7 100
Christian 43 50 8 100

Cameroon Total 58 41 1 100
Christian 57 42 1 100

Muslim 57 40 3 100

Chad Total 61 39 1 100
Christian 46 53 1 100

Muslim 68 32 1 100

DR Congo Total 31 43 25 100
Christian 29 46 25 100

Muslim 36 36 28 100

Djibouti Total 41 50 9 100
Muslim 42 50 9 100

Ethiopia Total 39 58 3 100
Christian 39 57 4 100

Muslim 38 61 2 100

Ghana Total 42 55 3 100
Christian 40 57 3 100

Muslim 33 63 3 100

Guinea Bissau Total 56 37 7 100
Christian 59 34 7 100

Muslim 50 42 8 100

Kenya Total 18 79 3 100
Christian 19 78 3 100

Muslim 13 85 2 100

 Liberia Total 47 51 2 100
Christian 37 61 2 100

Muslim 55 42 3 100

Mali Total 53 40 7 100
Muslim 55 39 7 100

Mozambique | Total 24 74 2 100
Christian 24 74 2 100

Muslim 26 73 1 100

Nigeria Total 32 65 3 100
Christian 26 69 5 100

Muslim 35 63 2 100

Rwanda Total 11 84 5 100
Christian 11 85 5 100

Senegal Total 74 24 2 100
Muslim 73 25 2 100

South Africa | Total 48 50 2 100
Christian 47 51 2 100

Tanzania Total 43 56 1 100
Christian 35 65 1 100

Muslim 53 46 1 100

Uganda Total 24 73 3 100
Christian 23 74 3 100

Muslim 24 72 3 100

Zambia Total 26 70 4 100
Christian 26 70 4 100
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ASK ALL

Q68

And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

ASK IFMUSLIM
j give zakat, that is give a set percentage of your wealth to charity or the mosque?

]

* Based on Muslims

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 77 23 0 100
Chad 83 17 0 100
DR Congo 66 18 16 100
Djibouti 81 18 2 100
Ethiopia 82 18 0 100
Ghana 80 19 1 100
Guinea Bissau 75 21 4 100
Kenya 87 13 0 100
Liberia 89 8 4 100
Mali 69 30 1 100
M ozambique 58 40 1 100
Nigeria 80 19 0 100
Senegal 72 28 0 100
Tanzania 65 35 0 100
Uganda 60 39 1 100
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ASK ALL

Q68

And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)

ASK IFMUSLIM
fast, that is avoid eating during the daytime, during the holy month of Ramadan?

k.

* Based on Muslims

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 100 0 0 100
Chad 98 0 100
DR Congo 69 6 25 100
Djibouti 88 10 1 100
Ethiopia 96 4 0 100
Ghana 97 0 100
Guinea Bissau 85 14 1 100
Kenya 96 2 2 100
Liberia 89 8 3 100
Mali 93 1 100
M ozambique 86 14 1 100
Nigeria 96 4 0 100
Senegal 98 0 100
Tanzania 93 7 0 100
Uganda 85 14 1 100
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ASK ALL
And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q68

tithe, that is give a set percentage of your income to charity or the church?

* Based on Christians

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 64 32 4 100
Cameroon 69 31 0 100
Chad 88 12 0 100
DR Congo 66 25 9 100
Ethiopia 63 37 0 100
Ghana 83 17 0 100
Guinea Bissau 66 29 5 100
Kenya 74 25 0 100
Liberia 80 20 0 100
M ozambique 58 38 4 100
Nigeria 83 16 1 100
Rwanda 72 24 4 100
South Africa 50 48 2 100
Tanzania 85 14 0 100
Uganda 58 38 4 100
Zambia 73 26 0 100
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ASK ALL
And do you (INSERT)? (READ LIST)
ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q68

m.

fast, that isavoid eating for certain periods during holy times like Lent?

* Based on Christians

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 55 39 6 100
Cameroon 61 38 0 100
Chad 85 15 0 100
DR Congo 56 36 8 100
Ethiopia 86 13 0 100
Ghana 83 17 0 100
Guinea Bissau 76 18 6 100
Kenya 53 46 1 100
Liberia 76 23 0 100
M ozambique 69 28 3 100
Nigeria 89 10 1 100
Rwanda 58 41 1 100
South Africa 35 63 2 100
Tanzania 70 30 0 100
Uganda 68 29 2 100
Zambia 56 44 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q70 Do you have any sons?

Yes No DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 46 53 1 100
Christian 46 53 1 100

Cameroon Total 52 48 0 100
Christian 51 49 0 100

Muslim 56 44 0 100

Chad Total 56 44 0 100
Christian 51 49 0 100

Muslim 58 42 0 100

DR Congo Total 56 39 5 100
Christian 56 39 5 100

Muslim 56 39 5 100

Djibouti Total 61 36 2 100
Muslim 61 36 2 100

Ethiopia Total 45 55 0 100
Christian 42 57 0 100

Muslim 51 49 0 100

Ghana Total 52 48 0 100
Christian 52 48 0 100

Muslim 55 45 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 61 38 1 100
Christian 59 40 1 100

Muslim 66 33 1 100

Kenya Total 53 47 0 100
Christian 53 a7 0 100

Muslim 50 50 0 100

Liberia Total 61 39 0 100
Christian 53 47 0 100

Muslim 71 29 0 100

Mali Total 64 35 1 100
Muslim 64 35 1 100

| Mozambique | Total 48 52 0 100
Christian 45 55 0 100

Muslim 58 42 0 100

Nigeria Total 58 41 1 100
Christian 51 a7 1 100

Muslim 64 35 1 100

Rwanda Total 55 45 1 100
Christian 54 45 1 100

Senegal Total 54 46 0 100
Muslim 56 44 0 100

South Africa | Total 57 43 0 100
Christian 57 43 0 100

Tanzania Total 71 29 0 100
Christian 70 30 0 100

Muslim 70 30 0 100

Uganda Total 66 34 0 100
Christian 65 35 0 100

Muslim 72 28 0 100

Zambia Total 49 51 0 100
Christian 49 51 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q71 Do you have any daughters?

Yes No DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 41 58 1 100
Christian 40 58 1 100

| Cameroon Total 50 50 0 100
Christian 49 51 0 100

Muslim 54 46 0 100

 Chad Total 52 48 0 100
Christian 46 54 0 100

Muslim 55 45 0 100

| DR Congo Total 52 41 7 100
Christian 52 42 6 100

Muslim 53 39 8 100

' Djibouti Total 58 39 3 100
Muslim 58 39 3 100

| Ethiopia Total 41 59 0 100
Christian 41 59 0 100

Muslim 42 57 0 100

Ghana Total 51 48 0 100
Christian 49 51 0 100

Muslim 53 47 0 100

GuineaBissau Total 54 44 2 100
Christian 52 46 2 100

Muslim 59 40 1 100

Kenya Total 51 49 0 100
Christian 51 48 0 100

Muslim 49 51 0 100

Liberia Total 58 42 0 100
Christian 51 49 0 100

Muslim 66 34 0 100

Mali Total 59 40 1 100
Muslim 59 40 1 100

Mozambique @ Total 45 55 0 100
Christian 43 57 0 100

Muslim 50 50 0 100

Nigeria Total 53 47 1 100
Christian 45 54 1 100

Muslim 59 41 1 100

Rwanda Total 50 49 1 100
Christian 50 49 1 100

Senegal Total 51 48 0 100
Muslim 54 46 0 100

South Africa | Total 56 44 0 100
Christian 57 43 0 100

Tanzania Total 71 29 0 100
Christian 68 32 0 100

Muslim 75 25 0 100

Uganda Total 64 36 0 100
Christian 63 37 0 100

Muslim 71 29 0 100

Zambia Total 44 56 0 100
Christian a4 56 0 100
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ASK IFHAS CHILDREN (Q70=1 OR Q71=1)

Q72 And thinking about your child or children, please tell meif you ever do or ever did any of the following
things with them. Did you or do you (INSERT)?
a pray or read the scripture with them?
(voL.)
NA/Children
Yes No too young DK/Ref Total* N
Botswana Total 58 39 2 0 100 540
Christian 62 35 2 0 100 458
Cameroon Total 64 34 2 0 100 937
Christian 66 31 2 0 100 747
Muslim 61 37 1 1 100 154
Chad Total 68 30 2 0 100 929
Christian 71 27 1 1 100 333
Muslim 71 27 3 0 100 524
DR Congo Total 67 24 7 3 100 945
Christian 71 20 7 2 100 749
Djibouti Total 73 24 1 1 100 949
Muslim 74 23 1 1 100 914
Ethiopia Total 52 43 4 1 100 797
Christian 50 46 3 1 100 529
Muslim 55 38 5 2 100 265
Ghana Total 67 28 4 1 100 849
Christian 69 26 4 1 100 640
Muslim 70 26 3 2 100 198
Guinea Bissau | Total 69 25 5 2 100 649
Christian 66 27 5 2 100 388
Muslim 74 20 4 2 100 257
Kenya Total 66 25 9 0 100 896
Christian 65 26 9 0 100 691
Muslim 74 17 8 0 100 201
Liberia Total 60 34 4 3 100 1040
Christian 70 25 5 0 100 655
Muslim 70 28 2 0 100 212
Mali Total 54 42 3 1 100 696
Muslim 53 43 3 1 100 627
Mozambique | Total 62 26 12 0 100 780
Christian 64 22 14 0 100 466
Muslim 58 33 9 0 100 205
Nigeria Total 83 14 2 1 100 961
Christian 91 6 2 0 100 376
Muslim 77 19 2 1 100 568
Rwanda Total 67 28 3 2 100 599
Christian 67 28 3 2 100 554
Senegal Total 74 19 6 0 100 628
Muslim 74 19 6 0 100 585
South Africa | Total 58 39 3 0 100 1084
Christian 62 34 4 0 100 956
Tanzania Total 69 25 6 0 100 1238
Christian 76 17 7 0 100 733
Muslim 64 30 5 0 100 450
Uganda Total 60 27 13 0 100 763
Christian 59 28 13 0 100 507
Muslim 68 20 11 0 100 249
Zambia Total 73 21 3 2 100 576
Christian 74 21 3 2 100 565

* Based on parents
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ASK IFHAS CHILDREN (Q70=1 OR Q71=1)

Q72 And thinking about your child or children, please tell meif you ever do or ever did any of the following
things with them. Did you or do you (INSERT)?

b. send them to religious education programs?
(voL.)
NA/Children
Yes No too young DK/Ref Total* N
Botswana Total 51 46 2 1 100 540
Christian 55 42 2 1 100 458
Cameroon Total 60 37 3 0 100 937
Christian 59 38 3 0 100 747
Muslim 73 22 3 1 100 154
Chad Total 74 25 1 0 100 929
Christian 70 29 0 1 100 333
Muslim 82 17 1 0 100 524
DR Congo Total 72 17 7 3 100 945
Christian 76 14 7 3 100 749
Djibouti Total 72 25 2 1 100 949
Muslim 73 24 2 1 100 914
Ethiopia Total 69 24 5 2 100 797
Christian 69 26 4 2 100 529
Muslim 71 20 7 2 100 265
Ghana Total 68 28 4 1 100 849
Christian 69 26 4 1 100 640
Muslim 74 21 2 2 100 198
Guinea Bissau | Total 66 26 4 4 100 649
Christian 66 26 4 3 100 388
Muslim 67 23 4 6 100 257
Kenya Total 68 23 9 0 100 896
Christian 68 23 9 0 100 691
Muslim 72 19 8 0 100 201
Liberia Total 59 37 3 2 100 1040
Christian 63 33 4 0 100 655
Muslim 68 30 2 0 100 212
Mali Total 66 29 4 1 100 696
Muslim 68 27 4 1 100 627
Mozambique | Total 61 26 14 0 100 780
Christian 60 24 16 0 100 466
Muslim 61 28 1 0 100 205
Nigeria Total 85 1 3 1 100 961
Christian 85 11 4 0 100 376
Muslim 86 10 2 2 100 568
Rwanda Total 62 31 4 3 100 599
Christian 63 31 4 3 100 554
Senegal Total 78 17 5 0 100 628
Muslim 79 16 5 0 100 585
South Africa | Total 45 51 3 0 100 1084
Christian 48 48 4 0 100 956
Tanzania Total 71 21 8 0 100 1238
Christian 73 18 9 0 100 733
Muslim 73 20 7 0 100 450
Uganda Total 56 28 16 0 100 763
Christian 54 30 17 0 100 507
Muslim 75 15 10 0 100 249
Zambia Total 72 22 3 3 100 576
Christian 72 22 3 3 100 565

* Based on parents
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ASK IFHASCHILDREN (Q70=1 OR Q71=1)

Q72 And thinking about your child or children, please tell meif you ever do or ever did any of the following
things with them. Did you or do you (INSERT)?

ASK IF HASANY SONS (Q70=1)

C. have any of your sons circumcised?
(voL.)
NA/Children
Yes No too young DK/Ref Total* N
Botswana Total 18 72 2 9 100 454
Christian 18 73 2 8 100 388
Cameroon Total 90 8 2 0 100 785
Christian 90 8 2 0 100 618
Chad Total 84 15 0 0 100 850
Christian 81 18 0 1 100 303
Muslim 85 14 1 0 100 477
DR Congo Total 87 5 1 7 100 843
Christian 88 4 1 7 100 666
Djibouti Total 73 20 4 4 100 855
Muslim 75 19 3 3 100 826
Ethiopia Total 92 7 0 1 100 674
Christian 9 5 0 1 100 440
Muslim 89 10 0 1 100 231
Ghana Total 88 10 1 2 100 731
Christian 88 10 1 1 100 552
Muslim 87 5 0 7 100 172
GuineaBissau Total 59 34 3 4 100 612
Christian 55 39 3 3 100 362
Muslim 66 28 3 4 100 246
Kenya Total 53 39 8 0 100 784
Christian 50 40 9 0 100 610
Muslim 69 25 6 0 100 170
Liberia Total 89 9 1 0 100 910
Christian 86 12 2 0 100 549
Muslim 91 9 1 0 100 197
Mali Total 91 5 1 3 100 635
Muslim 92 4 1 2 100 571
Mozambique | Total 39 50 12 0 100 687
Christian 41 47 12 0 100 402
Muslim 36 50 14 0 100 189
Nigeria Total 90 7 0 2 100 900
Christian 95 4 0 1 100 350
Muslim 87 9 0 3 100 534
Rwanda Total 37 58 1 4 100 542
Christian 34 61 1 4 100 499
Senegal Total 90 9 0 0 100 559
Muslim 90 9 1 0 100 520
South Africa | Total 23 67 7 2 100 828
Christian 21 69 8 2 100 725
Tanzania Total 63 30 7 1 100 1063
Christian 54 37 8 1 100 637
Muslim 82 13 5 0 100 376
Uganda Total 28 59 13 0 100 702
Christian 20 65 15 0 100 465
Muslim 79 17 4 0 100 230
Zambia Total 23 73 1 3 100 491
Christian 22 74 1 3 100 482
* Based on parents of sons
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ASK IFHAS CHILDREN (Q70=1 OR Q71=1)

Q72 And thinking about your child or children, please tell meif you ever do or ever did any of the following
things with them. Did you or do you (INSERT)?
ASK IFHASANY DAUGHTERS (Q71=1)

d. have any of your daughters circumcised?
(voL)
NA/Children
Yes No too young DK /Ref Total* N
Botswana Total 5 84 2 9 100 399
Christian 6 85 2 7 100 341
Cameroon Total 1 98 0 0 100 755
Christian 1 98 0 0 100 595
Chad Total 39 59 1 0 100 779
Christian 26 73 0 1 100 274
Muslim 43 55 2 0 100 446
DR Congo Total 9 80 5 6 100 773
Christian 7 83 5 5 100 613
Djibouti Total 58 32 4 6 100 808
Muslim 59 31 4 6 100 782
Ethiopia Total 33 63 0 3 100 618
Christian 35 62 0 3 100 425
Muslim 30 66 0 4 100 191
Ghana Total 9 87 2 1 100 699
Christian 5 93 2 1 100 527
Muslim 13 72 5 9 100 163
GuineaBissau | Total 33 60 2 5 100 539
Christian 20 74 2 4 100 317
Muslim 52 39 3 6 100 219
Kenya Total 10 85 5 0 100 762
Christian 9 85 5 0 100 593
Muslim 11 81 8 0 100 165
Liberia Total 21 76 2 1 100 866
Christian 0 97 3 0 100 535
Muslim 27 73 1 0 100 183
Mali Total 77 12 2 9 100 581
Muslim 79 10 2 9 100 528
Mozambique | Total 12 78 10 0 100 631
Christian 12 78 9 0 100 386
Nigeria Total 13 84 0 2 100 813
Christian 16 82 0 2 100 309
Muslim 11 87 0 3 100 490
Rwanda Total 3 78 3 16 100 499
Christian 3 78 3 15 100 464
Senegal Total 4 95 0 0 100 537
Muslim 4 95 0 0 100 503
South Africa | Total 4 87 7 2 100 819
Christian 4 86 8 2 100 733
Tanzania Total 6 90 3 1 100 1074
Christian 6 90 4 1 100 621
Muslim 6 90 3 1 100 404
Uganda Total 13 74 13 0 100 682
Christian 15 72 14 0 100 447
Muslim 6 86 7 0 100 229
Zambia Total 3 92 2 3 100 443
Christian 3 92 2 3 100 433

* Based on parents of daughters
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ASK ALL

Q73 Now thinking about when you were a child, in what religion were you raised, if any? (READ LIST)
(SHOW CARD) (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: Refer to list of Christian/Muslim religionsif
respondent gives a specific religious group and does not know if thereligiousgroup is
Christian/Muslim. If respondent names morethan one of groupsin list, probeto learn which group
the respondent identified with most as a child and record that response here.)

Christian

Muslim

Ancestral, tribal, animist, or other traditional African religion
Hindu

Buddhist

Bahai

Jewish

Atheist

Agnostic

Something else (SPECIFY)
Nothing in particular

Don't know (DO NOT READ)
Refused (DO NOT READ)

Q73a RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” IN Q73 (Q73=91)
[RECORD RESPONSE]

ASK IF SOMETHING EL SE/DK/REF IN Q73

Q74  Andwould you say you wereraised as a Christian, asaMuslim, or as neither one?
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Q72/73/74

Ancestral,

tribal,
animist, or
other
traditional
African Something = Nothingin
Christian = Muslim religion Hindu Buddhist Bahai | Jewish | Atheist Agnostic ese particular DK/Ref Total
Botswana 84 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 100
Cameroon 81 16 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100
Chad 40 53 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 100
DR Congo 80 10 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 100
Djibouti 2 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Ethiopia 67 30 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Ghana 81 11 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
Guinea Bissau 61 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Kenya 89 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Liberia 69 19 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Mali 8 88 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 100
Nigeria 46 52 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Rwanda 93 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 100
Senegal 10 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
South Africa 89 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 100
Tanzania 58 35 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 100
Uganda 82 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100
Zambia 98 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100
Note: Due to data collection problems, results for Mozambique are not reported.
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INTERVIEWER FILTERING INSTRUCTIONS:

ASK “RAISED CHRISTIAN" QUESTIONSIF RAISED CHRISTIAN (Q73=1 OR Q74=1) OR SAYS
CHRISTIAN IN Q73A

ASK “RAISED MUSLIM” QUESTIONSIF RAISED MUSLIM (Q73=2 OR Q74=2) OR SAYSMUSLIM IN
Q73A
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q75  Andwhich denomination or church, if any, were you raised in asachild? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
(INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: If respondent names mor e than one of groupsin list, probeto
learn which group therespondent identified with most asa child and record that response here.
Record other identitiesin Q75b)

Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist (for example, African Methodist Episcopal — AME)*

Presbyterian

Pentecostal (for example, Assemblies of God, Church of God in Christ, International Church of the
Foursguare Gospel, United Pentecostal Church)**

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church (for example, an Aladura Church, Celestial Church
of Christ, Cherubim and Seraphim, Zion Christian Church, Zion Apostolic Church, African Apostolic
Church of Johan Maranke, Church of Jesus Christ on Earth of the Prophet Simon Kimbangu —
Kimbanguist)®
Jehovah' s Witness
Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon (for example, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints)
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church, or Christian Reformed Church™
Nondenominational church
Something else (SPECIFY)
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified (VOLUNTEERED) (DO NOT READ)
Just a Christian, not further specified (VOLUNTEERED) (DO NOT READ)
Don’'t know (DO NOT READ)
Refused (DO NOT READ)

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” IN Q75 (Q75=91)

Q75a [RECORD RESPONSE]

RECORD RESPONSE |IF VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE IN Q75

Q75b [RECORD RESPONSE]

ASK IF RAISED MUSLIM

Q76  Asachild, were you raised Sunni (for example, Hanafi, Maliki, Shafi, or Hanbali), Shia (for example,
Ithnashari/Twelver or I|smaili/Sevener), or something else? (SHOW CARD) (INTERVIEWER
INSTRUCTION: If respondent names mor e than one of traditionsin list, probeto learn which the
respondent identified with most as a child and record that response here. Record other identitiesin
Q76b

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “ Something else” IN Q76 (Q76=91)

Q76a [RECORD RESPONSE]

RECORD RESPONSE |F VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE IN Q76

Q76b [RECORD RESPONSE]

* Modified in Ghana as follows; Methodist (For example, African Methodist Episcopal — AME, Methodist Church
of Ghana).

** Modified in Uganda as follows: Pentecostal (for example, Assemblies of God, Church of God in Christ,
International Church of the Foursquare Gospel, United Pentecostal Church, Kampala Pentecostal Church, Elim
Pentecostal Fellowship of Uganda, Miracle Centre Church).

" Modified in Uganda as follows: African Independent Church/African Initiated Church (for example, an Aladura
Church, Celestial Church of Christ, Cherubim and Seraphim, African Isragl Church Nineveh, Zion Christian Church,
Zion Apostolic Church, African Apostolic Church of Johan Maranke, Church of Jesus Christ on Earth of the Prophet
Simon Kimbangu — Kimbanguist).

A Only asked in Botswana, South Africa and Zambia.
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BOTSWANA

Christian
Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran
Methodist

Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church

Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon

Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church
Nondenominational church

Something else

None in particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified

DK/Refused
Muslim
unni

Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else

Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

= N =
BhrcoooocoornvNvRrRrOwWNONMNOOOOMwRROoNoNNER

100
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CAMEROON

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused
Muslim
Sunni
Shia
Ahmadiyya
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion
All others
Total

= = [ » oo
QR NNORFRPFPNOMGOOgOWOOOOOORRFPONKDONMOIAR

=
o
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CHAD

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian

N b
N O

Baptist
Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church

Jehovah's Witness
Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist
Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified

DK/Refused
Muslim

O OFRPOPFRPOOOOO0OORFRPFPOWOONOWO

)]
w

unni
Shia

=N
[ ®2]

Ahmadiyya
Something else

o N

Nonein particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified

[y
RN

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

w o

All others
Total

IN

100
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DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian

58

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist

Presbyterian

N NP NP

Pentecostal

=
o

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church

Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon

Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else

None in particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified

DK/Refused
Muslim

O R, WO OOO0OO0OO0OOOoO R MM

=
o

unni
Shia

Ahmadiyya
Something else

Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

~NW NP OOR P A

100
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DJIBOUTI

Christian

Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist

Presbyterian
Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church

Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon

Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else

None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified

O 0O 0000000000000 O00O0OO0oNDN

DK/Refused
Muslim 97
Sunni 75
Shia 1
Ahmadiyya 0
Something else 0
None in particular 1
Just a Muslim, not further specified 7
DK/Refused 11
African Traditional Religion 0
All others 1
Total 100
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ETHIOPIA

Christian
Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist

Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon

Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else

Ethiopian Orthodox (VOL)

None in particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

Muslim
unni

Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else

None in particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

RrNNooRroolg8rroodoooooooooolkooooor

100
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GHANA

Christian
Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

P POOO0OO0OO0O0O0OO0O0OWNW

Muslim

[EEN
[

unni
Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

P NNDNOOR PO

100
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GUINEA BISSAU

Christian
Catholic

[$20)]
Q=

Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran
Methodist

Presbyterian

Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church

Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon

Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist
Nondenominational church

Something else

Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

P OO 000000000 PFr O0OO0O0O0OO0O oo

Muslim

W
(o]

unni
Shia

H
N g

Ahmadiyya

-

Something else

o

None in particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified
DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

100
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KENYA

Christian
Catholic

89
33

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

13
2

Lutheran

1

Methodist
Presbyterian

2
5

Pentecostal

=
~

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

O R P OOOOOOO0OONPRFk©

Muslim

[
[N

unni
Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

O ONPFPOOOFrN

100
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LIBERIA

Christian
Catholic

[ ®2]
o ©

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

[E=Y
Blw

Lutheran

[e¢]

Methodist
Presbyterian

N 0

Pentecostal

[EnY
~

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
None in particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

P OO FP,r OO00O0O0O0ONDNN

Muslim

=
©

Sunni
Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else
None in particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

P, ONMNNO

[EEN
[N

All others
Total

-

100
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MALI

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Pentecostal
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite
Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist
Nondenominational church
Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified
Just a Christian, not further specified

OO P OOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0O00O0O0O0O0O 00O U

DK/Refused
Muslim 88
unni 19
Shia 0
Ahmadiyya 1
Something else 0
Nonein particular 4
Just a Muslim, not further specified 50
DK/Refused 13
African Traditional Religion 2
All others 2
Total 100

Note: Dueto data collection problems, resultsfor M ozambique are not reported.
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NIGERIA

Christian
Catholic

N S
o o

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

P OO O0ORFRP OO0O0OO0OO0O0OO0OFr ANOWOWWOM

Muslim

[¢)]
N

unni
Shia

'_\
SHRSY

Ahmadiyya

-

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

100
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RWANDA

Christian
Catholic

<N ©
o W

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

Muslim

unni
Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

NONOOOOONIUIOOOOOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0ONRFR P OWRRRPFPW

100
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SENEGAL

Christian
Catholic

[
o o

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

O OO0 0 0000000000000 O0O0o

Muslim

(o}
©

unni
Shia

°o&

Ahmadiyya

o

Something else
Nonein particular

EEIEN

Just a Muslim, not further specified

N
[e)]

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

o o,

All others
Total

o

100
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SOUTH AFRICA

Christian 89
Catholic 11
Anglican/Episcopalian 7
Baptist 3
Lutheran 4
Methodist 10
Presbyterian 2
Pentecostal 7
African Independent Church/African Initiated Church 30
Jehovah's Witness
Seventh Day Adventist
Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular
Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified

DK/Refused

Muslim
unni

Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else

None in particular
Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused

African Traditional Religion

D WO OO0 OO NOPFPFOONOWOWEFR OOOORPFk

All others
Total 100
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TANZANIA

Christian
Catholic

w a1
N

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

P OOONOOOOO0CONOWWOOOWEFOo®

Muslim

w
a1

Sunni
Shia

[y
~

Ahmadiyya

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

RO1N00WWO OO,

100
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UGANDA

Christian
Catholic

Anglican/Episcopalian
Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist
Presbyterian

Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church
Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox

Quaker/Society of Friends
Congregationalist

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

NOOOOOOOONRFOMODOOLR

Just a Christian, not further specified
DK/Refused

°B

Muslim

=
oo

unni
Shia

Ahmadiyya

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

OO NWOOOFrum

100
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ZAMBIA

Christian
Catholic
Anglican/Episcopalian

Baptist

Lutheran

Methodist

Presbyterian
Pentecostal

African Independent Church/African Initiated Church

Jehovah's Witness

Seventh Day Adventist

Mormon
Mennonite

Coptic Christian, Greek Orthodox, or Russian Orthodox
Quaker/Society of Friends

Congregationalist

Dutch Reformed Church, Uniting Reformed Church

Nondenominational church

Something else
Nonein particular

Just a Protestant, not further specified

Just a Christian, not further specified

DK/Refused

Muslim
unni

Shia
Ahmadiyya

Something else

Nonein particular

Just a Muslim, not further specified

DK/Refused
African Traditional Religion

All others
Total

PO O O O O OO kFR kR P OOO MO

100
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ASK IF RAISED MUSLIM

Q77 And when you were a child, did you identify with any Sufi orders— such as Tijaniyya, Qadiriyya, Chistiyya, Shadhiliyya, Alawiyya, or Muridiyya—or
not? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD) IF YES, ASK: Which ones? (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: If respondent names mor e than one of groupsin list,
probeto learn which order therespondent identified with most asa child and record that response here. Record other identitiesin Q77b)

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “Another order” IN Q77 (Q77=91)

Q77a [RECORD RESPONSE]
RECORD RESPONSE IF VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE IN Q77
Q77b [RECORD RESPONSE]
Yes, identify with Sufi orders

No, did not

identify with Other

Sufi orders | Tijaniyya | Qadiriyya = Chistiyya = Shadhiliyya Alawiyya Muridiyya order = DK/Ref DK/Ref = Total* N
Camer oon 28 30 0 0 1 1 2 8 6 24 100 236
Chad 40 35 11 3 2 1 1 0 2 4 100 800
Djibouti 53 3 1 1 1 0 0 1 35 100 1453
Ethiopia 60 1 0 1 0 0 0 8 23 100 449
Ghana 36 25 5 0 1 2 1 0 2 29 100 328
Guinea Bissau 34 22 1 1 1 7 4 0 6 26 100 372
Kenya 47 5 3 2 2 3 3 0 3 33 100 308
Liberia 12 20 4 1 1 0 4 0 9 48 100 285
Mali 64 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 100 879
Nigeria 55 14 8 1 1 0 0 1 2 17 100 814
Senegal 6 52 5 0 0 0 33 0 1 3 100 885
Tanzania 67 2 7 0 3 0 2 0 0 18 100 530
Uganda 11 3 1 0 2 1 0 0 3 78 100 335

* Based on those raised Muslim.
Note: Due to data collection problems, results for Mozambique are not reported.
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ASK ALL
Q79  Areyou currently married, living with a partner, divorced, separated, widowed, or have you never been
married?
Living with Never been

Married apartner | Divorced @ Separated Widowed married DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 22 15 1 2 2 52 5 100
Christian 21 15 1 2 3 52 6 100

Cameroon Total 38 8 1 4 6 43 0 100
Christian 33 9 1 4 6 46 0 100

Muslim 56 6 1 2 4 32 0 100

Chad Total 55 3 2 3 4 32 0 100
Christian 49 4 2 4 4 37 0 100

Muslim 59 2 2 2 4 30 0 100

DR Congo Total 41 6 5 4 6 33 6 100
Christian 41 6 4 4 6 33 6 100

Muslim 40 7 7 2 6 32 6 100

Djibouti Total 63 3 3 2 2 15 13 100
Muslim 63 3 2 1 2 15 13 100

Ethiopia Total 43 3 4 5 7 37 0 100
Christian 3 5 6 7 38 1 100

Muslim 49 4 2 4 7 34 0 100

Ghana Total 46 7 4 4 5 35 0 100
Christian 44 8 4 4 4 36 0 100

Muslim 52 5 3 3 2 35 0 100

Guinea Bissau Total 41 11 3 5 1 38 0 100
Christian 37 12 3 5 1 41 0 100

Muslim 48 10 3 4 2 33 1 100

Kenya Total 51 2 2 4 4 37 0 100
Christian 51 2 2 4 5 37 0 100

Muslim 52 2 2 4 3 36 1 100

Liberia Total 43 17 1 4 3 32 0 100
Christian 32 20 1 5 3 40 0 100

Muslim 64 9 0 2 3 20 1 100

Mali Total 65 3 2 1 3 23 3 100
Muslim 65 3 1 1 3 23 3 100

Mozambique | Total 54 10 3 4 3 26 1 100
Christian 51 10 3 4 3 28 1 100

Muslim 49 14 2 4 2 28 0 100

Nigeria Total 57 2 1 0 2 35 3 100
Christian 50 3 1 0 2 42 3 100

Muslim 62 1 1 1 2 30 3 100

Rwanda Total 46 2 1 2 7 39 2 100
Christian 46 2 0 2 8 39 2 100

Senegal Total 55 0 2 1 4 36 0 100
Muslim 59 0 3 1 4 33 0 100

South Africa  Total 39 10 2 2 7 40 0 100
Christian 39 9 2 1 7 41 0 100

Tanzania Total 59 11 2 5 6 18 0 100
Christian 54 14 1 5 7 20 0 100

Muslim 67 4 3 5 5 16 0 100

Uganda Total 49 10 3 3 4 31 1 100
Christian 48 9 3 3 4 32 1 100

Muslim 59 11 4 2 3 21 1 100

Zambia Total 47 1 4 2 6 40 1 100
Christian 47 0 4 2 6 40 1 100
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ASK IF MARRIED OR PARTNERED (Q79=1,2)

Q80

Do you and your spouse/partner have the same religion, or not? (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: if

respondent indicates they have mor e than one spouse, specify that you ar e asking about first spouse.)

Yes No DK/Ref Total* N
Botswana Total 91 6 3 100 373
Christian 91 7 2 100 318
Cameraoon Total 91 9 0 100 692
Christian 93 7 0 100 507
Muslim 94 6 0 100 152
Chad Total 92 8 0 100 881
Christian 91 9 0 100 318
Muslim 98 2 0 100 501
DR Congo Total 68 13 20 100 721
Christian 70 10 20 100 579
Djibouti Total 9 4 2 100 930
Muslim 95 3 2 100 898
Ethiopia Total 98 2 0 100 689
Christian 97 3 0 100 447
Muslim 98 2 0 100 239
Ghana Total 92 8 0 100 771
Christian 93 7 0 100 573
Muslim 98 2 0 100 190
GuineaBissau | Total 94 5 1 100 528
Christian 92 7 1 100 310
Muslim 97 2 1 100 214
Kenya Total 94 4 2 100 793
Christian 9 5 2 100 608
Muslim 97 3 1 100 182
Liberia Total 93 7 0 100 898
Christian 95 5 0 100 544
Muslim 91 9 0 100 203
Mali Total 97 2 1 100 680
Muslim 98 1 1 100 614
Mozambique | Total 88 12 0 100 958
Christian 88 12 0 100 577
Muslim 88 12 0 100 209
Nigeria Total 97 3 0 100 905
Christian 97 3 0 100 363
Muslim 98 2 0 100 528
Rwanda Total 91 6 3 100 498
Christian 92 5 3 100 460
Senegal Total 99 1 0 100 578
Muslim 99 1 0 100 551
South Africa | Total 83 16 1 100 672
Christian 86 14 1 100 583
Tanzania Total 92 7 1 100 1061
Christian 92 7 1 100 621
Muslim 95 4 0 100 388
Uganda Total 89 11 0 100 637
Christian 90 10 0 100 408
Muslim 85 15 0 100 224
Zambia Total 95 5 0 100 475
Christian 95 5 0 100 463

* Based on married/partnered
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ASK IF MARRIED OR PARTNERED (Q79=1,2)

Q80

Do you and your spouse/partner have the same religion, or not? (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: if
respondent indicates they have mor e than one spouse, specify that you ar e asking about first spouse.)

ASK IF SPOUSE/PARTNER DOESNOT HAVE SAME RELIGION (Q80=2)

Q81

And what is your spouse’ /partner’sreligion, if any? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD) (INTERVIEWER
INSTRUCTION: if respondent indicates they have more than one spouse, specify that you are asking
about first spouse.) (INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: Refer tolist of Christian/Mudlim religionsiif
respondent gives a specific religious group and does not know if thereligious group is
Christian/Mudlim. If respondent names morethan one of groupsin list, probeto learn which group
the spouse/partner identifieswith most and record that response here. )

Christian

Muslim

Ancestral, tribal, animist, or other traditional African religion

Hindu

Buddhist

Bahai

Jewish

Atheist

Agnostic

Something else (SPECIFY)

Nothing in particular

Don't know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” IN Q81 (Q81=91)

Q8la

Q82

[RECORD RESPONSE]
ASK IF SOMETHING EL SE/DK/REF IN Q81 (Q81=91,98,99)
And is your spouse/partner a Christian, a Muslim, or neither one?
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Q80/81
Ancestral,
tribal, animist,
or other
Not traditional Something | Nothingin
intermarried = Christian = Muslim = African religion | Hindu = Buddhist | Bahai  Jewish | Atheist | Agnostic ese particular | DK/Ref N
Botswana Total 94 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 373
Christian 93 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 318
Cameroon Total 91 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 692
Christian 93 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 507
Muslim 94 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 152
Chad Total 92 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 881
Christian 91 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 318
Muslim 98 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 501
DR Congo Total 87 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 721
Christian 920 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 579
Djibouti Total 96 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 930
Muslim 97 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 898
Ethiopia Total 98 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 689
Christian 97 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 447
Muslim 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 239
Ghana Total 92 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 771
Christian 93 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 573
Muslim 98 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 190
Guinea Bissau Total 95 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 528
Christian 93 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 310
Muslim 98 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214
Kenya Total 96 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 793
Christian 95 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 608
Muslim 97 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 182
Liberia Total 93 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 898
Christian 95 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 544
Muslim 91 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 203
Mali Total 98 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 680
Muslim 99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 614
Mozambique | Total 88 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 958
Christian 88 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 577
Muslim 88 3 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 209
Nigeria Total 97 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 905
Christian 97 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 363
Muslim 98 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 528
Rwanda Total % 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 498
Christian 95 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 460
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Q80/81 CONT...
Ancestral,
tribal, animist,
or other
Not traditional Something | Nothingin
intermarried = Christian | Muslim | Africanreligion | Hindu = Buddhist Bahai Jewish = Atheist | Agnostic else particular ~ DK/Ref N

Senegal Total 99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 578

Muslim 99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 551
South Africa | Total 84 8 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 672

Christian 86 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 583
Tanzania Total 93 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1061

Christian 93 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 621

Muslim 96 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 388
Uganda Total 89 3 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 637

Christian 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 408

Muslim 85 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 224
Zambia Total 95 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 475

Christian 95 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 463
Note: Based on married/partnered.

www.pewforum.org 263




PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL
Q83  And do you have any other immediate family members, such as children, siblings, or parents, who are
(INSERT)?
a Christian?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 98 2 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Cameroon Total 88 11 0 100
Christian 100 0 0 100
Muslim 34 65 0 100
Chad Total 53 47 0 100
Christian 100 0 0 100
Muslim 16 84 0 100
DR Congo Total 89 5 5 100
Christian 94 1 5 100
Muslim 62 32 7 100
| Djibouti Total 8 87 5 100
Muslim 6 88 5 100
Ethiopia Total 74 26 0 100
Christian 98 2 0 100
Muslim 17 82 0 100
Ghana Total 89 10 1 100
Christian 98 2 1 100
Muslim 22 76 2 100
GuineaBissau Total 69 28 3 100
Christian 97 2 0 100
Muslim 24 68 8 100
Kenya Total 91 9 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
Muslim 29 71 0 100
 Liberia Total 82 17 2 100
Christian 97 3 0 100
Muslim 38 58 4 100
Mali Total 23 75 3 100
Muslim 16 81 3 100
Mozambique | Total 85 14 0 100
Christian 85 15 0 100
Muslim 93 7 1 100
Nigeria Total 60 38 2 100
Christian 96 4 1 100
Muslim 29 68 3 100
Rwanda Total 94 4 2 100
Christian 96 2 1 100
| Senegal Total 26 74 0 100
Muslim 18 82 0 100
South Africa | Total 94 5 0 100
Christian 99 1 0 100
 Tanzania Total 75 25 0 100
Christian 96 4 0 100
Muslim 39 61 0 100
Uganda Total 86 14 0 100
Christian 89 11 0 100
Muslim 66 33 0 100
Zambia Total 99 1 0 100
Christian 99 0 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q83  And do you have any other immediate family members, such as children, siblings, or parents, who are
(INSERT)?
b. Muslim?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 11 82 7 100
Christian 10 82 8 100
Cameroon Total 32 68 0 100
Christian 19 81 0 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
Chad Total 66 34 0 100
Christian 28 72 0 100
Muslim 99 1 0 100
DR Congo Total 24 61 15 100
Christian 16 67 17 100
Muslim 82 12 6 100
Djibouti Total 93 6 2 100
Muslim 94 4 2 100
Ethiopia Total 35 65 0 100
Christian 8 91 0 100
Muslim 96 3 0 100
Ghana Total 22 76 3 100
Christian 13 84 3 100
Muslim 94 6 1 100
Guinea Bissau Total 49 46 5 100
Christian 20 72 8 100
Muslim 95 4 1 100
Kenya Total 20 78 2 100
Christian 10 88 2 100
Muslim 94 6 0 100
 Liberia Total 33 62 5 100
Christian 16 78 6 100
Muslim 90 9 0 100
Mali Total 92 7 1 100
Muslim 97 2 1 100
Mozambique @Total 42 56 2 100
Christian 43 56 2 100
Muslim 33 65 2 100
Nigeria Total 63 35 2 100
Christian 30 68 2 100
Muslim 92 6 2 100
Rwanda Total 33 65 2 100
Christian 30 68 2 100
Senegal Total 93 7 0 100
Muslim 98 2 0 100
South Africa | Total 5 93 2 100
Christian 4 95 2 100
Tanzania Total 51 49 0 100
Christian 27 73 0 100
Muslim 95 5 0 100
Uganda Total 39 59 2 100
Christian 32 66 2 100
Muslim 87 12 1 100
Zambia Total 8 89 2 100
Christian 7 90 2 100
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ASK ALL
Q83  And do you have any other immediate family members, such as children, siblings, or parents, who are
(INSERT)?
C. part of an ancestral, tribal, animist, or other traditional African religion?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 438 40 11 100
Christian 45 42 12 100
| Cameroon Total 28 69 3 100
Christian 28 69 4 100
Muslim 17 82 1 100
 Chad Total 34 65 0 100
Christian 38 61 1 100
Muslim 26 74 0 100
DR Congo Total 18 58 24 100
Christian 14 61 25 100
Muslim 16 61 23 100
' Djibouti Total 7 69 24 100
Muslim 7 69 24 100
Ethiopia Total 8 90 2 100
Christian 9 89 2 100
Muslim 4 93 3 100
Ghana Total 28 65 7 100
Christian 25 68 7 100
Muslim 24 71 5 100
GuineaBissau | Total 33 56 12 100
Christian 38 50 12 100
Muslim 23 65 12 100
Kenya Total 17 77 6 100
Christian 18 75 7 100
Muslim 8 Q0 2 100
Liberia Total 27 60 13 100
Christian 16 70 14 100
Muslim 23 61 16 100
Mali Total 25 62 13 100
Muslim 24 63 13 100
Mozambique | Total 19 71 10 100
Christian 19 70 11 100
Muslim 17 75 8 100
Nigeria Total 14 79 6 100
Christian 16 77 7 100
Muslim 11 82 6 100
Rwanda Total 4 85 11 100
Christian 3 86 11 100
Senegal Total 7 86 7 100
Muslim 6 87 8 100
South Africa | Total 41 54 4 100
Christian 39 56 5 100
Tanzania Total 21 77 2 100
Christian 19 79 2 100
Muslim 20 79 1 100
Uganda Total 20 69 11 100
Christian 19 70 11 100
Muslim 20 69 11 100
Zambia Total 13 75 12 100
Christian 13 75 12 100
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ASK ALL

Q84

Do you think thereis anatural conflict between being a devout religious person and living in amodern

society, or don’t you think so?

Yes, thereis

conflict No, don’t think so DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 47 36 17 100
Christian 50 34 16 100

Cameroon Total 44 51 5 100
Christian 44 52 4 100

Muslim 47 47 6 100

Chad Total 53 45 2 100
Christian 48 50 2 100

Muslim 59 39 2 100

DR Congo Total 34 36 30 100
Christian 36 36 28 100

Muslim 30 39 31 100

Djibouti Total 40 a4 16 100
Muslim 40 44 15 100

Ethiopia Total 45 50 6 100
Christian 45 50 5 100

Muslim 44 49 7 100

Ghana Total 30 57 13 100
Christian 32 56 12 100

Muslim 31 54 15 100

GuineaBissau Total 43 38 19 100
Christian 47 36 18 100

Muslim 37 42 21 100

Kenya Total 57 34 9 100
Christian 58 33 9 100

Muslim 54 40 6 100

Liberia Total 36 43 21 100
Christian 40 45 15 100

Muslim 35 45 20 100

Mali Total 16 53 32 100
Muslim 16 52 33 100

Mozambique @ Total 33 52 14 100
Christian 33 52 15 100

Muslim 36 51 13 100

Nigeria Total 35 55 10 100
Christian 32 59 9 100

Muslim 38 51 11 100

Rwanda Total 41 44 16 100
Christian 42 44 15 100

Senegal Total 20 62 18 100
Muslim 20 62 18 100

South Africa | Total 28 48 24 100
Christian 29 49 22 100

Tanzania Total 46 a7 6 100
Christian 48 46 6 100

Muslim 47 50 4 100

Uganda Total 33 53 14 100
Christian 33 53 14 100

Muslim 36 51 13 100

Zambia Total 47 40 13 100
Christian 47 40 13 100
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ASK ALL
Q85 Next, I’'m going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

a Divorce
(voL)
Morally Morally Not a Dependson

acceptable wrong moral issue thesituation = DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 11 74 3 11 1 100
Christian 11 73 4 11 1 100

Cameroon Total 30 52 12 5 0 100
Christian 29 55 11 5 0 100

Muslim 34 40 17 9 1 100

Chad Total 45 34 14 7 0 100
Christian 45 39 11 5 0 100

Muslim 45 31 16 8 0 100

DR Congo Total 13 59 5 18 5 100
Christian 11 61 5 18 5 100

Muslim 21 55 7 15 2 100

Djibouti Total 36 51 8 4 1 100
Muslim 36 51 8 4 1 100

Ethiopia Total 6 73 11 9 0 100
Christian 7 74 11 9 0 100

Muslim 5 71 13 11 0 100

Ghana Total 9 69 4 17 0 100
Christian 8 74 4 14 0 100

Muslim 16 51 5 27 1 100

GuineaBissau | Total 42 45 6 6 1 100
Christian 43 44 6 6 1 100

Muslim 40 47 6 6 1 100

Kenya Total 9 72 4 15 0 100
Christian 7 75 4 15 0 100

Muslim 27 52 6 14 0 100

Liberia Total 17 75 2 5 1 100
Christian 14 79 1 4 1 100

Muslim 19 72 1 8 1 100

Mali Total 10 70 6 14 0 100
Muslim 10 71 6 13 0 100

Mozambique | Total 22 66 3 9 0 100
Christian 21 66 3 9 0 100

Muslim 24 67 3 6 0 100

Nigeria Total 29 59 5 7 0 100
Christian 11 79 6 4 0 100

Muslim 46 41 3 8 1 100

Rwanda Total 12 79 7 3 0 100
Christian 12 79 7 2 0 100

Senegal Total 49 35 4 12 0 100
Muslim 50 34 3 13 0 100

South Africa | Total 9 66 10 14 1 100
Christian 9 67 10 13 1 100

Tanzania Total 37 53 5 3 1 100
Christian 26 63 6 3 1 100

Muslim 55 38 4 3 1 100

Uganda Total 21 68 3 8 0 100
Christian 20 69 3 8 0 100

Muslim 23 67 3 7 0 100

Zambia Total 8 81 4 7 0 100
Christian 8 81 4 7 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q85  Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believethat it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
b. Prostitution
(VOoL)
Morally Morally Not a Dependson
acceptable wrong moral issue = thesituation DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 1 90 5 3 1 100
Christian 1 91 5 4 1 100
Cameroon Total 2 94 3 1 0 100
Christian 1 %4 3 1 0 100
Muslim 3 93 3 1 0 100
Chad Total 11 72 11 5 0 100
Christian 12 72 10 7 0 100
Muslim 10 75 12 4 0 100
DR Congo Total 4 85 3 3 5 100
Christian 3 85 3 3 5 100
Muslim 9 81 4 3 3 100
Djibouti Total 6 79 10 2 3 100
Muslim 5 80 10 2 3 100
Ethiopia Total 1 93 5 1 0 100
Christian 1 9% 4 1 0 100
Muslim 1 92 6 1 0 100
Ghana Total 2 96 1 1 0 100
Christian 2 95 1 1 0 100
Muslim 0 98 1 0 0 100
GuineaBissau | Total 8 72 12 7 1 100
Christian 6 72 13 7 1 100
Muslim 9 73 10 6 1 100
Kenya Total 0 97 1 1 0 100
Christian 1 97 1 1 0 100
Muslim 0 97 1 2 0 100
Liberia Total 5 90 1 2 1 100
Christian 5 91 1 2 0 100
Muslim 6 91 1 2 0 100
Mali Total 1 88 8 3 0 100
Muslim 0 0 7 2 0 100
M ozambique Total 7 84 6 2 0 100
Christian 8 84 5 3 0 100
Muslim 7 84 6 2 1 100
Nigeria Total 1 95 2 1 1 100
Christian 1 9% 2 1 0 100
Muslim 1 94 3 1 1 100
Rwanda Total 4 89 6 1 0 100
Christian 4 89 7 1 0 100
Senegal Total 1 89 7 3 0 100
Muslim 1 91 7 2 0 100
South Africa Total 3 89 6 1 1 100
Christian 2 0] 6 1 1 100
Tanzania Total 1 92 7 1 0 100
Christian 1 92 7 0 0 100
Muslim 1 92 6 1 0 100
Uganda Total 7 85 5 3 0 100
Christian 7 84 5 3 1 100
Muslim 8 85 5 2 0 100
Zambia Total 1 9% 2 1 0 100
Christian 1 9 2 0 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q85  Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believethat it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
C. Euthanasia— ending the life of the incurably sick
(VoL)
Morally Morally Not a Dependson
acceptable wrong moral issue | thesituation | DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 3 77 7 12 2 100
Christian 3 77 7 11 2 100
Cameroon Total 6 86 4 2 1 100
Christian 7 85 4 3 1 100
Muslim 3 93 1 1 2 100
Chad Total 8 84 4 3 0 100
Christian 6 86 5 4 0 100
Muslim 8 87 3 2 0 100
DR Congo Total 7 66 10 10 7 100
Christian 6 67 9 10 7 100
Muslim 14 61 11 10 4 100
Djibouti Total 8 71 11 5 4 100
Muslim 8 72 11 5 4 100
Ethiopia Total 2 86 8 2 1 100
Christian 3 86 8 3 2 100
Muslim 2 88 7 2 1 100
Ghana Total 5 76 10 7 2 100
Christian 5 77 10 7 2 100
Muslim 2 73 15 8 3 100
Guinea Bissau Total 14 60 13 9 4 100
Christian 15 57 15 10 3 100
Muslim 12 65 9 9 5 100
Kenya Total 1 86 5 7 1 100
Christian 1 85 5 7 1 100
Muslim 1 91 3 4 0 100
Liberia Total 4 86 4 3 3 100
Christian 3 91 3 1 1 100
Muslim 6 80 4 6 4 100
Mali Total 4 79 6 8 3 100
Muslim 3 80 6 7 4 100
M ozambique Total 12 74 7 3 3 100
Christian 12 74 7 3 3 100
Muslim 13 74 8 4 2 100
Nigeria Total 2 82 10 4 2 100
Christian 2 84 10 2 2 100
Muslim 2 80 11 5 3 100
Rwanda Total 4 85 7 2 1 100
Christian 4 85 7 2 1 100
Senegal Total 2 87 6 4 0 100
Muslim 2 88 5 4 0 100
South Africa Total 4 78 9 5 5 100
Christian 3 79 8 5 5 100
Tanzania Total 1 91 6 1 0 100
Christian 1 91 7 1 0 100
Muslim 2 92 5 1 0 100
Uganda Total 12 75 7 4 3 100
Christian 12 76 7 4 2 100
Muslim 14 74 6 3 3 100
Zambia Total 3 85 5 3 4 100
Christian 3 85 5 3 4 100
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ASK ALL
Q85  Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believethat it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
d. Suicide
(VOoL)
Morally Morally Not a Dependson
acceptable | wrong | moral issue thesituation DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 1 86 7 4 2 100
Christian 1 85 7 5 2 100
Cameroon Total 1 97 1 1 0 100
Christian 1 96 2 1 0 100
Muslim 1 98 0 0 0 100
Chad Total 5 91 2 2 0 100
Christian 6 89 2 3 0 100
Muslim 4 93 2 1 0 100
DR Congo Total 6 76 6 7 6 100
Christian 6 78 5 6 6 100
Muslim 11 66 7 11 4 100
Djibouti Total 5 80 11 2 2 100
Muslim 5 80 11 2 2 100
Ethiopia Total 1 91 7 1 0 100
Christian 0 92 6 1 0 100
Muslim 1 89 7 3 0 100
Ghana Total 2 91 5 3 0 100
Christian 2 91 4 3 0 100
Muslim 1 89 8 2 0 100
GuineaBissau | Total 15 61 13 7 5 100
Christian 16 58 13 7 5 100
Muslim 13 65 12 6 5 100
Kenya Total 0 96 2 1 0 100
Christian 0 9% 3 1 0 100
Muslim 0 97 1 1 0 100
Liberia Total 3 0 4 2 1 100
Christian 2 93 4 1 0 100
Muslim 6 86 3 4 0 100
Mali Total 1 87 6 6 1 100
Muslim 0 88 6 6 1 100
Mozambique Total 8 79 8 4 1 100
Christian 9 79 8 4 1 100
Muslim 10 78 7 4 1 100
Nigeria Total 1 91 5 1 1 100
Christian 2 91 5 1 1 100
Muslim 1 91 5 2 1 100
Rwanda Total 5 87 6 1 1 100
Christian 6 86 7 1 1 100
Senegal Total 0 9 5 1 0 100
Muslim 0 9 5 1 0 100
South Africa Total 1 89 6 3 1 100
Christian 1 89 6 3 1 100
Tanzania Total 1 91 8 1 0 100
Christian 1 91 8 1 0 100
Muslim 1 91 7 0 0 100
Uganda Total 9 79 8 4 1 100
Christian 8 78 8 4 1 100
Muslim 10 80 7 2 0 100
Zambia Total 0 97 3 0 0 100
Christian 0 97 3 0 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q85  Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believethat it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)
e Drinking alcohol
Not a (VOL)
Morally Morally mor al Dependson
acceptable wrong issue thesituation ' DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 8 65 18 7 2 100
Christian 8 68 16 7 2 100
Cameroon Total 33 39 21 6 1 100
Christian 37 32 24 6 1 100
Muslim 9 80 8 3 0 100
Chad Total 36 38 21 5 0 100
Christian 50 22 21 6 0 100
Muslim 23 53 20 4 0 100
DR Congo Total 16 55 11 13 5 100
Christian 12 59 11 13 6 100
Muslim 17 53 14 13 3 100
Djibouti Total 5 77 12 3 2 100
Muslim 5 79 12 3 2 100
Ethiopia Total 4 70 20 6 0 100
Christian 5 63 24 8 0 100
Muslim 1 87 11 1 0 100
Ghana Total 7 77 10 6 0 100
Christian 8 76 10 6 0 100
Muslim 1 93 4 2 0 100
Guinea Bissau Total 13 65 13 6 3 100
Christian 17 61 12 7 3 100
Muslim 6 72 16 5 1 100
Kenya Total 5 69 17 9 0 100
Christian 6 66 18 10 0 100
Muslim 3 86 9 2 0 100
Liberia Total 17 72 6 5 1 100
Christian 16 74 5 5 0 100
Muslim 10 85 2 3 0 100
Mali Total 8 74 13 5 1 100
Muslim 6 77 11 5 1 100
M ozambique Total 17 63 11 6 1 100
Christian 17 62 12 8 1 100
Muslim 20 64 10 5 1 100
Nigeria Total 8 81 9 2 1 100
Christian 12 73 12 3 1 100
Muslim 4 89 5 1 1 100
Rwanda Total 20 68 8 4 0 100
Christian 20 68 9 4 0 100
Senegal Total 11 77 8 4 0 100
Muslim 4 85 8 3 0 100
South Africa Total 13 61 19 6 1 100
Christian 11 62 19 6 1 100
Tanzania Total 7 77 12 4 1 100
Christian 9 75 12 4 0 100
Muslim 2 84 10 3 1 100
Uganda Total 18 63 11 7 1 100
Christian 19 61 12 7 1 100
Muslim 12 78 7 2 1 100
Zambia Total 13 67 14 5 1 100
Christian 13 67 14 5 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q85 Next, I’'m going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

f. Sex between people who are not married to each other
Not a (VOL)
Morally Morally mor al Dependson

acceptable | wrong issue the situation DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 5 65 17 9 4 100
Christian 4 67 16 9 4 100

Cameroon Total 24 55 16 4 0 100
Christian 27 52 15 5 0 100

Muslim 7 74 17 3 0 100

Chad Total 26 53 15 6 0 100
Christian 31 45 15 8 0 100

Muslim 18 63 15 5 0 100

DR Congo Total 7 75 4 9 5 100
Christian 4 78 4 9 5 100

Muslim 12 72 6 10 1 100

Djibouti Total 8 74 12 3 3 100
Muslim 8 75 12 3 3 100

Ethiopia Total 3 75 16 6 0 100
Christian 3 74 15 7 0 100

Muslim 2 77 16 4 0 100

Ghana Total 6 88 3 4 0 100
Christian 6 87 3 3 0 100

Muslim 3 93 2 3 0 100

Guinea Bissau Total 23 51 9 14 2 100
Christian 26 14 9 17 3 100

Muslim 19 63 9 9 1 100

Kenya Total 2 86 4 8 0 100
Christian 2 85 4 9 0 100

Muslim 3 89 4 4 0 100

Liberia Total 11 80 3 5 1 100
Christian 10 82 3 4 1 100

Muslim 12 81 2 5 0 100

Mali Total 9 78 10 3 1 100
Muslim 9 78 9 3 1 100

M ozambique Total 16 68 8 7 1 100
Christian 17 67 8 7 1 100

Muslim 15 70 7 7 1 100

Nigeria Total 5 87 5 3 1 100
Christian 3 86 6 4 0 100

Muslim 7 87 4 2 1 100

Rwanda Total 6 84 7 3 0 100
Christian 6 84 8 2 0 100

Senegal Total 6 82 9 3 0 100
Muslim 4 85 9 2 0 100

South Africa Total 10 69 13 5 2 100
Christian 9 71 13 5 2 100

Tanzania Total 3 87 8 2 1 100
Christian 2 87 9 1 0 100

Muslim 3 87 7 1 1 100

Uganda Total 17 69 7 7 1 100
Christian 16 69 7 7 1 100

Muslim 18 66 9 6 0 100

Zambia Total 1 96 2 1 0 100
Christian 1 96 2 1 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q85 Next, I’'m going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

. Polygamy — having more than one wife
(voL)
Morally Morally Not a Dependson
acceptable = wrong  moral issue thesituation DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 3 83 6 4 4 100
Christian 3 83 6 4 4 100
Cameroon Total 38 42 17 3 0 100
Christian 31 49 16 3 0 100
Muslim 67 12 18 3 0 100
Chad Total 51 22 20 7 0 100
Christian 45 33 12 9 0 100
Muslim 53 16 26 5 0 100
DR Congo Total 18 57 6 13 6 100
Christian 8 65 6 14 7 100
Muslim 58 20 6 14 2 100
Djibouti Total 45 34 10 8 2 100
Muslim 47 34 10 8 2 100
Ethiopia Total 12 73 9 6 0 100
Christian 1 88 8 3 0 100
Muslim 38 39 10 13 0 100
Ghana Total 18 69 5 7 1 100
Christian 10 78 4 7 1 100
Muslim 59 15 17 9 0 100
Guinea Bissau Total 17 53 13 7 10 100
Christian 17 52 14 7 10 100
Muslim 19 53 12 6 10 100
Kenya Total 14 62 14 10 1 100
Christian 9 67 14 10 1 100
Muslim 53 30 12 5 0 100
Liberia Total 20 69 5 5 1 100
Christian 10 82 3 4 1 100
Muslim 40 45 8 8 0 100
Mali Total 69 15 8 6 1 100
Muslim 74 11 8 7 1 100
M ozambique Total 28 56 6 9 1 100
Christian 28 55 6 9 1 100
Muslim 26 59 5 9 2 100
Nigeria Total 37 47 10 5 1 100
Christian 9 76 11 4 0 100
Muslim 63 23 9 5 1 100
Rwanda Total 7 85 6 1 0 100
Christian 5 88 6 1 0 100
Senegal Total 79 14 3 4 0 100
Muslim 86 8 1 4 0 100
South Africa Total 11 75 8 4 2 100
Christian 9 78 7 4 2 100
Tanzania Total 31 57 8 4 0 100
Christian 11 75 10 4 0 100
Muslim 63 29 4 3 0 100
Uganda Total 22 61 7 9 1 100
Christian 18 65 7 9 1 100
Muslim 49 39 4 8 0 100
Zambia Total 6 86 5 4 0 100
Christian 5 87 5 3 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q85

h.

Next, I’'m going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Having an abortion

(voL)
Morally | Morally Not a Dependson

acceptable | wrong  moral issue thesituation | DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 2 75 5 15 4 100
Christian 2 75 5 14 3 100

Cameroon Total 2 95 1 2 0 100
Christian 2 95 2 1 0 100

Muslim 2 95 1 2 0 100

Chad Total 3 86 4 6 0 100
Christian 2 87 3 7 0 100

Muslim 5 86 4 5 0 100

DR Congo Total 5 76 4 9 6 100
Christian 4 76 4 9 7 100

Muslim 10 78 3 6 4 100

Djibouti Total 9 72 11 5 3 100
Muslim 9 72 11 5 3 100

Ethiopia Total 1 87 5 7 0 100
Christian 2 85 5 8 0 100

Muslim 0 91 5 4 0 100

Ghana Total 3 89 2 6 0 100
Christian 3 89 2 6 0 100

Muslim 1 91 1 7 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 7 72 11 8 2 100
Christian 8 70 11 9 2 100

Muslim 5 76 11 6 2 100

Kenya Total 1 91 1 7 0 100
Christian 1 91 1 7 0 100

Muslim 0 92 0 7 0 100

Liberia Total 6 88 2 3 2 100
Christian 6 88 2 3 1 100

Muslim 6 88 3 1 2 100

Mali Total 1 91 5 2 0 100
Muslim 1 92 4 2 0 100

Mozambique Total 13 76 6 5 1 100
Christian 13 76 6 4 0 100

Muslim 13 75 5 5 1 100

Nigeria Total 2 92 3 3 0 100
Christian 1 93 3 3 0 100

Muslim 3 91 2 4 1 100

Rwanda Total 4 88 6 2 0 100
Christian 4 88 6 2 0 100

Senegal Total 1 87 6 6 0 100
Muslim 1 87 5 6 0 100

South Africa Total 2 86 5 5 2 100
Christian 2 86 5 5 1 100

Tanzania Total 1 92 6 1 0 100
Christian 1 91 7 1 0 100

Muslim 0 9 5 1 1 100

Uganda Total 12 76 6 6 0 100
Christian 12 76 6 6 0 100

Muslim 15 75 5 4 1 100

Zambia Total 0 95 1 4 0 100
Christian 0 95 1 3 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q85

Next, I’'m going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or isit not amoral issue? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Homosexual behavior

Not a (VOL)
Morally | Morally mor al Dependson

acceptable | wrong issue thesituation | DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 2 83 7 3 6 100
Christian 2 82 7 3 5 100

Cameroon Total 0 98 1 0 0 100
Christian 0 98 1 0 0 100

Muslim 0 99 0 0 0 100

Chad Total 2 91 5 2 1 100
Christian 2 89 5 2 1 100

Muslim 2 92 4 1 1 100

DR Congo Total 4 83 4 2 6 100
Christian 4 84 4 3 5 100

Muslim 3 87 3 1 5 100

Djibouti Total 6 79 9 1 4 100
Muslim 6 80 9 1 3 100

Ethiopia Total 0 96 3 0 0 100
Christian 0 96 3 0 0 100

Muslim 0 98 2 0 0 100

Ghana Total 2 96 1 0 0 100
Christian 3 96 1 0 0 100

Muslim 1 97 0 1 0 100

GuineaBissau Total 9 69 15 5 3 100
Christian 11 67 15 4 4 100

Muslim 6 71 14 6 3 100

Kenya Total 1 98 1 0 0 100
Christian 1 98 1 0 0 100

Muslim 2 96 1 0 1 100

Liberia Total 6 90 2 0 1 100
Christian 6 91 2 0 1 100

Muslim 6 0 3 0 1 100

Mali Total 1 91 6 1 1 100
Muslim 1 91 6 1 2 100

Mozambique | Total 11 80 5 3 0 100
Christian 11 80 6 3 0 100

Muslim 11 79 5 4 1 100

Nigeria Total 1 95 3 1 1 100
Christian 1 95 4 0 1 100

Muslim 1 94 2 1 1 100

Rwanda Total 4 89 6 1 0 100
Christian 4 88 6 0 1 100

Senegal Total 1 89 10 0 0 100
Muslim 1 90 9 0 0 100

South Africa Total 3 86 6 2 3 100
Christian 3 87 6 2 3 100

Tanzania Total 1 91 6 1 1 100
Christian 1 91 7 0 1 100

Muslim 1 91 6 1 1 100

Uganda Total 11 79 5 4 0 100
Christian 11 80 5 4 0 100

Muslim 12 77 6 3 1 100

Zambia Total 1 98 1 0 0 100
Christian 1 98 1 0 0 100
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Just a few more questions...

ASK ALL

Q86 How concerned, if at all, are you about extremist religious groups in our country these days? Are you very
concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at al concerned about extremist religious groups
in our country these days?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all

concerned | concerned @ concerned | concerned DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 32 16 19 22 10 100
Christian 36 17 21 18 9 100

Cameroon Total 27 17 14 33 8 100
Christian 27 18 15 34 7 100

Muslim 29 16 10 31 15 100

Chad Total 39 22 20 19 0 100
Christian 37 24 20 20 0 100

Muslim 40 21 22 18 0 100

DR Congo Total 29 18 13 22 18 100
Christian 31 19 12 19 18 100

Muslim 22 17 17 32 13 100

Djibouti Total 36 13 12 29 10 100
Muslim 35 14 12 29 10 100

Ethiopia Total 38 23 17 20 2 100
Christian 42 24 16 17 1 100

Muslim 30 22 19 26 2 100

Ghana Total 41 26 12 12 8 100
Christian 42 27 12 11 8 100

Muslim 48 14 13 17 8 100

GuineaBissau | Total 66 11 8 10 6 100
Christian 69 10 7 10 4 100

Muslim 61 11 9 10 8 100

Kenya Total 29 29 19 18 6 100
Christian 29 29 19 18 6 100

Muslim 28 29 22 18 4 100

Liberia Total 38 14 10 15 22 100
Christian 45 16 10 13 16 100

Muslim 31 15 9 16 29 100

Mali Total 16 12 11 44 17 100
Muslim 17 11 11 44 17 100

Mozambique | Total 25 26 19 22 8 100
Christian 25 25 18 23 9 100

Muslim 25 27 20 19 9 100

Nigeria Total 23 27 20 25 5 100
Christian 22 28 19 26 5 100

Muslim 25 25 22 24 4 100

Rwanda Total 46 10 10 20 15 100
Christian 47 9 10 20 15 100

Senegal Total 11 9 17 54 9 100
Muslim 11 10 17 53 9 100

South Africa Total 28 17 20 25 10 100
Christian 30 18 20 23 9 100

Tanzania Total 30 17 8 42 3 100
Christian 30 17 8 41 3 100

Muslim 29 17 10 43 2 100

Uganda Total 23 28 19 21 9 100
Christian 23 28 18 22 9 100

Muslim 24 30 22 15 9 100

Zambia Total 45 16 11 19 10 100
Christian 45 16 11 19 10 100
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ASK ALL
How concerned, if at al, are you about extremist religious groups in our country these days? Are you very

concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at al concerned about extremist religious groups
in our country these days?

Q86

ASK IF VERY/SOMEWHAT CONCERNED (Q86=1,2)

Q87  And are you mostly concerned about Muslim extremist groups or Christian extremist groups?
Very/somewhat concer ned
Mostly
M ostly concer ned
concer ned about Not
about Muslim  Christian too/Not at
extremist extremist | (VOL) (VOL) all

groups groups Both | Neither/Other = DK/Ref concerned DK/Ref = Total

Botswana Total 21 17 7 1 2 41 10 100
Christian 22 18 8 1 3 39 9 100

Cameroon Total 25 11 8 1 0 47 8 100
Christian 27 12 6 0 0 48 7 100

Muslim 17 8 18 0 1 41 15 100

Chad Total 34 14 12 1 0 39 0 100
Christian 36 16 9 0 0 40 0 100

Muslim 33 14 13 1 0 39 0 100

DR Congo Total 15 10 14 4 4 36 18 100
Christian 17 10 15 5 4 32 18 100

Muslim 10 13 9 2 4 49 13 100

Djibouti Total 35 6 2 2 3 41 10 100
Muslim 36 6 2 2 3 41 10 100

Ethiopia Total 31 16 14 1 0 37 2 100
Christian 34 18 13 1 0 33 1 100

Muslim 24 11 17 1 0 45 2 100

Ghana Total 21 28 10 5 4 24 8 100
Christian 19 32 11 3 4 23 8 100

Muslim 45 2 12 1 1 30 8 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 56 15 2 2 1 18 6 100
Christian 58 17 2 1 1 17 4 100

Muslim 54 13 2 2 1 19 8 100

Kenya Total 25 21 10 1 1 37 6 100
Christian 24 23 9 1 1 37 6 100

Muslim 33 7 15 1 0 40 4 100

Liberia Total 25 19 6 2 1 25 22 100
Christian 29 24 6 2 1 23 16 100

Muslim 24 10 8 1 2 25 29 100

Mali Total 19 1 6 1 1 55 17 100
Muslim 20 0 5 1 2 55 17 100

Mozambique | Total 20 20 8 2 0 40 8 100
Christian 19 21 9 2 0 41 9 100

Muslim 21 20 8 3 1 39 9 100

Nigeria Total 23 15 8 2 2 45 5 100
Christian 19 21 6 2 2 45 5 100

Muslim 26 10 9 3 2 46 4 100

Rwanda Total 26 7 18 3 3 29 15 100
Christian 26 6 18 2 2 30 15 100

Senegal Total 15 1 3 1 0 71 9 100
Muslim 17 0 2 1 0 70 9 100

South Africa Total 12 25 5 2 1 45 10 100
Christian 12 28 5 2 1 43 9 100

Tanzania Total 26 4 15 0 0 51 3 100
Christian 34 2 11 0 0 49 3 100

Muslim 16 7 22 0 1 53 2 100

Uganda Total 18 22 8 3 0 40 9 100
Christian 16 23 8 3 0 40 9 100

Muslim 27 16 9 1 1 37 9 100

Zambia Total 22 32 5 1 1 30 10 100
Christian 22 32 5 1 1 30 10 100
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ASK ALL

Q88  Some people think that the tactic of using arms and violence against civilians in defense of their religion is
justified. Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified. How
about you? Do you personally feel that the tactic of using arms and violence against civilians in defense of
your religion can be often justified, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Often Sometimes Rarely Never

justified justified justified justified DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 9 26 17 39 10 100
Christian 10 28 16 36 11 100

Cameroon Total 6 8 12 73 2 100
Christian 4 7 11 76 1 100

Muslim 11 14 12 60 3 100

Chad Total 7 20 29 43 0 100
Christian 4 18 27 52 0 100

Muslim 10 23 30 37 0 100

DR Congo Total 10 9 18 52 10 100
Christian 7 6 19 58 10 100

Muslim 29 29 18 17 7 100

Djibouti Total 29 19 15 23 14 100
Muslim 30 19 15 22 14 100

Ethiopia Total 3 7 13 76 1 100
Christian 2 5 13 79 1 100

Muslim 6 11 13 69 1 100

Ghana Total 7 15 9 65 4 100
Christian 6 14 9 67 4 100

Muslim 15 21 15 44 5 100

GuineaBissau | Total 23 29 19 25 4 100
Christian 24 30 20 22 3 100

Muslim 21 26 17 29 6 100

Kenya Total 5 13 13 67 3 100
Christian 4 11 13 69 3 100

Muslim 11 26 15 47 1 100

Liberia Total 17 12 4 59 8 100
Christian 20 12 3 59 6 100

Muslim 17 14 6 54 9 100

Mali Total 10 10 15 45 20 100
Muslim 11 10 14 45 20 100

Mozambique | Total 7 19 19 43 13 100
Christian 6 19 19 42 13 100

Muslim 7 18 17 46 11 100

Nigeria Total 5 17 19 51 7 100
Christian 4 15 18 55 8 100

Muslim 7 19 20 47 7 100

Rwanda Total 9 4 6 76 5 100
Christian 9 3 6 78 4 100

Senegal Total 5 11 19 57 8 100
Muslim 5 11 18 58 8 100

South Africa | Total 5 12 9 61 13 100
Christian 6 13 9 60 13 100

Tanzania Total 1 1 7 89 2 100
Christian 1 1 5 92 2 100

Muslim 1 1 9 86 2 100

Uganda Total 6 17 19 45 12 100
Christian 6 16 19 46 13 100

Muslim 9 20 22 39 10 100

Zambia Total 10 6 10 64 10 100
Christian 10 6 10 64 10 100

www.pewforum.org 279




PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE / ISLAM AND CHRISTIANITY IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

ASK ALL

Q89 In your opinion, how many Muslimsin our country support Islamic extremists like al Qaeda —would you say
most, many, just some or very few?

VOL

M ost* Many Just some Very few (None) DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 9 4 14 12 13 48 100
Christian 10 4 15 12 10 50 100
Cameroon Total 6 10 17 35 8 25 100
Christian 6 10 18 34 8 24 100
Muslim 5 7 16 40 7 26 100
Chad Total 16 21 29 28 6 0 100
Christian 17 28 25 22 8 0 100
Muslim 13 17 32 34 3 1 100
DR Congo Total 9 12 14 19 9 37 100
Christian 8 12 14 20 8 39 100
Muslim 10 13 17 21 19 21 100
Djibouti Total 25 14 11 14 22 15 100
Muslim 25 14 11 14 22 15 100
Ethiopia Total 6 9 14 23 24 24 100
Christian 7 8 13 22 22 28 100
Muslim 4 9 18 25 29 15 100
Ghana Total 8 7 12 33 6 33 100
Christian 7 6 13 31 6 35 100
Muslim 20 16 7 28 9 21 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 26 18 22 12 12 10 100
Christian 29 21 21 11 8 10 100
Muslim 20 13 23 14 19 10 100
Kenya Total 14 19 21 28 4 14 100
Christian 14 19 21 28 2 16 100
Muslim 13 16 17 33 14 6 100
Liberia Total 14 11 6 15 5 49 100
Christian 15 14 6 16 4 45 100
Muslim 14 9 8 16 10 42 100
Mali Total 3 5 11 29 14 37 100
Muslim 3 5 12 29 15 36 100
Mozambique | Total 12 15 19 21 4 29 100
Christian 13 16 19 21 5 27 100
Muslim 13 16 16 18 3 34 100
Nigeria Total 5 16 22 31 2 23 100
Christian 6 17 24 23 2 28 100
Muslim 5 15 20 38 3 19 100
Rwanda Total 8 4 7 17 19 46 100
Christian 8 4 7 17 18 47 100
Senegal Total 2 5 10 34 16 34 100
Muslim 2 5 9 36 15 33 100
South Africa | Total 8 13 11 8 2 58 100
Christian 8 13 11 8 2 58 100
Tanzania Total 10 16 26 17 12 20 100
Christian 12 17 26 11 10 24 100
Muslim 7 14 26 27 14 11 100
Uganda Total 12 16 19 20 3 30 100
Christian 12 15 19 19 3 31 100
Muslim 11 17 19 26 3 24 100
Zambia Total 9 5 7 18 10 51 100
Christian 9 5 7 18 9 51 100

* |ncludes a small proportion of respondents (<5%) who volunteered “All.”
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ASK ALL

Q90 In your opinion, how many Christiansin our country do you think are hostile toward Muslims? Would you

say most, many, just some or very few?

(VOL)

M ost* Many Just some Very few None DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 6 5 14 16 20 39 100
Christian 7 5 14 16 18 40 100
Cameroon Total 6 12 23 48 6 5 100
Christian 6 11 23 49 7 4 100
Muslim 8 15 24 47 1 4 100
Chad Total 11 21 33 30 5 0 100
Christian 7 22 32 34 5 0 100
Muslim 14 21 35 27 3 0 100
DR Congo Total 8 16 16 19 13 28 100
Christian 7 14 16 22 13 27 100
Muslim 10 28 14 12 14 23 100
Djibouti Total 16 10 8 20 25 22 100
Muslim 16 10 8 20 25 21 100
Ethiopia Total 6 8 14 33 31 8 100
Christian 7 6 11 34 33 9 100
Muslim 5 12 20 32 26 5 100
| Ghana Total 10 7 14 37 17 16 100
Christian 9 5 13 38 19 16 100
Muslim 16 13 13 30 10 18 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 32 18 21 10 9 10 100
Christian 38 17 18 10 9 9 100
Muslim 20 21 25 11 10 13 100
Kenya Total 4 11 23 42 13 6 100
Christian 4 10 23 42 14 6 100
Muslim 4 17 26 37 12 3 100
Liberia Total 8 13 7 32 9 31 100
Christian 9 14 7 33 11 26 100
Muslim 8 15 8 31 10 29 100
 Mali Total 6 6 11 25 19 34 100
Muslim 5 5 10 26 18 35 100
Mozambique | Total 7 9 23 30 12 19 100
Christian 6 9 22 31 13 19 100
Muslim 7 10 25 26 11 21 100
Nigeria Total 4 11 23 35 6 21 100
Christian 4 11 27 31 7 20 100
Muslim 4 12 19 39 5 21 100
Rwanda Total 7 4 8 21 27 32 100
Christian 7 4 8 21 27 32 100
Senegal Total 3 10 7 32 29 18 100
Muslim 3 10 7 31 29 19 100
South Africa | Total 8 17 14 14 5 42 100
Christian 7 18 15 14 6 39 100
Tanzania Total 10 15 26 19 21 9 100
Christian 9 14 27 17 25 8 100
Muslim 13 15 26 23 15 9 100
Uganda Total 6 8 23 32 12 19 100
Christian 5 8 23 33 13 19 100
Muslim 7 12 25 25 8 22 100
Zambia Total 7 5 9 26 30 23 100
Christian 7 5 9 26 30 23 100

* Includes a small proportion of respondents (<5%) who volunteered “All.”
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ASK ALL

Q91 In your opinion, how many Muslimsin our country do you think are hostile toward Christians? Would you

say most, many, just some or very few?

VOL

M ost* Many Just some Very few (None) DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 5 6 15 15 17 411 100
Christian 6 7 16 15 14 42 100
Cameroon Total 11 15 21 43 5 5 100
Christian 12 16 21 41 5 5 100
Muslim 6 13 22 53 3 2 100
Chad Total 17 25 30 25 2 0 100
Christian 17 30 28 23 2 0 100
Muslim 14 23 35 26 2 0 100
DR Congo Total 15 17 13 17 9 30 100
Christian 15 20 12 17 6 31 100
Muslim 13 5 18 25 27 12 100
Djibouti Total 14 9 11 20 25 20 100
Muslim 14 9 11 20 25 20 100
Ethiopia Total 8 12 17 30 24 9 100
Christian 9 13 17 27 22 12 100
Muslim 4 10 15 38 29 3 100
Ghana Total 9 9 17 38 11 17 100
Christian 8 8 18 38 11 17 100
Muslim 17 9 6 35 16 18 100
Guinea Bissau  Total 30 19 23 11 8 9 100
Christian 30 18 25 12 7 8 100
Muslim 30 20 20 11 11 9 100
Kenya Total 8 23 26 28 6 8 100
Christian 9 25 27 26 4 9 100
Muslim 4 6 20 47 22 1 100
Liberia Total 14 17 9 30 8 22 100
Christian 17 20 10 29 7 17 100
Muslim 8 11 11 36 16 18 100
Mali Total 11 10 13 26 15 25 100
Muslim 11 10 12 27 16 24 100
Mozambique | Total 10 17 22 29 6 17 100
Christian 9 18 21 29 5 17 100
Mudlim 10 13 19 31 7 20 100
Nigeria Total 4 12 23 35 7 19 100
Christian 6 17 29 25 6 18 100
Muslim 3 8 18 44 8 19 100
Rwanda Total 8 4 11 21 24 33 100
Christian 8 4 10 21 23 33 100
Senegal Total 5 11 9 35 29 11 100
Muslim 5 11 8 34 30 12 100
South Africa | Total 8 12 16 11 4 49 100
Christian 7 13 17 10 4 49 100
Tanzania Total 18 17 24 15 15 11 100
Christian 23 20 20 11 14 12 100
Muslim 10 13 30 22 17 8 100
Uganda Total 10 18 21 28 5 18 100
Christian 11 19 21 27 4 17 100
Muslim 4 12 23 33 11 18 100
Zambia Total 11 9 11 25 16 29 100
Christian 11 9 11 24 16 30 100

* Includes a small proportion of respondents (<5%) w ho volunteered “All.”
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ASK ALL

Q92 How often are Muslims treated unfairly by the government in our country? Very often, somewhat often, not

too often, or never?

(vOoL.)
NA - are
no/few
Very Somewhat | Not too Muslimsin

often often often Never our country DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 4 4 8 57 1 26 100
Christian 4 4 8 56 1 27 100

Cameroon Total 4 8 25 55 1 8 100
Christian 3 7 26 56 1 7 100

Muslim 10 13 19 48 0 9 100

Chad Total 8 14 42 34 2 1 100
Christian 6 13 42 35 2 0 100

Muslim 10 14 a2 33 0 1 100

DR Congo Total 5 5 8 50 7 25 100
Christian 4 4 7 51 7 27 100

Muslim 13 13 12 45 5 13 100

Djibouti Total 12 7 10 56 3 12 100
Muslim 12 7 11 57 3 12 100

Ethiopia Total 2 5 15 73 1 4 100
Christian 1 5 12 75 2 6 100

Muslim 3 5 20 70 0 1 100

Ghana Total 5 4 13 63 1 14 100
Christian 4 3 12 65 2 14 100

Muslim 12 7 14 55 0 11 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 23 23 18 31 1 5 100
Christian 22 24 19 30 1 5 100

Muslim 25 20 16 33 1 5 100

Kenya Total 11 19 31 30 1 7 100
Christian 8 18 33 32 1 8 100

Muslim 34 26 20 18 0 2 100

Liberia Total 7 11 10 53 2 17 100
Christian 8 11 10 56 3 13 100

Muslim 8 16 13 48 2 14 100

Mali Total 1 2 16 66 3 12 100
Muslim 1 2 17 66 3 11 100

Mozambique  Total 6 12 27 38 1 16 100
Christian 6 13 27 38 1 15 100

Muslim 6 9 26 40 0 18 100

Nigeria Total 4 15 31 30 1 19 100
Christian 3 11 30 35 0 21 100

Muslim 5 18 33 26 1 17 100

Rwanda Total 6 1 3 78 2 10 100
Christian 6 1 3 78 2 10 100

Senegal Total 1 3 10 82 0 4 100
Muslim 1 3 11 82 0 4 100

South Africa | Total 2 7 14 30 1 46 100
Christian 2 6 14 31 1 46 100

Tanzania Total 10 5 21 48 1 16 100
Christian 4 2 17 58 1 18 100

Muslim 20 10 28 31 1 10 100

Uganda Total 4 13 26 38 1 18 100
Christian 3 12 26 40 1 19 100

Muslim 13 18 26 31 1 11 100

Zambia Total 5 2 7 69 2 15 100
Christian 5 2 6 70 2 16 100
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ASK ALL

Q93 How often are Christians treated unfairly by the government in our country? Very often, somewhat often, not

too often, or never?

(voL)
NA - are
no/few
Very Somewhat = Not too Christiansin

often often often Never our country | DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 4 6 8 73 0 9 100
Christian 4 7 8 74 0 8 100

Cameroon Total 5 7 24 59 0 5 100
Christian 5 8 25 58 0 4 100

Muslim 4 5 20 60 0 10 100

Chad Total 9 24 43 22 2 1 100
Christian 13 27 42 17 2 0 100

Muslim 7 21 43 27 1 1 100

DR Congo Total 6 7 9 59 6 14 100
Christian 6 7 8 60 6 12 100

Muslim 4 5 10 56 4 20 100

Djibouti Total 11 7 11 54 3 13 100
Muslim 11 7 11 55 3 13 100

Ethiopia Total 2 5 14 73 1 5 100
Christian 2 5 13 74 1 5 100

Muslim 1 5 16 71 2 5 100

Ghana Total 6 3 10 69 2 10 100
Christian 6 2 10 71 2 9 100

Muslim 7 3 11 61 1 18 100

Guinea Bissau | Total 25 22 14 34 1 4 100
Christian 27 23 14 33 0 2 100

Muslim 22 20 13 36 0 8 100

Kenya Total 4 9 27 55 1 3 100
Christian 5 10 25 56 1 3 100

Muslim 1 6 39 50 0 4 100

Liberia Total 7 10 6 61 2 14 100
Christian 9 12 6 61 2 10 100

Muslim 1 10 6 68 1 13 100

Mali Total 1 1 15 65 3 15 100
Muslim 0 1 15 64 4 15 100

Mozambique | Total 10 10 22 46 1 11 100
Christian 11 11 22 45 1 10 100

Muslim 7 8 20 51 0 13 100

Nigeria Total 5 16 31 27 0 21 100
Christian 7 21 28 29 0 16 100

Muslim 4 13 34 24 1 25 100

Rwanda Total 6 1 4 82 2 5 100
Christian 6 1 4 82 2 5 100

Senegal Total 1 1 9 84 0 5 100
Muslim 1 1 8 84 0 5 100

South Africa | Total 3 10 14 45 1 27 100
Christian 3 10 14 47 1 25 100

Tanzania Total 5 3 22 53 1 16 100
Christian 5 3 17 60 1 15 100

Muslim 5 5 31 43 2 16 100

Uganda Total 13 10 22 44 0 11 100
Christian 14 9 22 45 0 10 100

Muslim 6 15 21 a2 1 14 100

Zambia Total 6 2 6 78 1 8 100
Christian 6 2 5 79 1 7 100
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q94

a

And do you favor or oppose the following?

making the Bible the official law of the land in our country

* Based on Christians

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 69 29 2 100
Cameroon 52 48 1 100
Chad 45 55 0 100
DR Congo 52 38 10 100
Ethiopia 55 43 2 100
Ghana 70 28 2 100
Guinea Bissau 57 40 3 100
Kenya 57 41 2 100
Liberia 63 35 2 100
M ozambique 63 31 6 100
Nigeria 70 26 3 100
Rwanda 42 56 2 100
South Africa 66 24 10 100
Tanzania 39 59 2 100
Uganda 64 30 6 100
Zambia 7 21 2 100
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q94

b.

And do you favor or oppose the following?

allowing leaders and judges to use their religious beliefs when they decide family and property disputes

* Based on Christians

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 34 61 5 100
Cameroon 36 64 1 100
Chad 48 51 0 100
DR Congo 49 40 11 100
Ethiopia 44 54 2 100
Ghana 42 53 5 100
Guinea Bissau 41 53 6 100
Kenya 33 65 2 100
Liberia 32 67 1 100
M ozambique 49 438 3 100
Nigeria 60 37 3 100
Rwanda 16 81 2 100
South Africa 49 41 11 100
Tanzania 32 66 2 100
Uganda 48 49 3 100
Zambia 42 56 2 100
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Q94

C.

And do you favor or oppose the following?

punishments like whippings and cutting off of hands for crimes like theft and robbery

* Based on Christians

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 17 7 6 100
Cameroon 21 79 1 100
Chad 26 74 0 100
DR Congo 23 68 9 100
Ethiopia 11 89 0 100
Ghana 16 84 1 100
Guinea Bissau 50 45 5 100
Kenya 10 89 1 100
Liberia 27 73 1 100
M ozambique 20 79 1 100
Nigeria 10 87 2 100
Rwanda 3 94 2 100
South Africa 22 73 6 100
Tanzania 26 73 1 100
Uganda 18 80 2 100
Zambia 6 92 2 100
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN

Qo4

d.

And do you favor or oppose the following?

stoning people who commit adultery

* Based on Christians

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Botswana 13 79 8 100
Cameroon 7 93 0 100
Chad 14 86 0 100
DR Congo 16 76 8 100
Ethiopia 14 85 1 100
Ghana 11 88 1 100
Guinea Bissau 50 42 8 100
Kenya 7 93 1 100
Liberia 9 90 1 100
Mozambique 14 84 2 100
Nigeria 8 89 3 100
Rwanda 96 1 100
South Africa 13 82 5 100
Tanzania 19 80 1 100
Uganda 13 85 2 100
Zambia 8 90 2 100
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q95

a

And do you favor or oppose the following?

making sharia, or Islamic law, the official law of the land in our country

* Based on Muslims

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 53 46 1 100
Chad 47 52 1 100
DR Congo 74 17 10 100
Djibouti 82 14 4 100
Ethiopia 65 33 1 100
Ghana 58 40 2 100
Guinea Bissau v 49 4 100
Kenya 64 33 3 100
Liberia 52 41 8 100
Mali 63 31 6 100
M ozambique 65 31 4 100
Nigeria 71 27 2 100
Senegal 55 12 2 100
Tanzania 37 59 4 100
Uganda 66 30 3 100
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q95

b.

And do you favor or oppose the following?

giving Muslim leaders and religious judges the power to decide family and property disputes

* Based on Muslims

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 63 36 2 100
Chad 67 33 1 100
DR Congo 68 23 8 100
Djibouti 69 25 5 100
Ethiopia 69 30 2 100
Ghana 72 28 1 100
Guinea Bissau 50 44 5 100
Kenya 65 34 1 100
Liberia 61 33 6 100
Mali 62 31 6 100
M ozambique 60 36 4 100
Nigeria 71 28 1 100
Senegal 63 35 2 100
Tanzania 64 34 2 100
Uganda 60 37 3 100
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q95

C.

And do you favor or oppose the following?

the death penalty for people who leave the Muslim religion

* Based on Muslims

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 19 79 2 100
Chad 32 67 1 100
DR Congo a4 438 9 100
Djibouti 62 32 6 100
Ethiopia 25 74 2 100
Ghana 28 70 3 100
Guinea Bissau 33 63 4 100
Kenya 32 67 1 100
Liberia 30 65 5 100
Mali 36 55 9 100
M ozambique 27 70 3 100
Nigeria 29 65 6 100
Senegal 35 61 4 100
Tanzania 23 74 3 100
Uganda 26 70 3 100
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q95

d.

And do you favor or oppose the following?

punishments like whippings and cutting off of hands for crimes like theft and robbery

* Based on Muslims

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 49 49 1 100
Chad 42 58 1 100
DR Congo 50 44 7 100
Djibouti 70 24 5 100
Ethiopia 25 73 2 100
Ghana 49 50 1 100
Guinea Bissau 57 37 6 100
Kenya 34 65 1 100
Liberia 43 53 4 100
Mali 62 32 6 100
M ozambique 35 63 3 100
Nigeria 45 54 1 100
Senegal 60 38 2 100
Tanzania 50 49 1 100
Uganda 37 60 2 100
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q95

e

And do you favor or oppose the following?

stoning people who commit adultery

* Based on Muslims

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 36 62 2 100
Chad 33 66 0 100
DR Congo 39 50 12 100
Djibouti 67 26 7 100
Ethiopia 23 75 3 100
Ghana 42 54 4 100
Guinea Bissau 54 39 8 100
Kenya 32 68 1 100
Liberia 28 66 6 100
Mali 58 33 9 100
M ozambique 31 67 2 100
Nigeria 37 60 3 100
Senegal 58 40 2 100
Tanzania 45 54 1 100
Uganda 34 64 2 100
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Now | would like to ask some questions about your background...

RECORD FOR ALL
Q96 RECORD GENDER

Male Female Total

Botswana Total 50 50 100
Christian 49 51 100

Cameroon Total 55 45 100
Christian 51 49 100

Muslim 67 33 100

Chad Total 49 51 100
Christian 46 54 100

Muslim 50 50 100

DR Congo Total 438 52 100
Christian 45 55 100

Muslim 60 40 100

Djibouti Total 50 50 100
Muslim 50 50 100

Ethiopia Total 54 46 100
Christian 53 47 100

Muslim 56 44 100

Ghana Total 51 49 100
Christian 48 52 100

Muslim 60 40 100

Guinea Bissau Total 49 51 100
Christian 51 49 100

Muslim 46 54 100

Kenya Total 53 47 100
Christian 53 47 100

Muslim 56 44 100

Liberia Total 52 48 100
Christian 48 52 100

Muslim 62 38 100

Mali Total 49 51 100
Muslim 48 52 100

| Mozambique | Total 50 50 100
Christian 46 54 100

Muslim 59 41 100

Nigeria Total 50 50 100
Christian 49 51 100

Muslim 50 50 100

Rwanda Total 48 52 100
Christian 47 53 100

Senegal Total 50 50 100
Muslim 48 52 100

South Africa | Total 52 48 100
Christian 48 52 100

Tanzania Total 50 50 100
Christian 49 51 100

Muslim 50 50 100

Uganda Total 50 50 100
Christian 49 51 100

Muslim 51 49 100

Zambia Total 51 49 100
Christian 50 50 100
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ASK ALL
Qo7 How old were you at your last birthday?

18-24 25-34 35-54 55+ DK /Refused Total

Botswana Total 29 30 31 10 1 100
Christian 29 30 30 10 1 100

Cameroon Total 33 30 29 8 0 100
Christian 34 30 28 8 0 100

Muslim 29 30 31 10 0 100

Chad Total 37 29 30 4 0 100
Christian 39 30 29 2 0 100

Muslim 36 30 29 5 0 100

DR Congo Total 33 31 30 6 0 100
Christian 34 32 29 6 0 100

Muslim 27 31 37 5 0 100

Djibouti Total 26 28 33 13 0 100
Muslim 26 28 33 13 0 100

Ethiopia Total 28 28 34 9 0 100
Christian 28 29 35 9 0 100

Muslim 30 27 33 9 0 100

Ghana Total 24 28 31 16 0 100
Christian 26 29 31 14 0 100

Muslim 25 25 32 19 0 100

GuineaBissau Total 31 33 30 6 0 100
Christian 32 33 30 6 0 100

Muslim 31 33 30 5 0 100

Kenya Total 34 34 25 7 0 100
Christian 35 34 25 7 0 100

Muslim 30 39 26 5 0 100

Liberia Total 27 30 32 8 3 100
Christian 34 35 27 4 0 100

Muslim 20 24 38 13 5 100

Mali Total 27 28 32 13 0 100
Muslim 28 27 32 14 0 100

Mozambique | Total 34 28 29 9 0 100
Christian 36 27 28 9 0 100

Muslim 29 32 34 5 0 100

Nigeria Total 29 28 31 10 2 100
Christian 29 28 31 10 1 100

Muslim 29 28 31 10 2 100

Rwanda Total 32 26 31 12 0 100
Christian 32 25 30 12 0 100

Senegal Total 27 27 29 17 0 100
Muslim 26 26 31 18 0 100

South Africa | Total 20 24 39 17 0 100
Christian 20 23 39 17 0 100

Tanzania Total 20 29 39 12 1 100
Christian 23 29 36 11 1 100

Muslim 17 28 42 13 0 100

Uganda Total 29 33 31 6 0 100
Christian 30 33 31 6 0 100

Muslim 25 33 36 7 0 100

Zambia Total 33 35 27 5 0 100
Christian 33 35 27 5 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q98 How many people live in your household including yourself?

1 2 3 4 5 6 or more DK /Ref Total

Botswana Total 6 7 14 16 14 38 4 100
Christian 6 6 14 17 14 38 4 100

Cameroon Total 9 8 11 11 13 49 0 100
Christian 9 8 11 11 13 438 0 100

Muslim 9 9 8 9 11 53 0 100

Chad Total 0 2 4 6 7 82 0 100
Christian 0 3 4 5 8 80 0 100

Muslim 0 1 3 6 6 83 0 100

DR Congo Total 1 2 9 14 12 62 0 100
Christian 1 2 9 14 12 62 0 100

Muslim 1 1 8 12 13 64 0 100

Djibouti Total 0 2 4 8 11 57 18 100
Muslim 0 2 3 8 11 58 18 100

Ethiopia Total 6 7 14 18 19 36 0 100
Christian 7 8 14 19 17 36 0 100

Muslim 4 6 13 18 23 36 0 100

Ghana Total 5 9 16 17 15 37 0 100
Christian 5 9 17 18 15 34 0 100

Muslim 3 8 15 13 14 46 0 100

GuineaBissau Total 0 0 3 7 10 76 3 100
Christian 1 0 4 7 10 73 4 100

Muslim 0 0 2 7 8 81 1 100

Kenya Total 9 9 15 16 18 32 2 100
Christian 8 9 15 16 18 34 2 100

Muslim 14 14 15 19 16 20 2 100

Liberia Total 1 3 8 9 12 65 2 100
Christian 1 4 10 10 13 61 1 100

Muslim 0 1 6 9 11 70 3 100

Mali Total 0 1 3 6 9 78 3 100
Muslim 0 1 3 6 10 77 3 100

Mozambique @ Total 4 8 9 17 12 51 0 100
Christian 4 8 8 16 13 51 0 100

Muslim 5 7 9 19 11 49 0 100

Nigeria Total 1 2 6 14 12 62 2 100
Christian 2 2 7 18 14 55 2 100

Muslim 0 2 6 11 10 69 2 100

Rwanda Total 3 6 14 20 20 36 2 100
Christian 3 6 13 20 20 37 2 100

Senegal Total 0 1 2 4 6 84 3 100
Muslim 0 1 1 4 6 84 3 100

South Africa | Total 5 13 16 18 18 30 0 100
Christian 5 12 16 19 18 30 0 100

Tanzania Total 2 4 10 15 15 54 0 100
Christian 2 4 10 17 14 53 0 100

Muslim 2 4 10 12 17 55 0 100

Uganda Total 4 7 9 16 13 52 0 100
Christian 4 7 9 16 13 50 0 100

Muslim 4 3 7 11 10 64 0 100

Zambia Total 4 7 11 14 15 438 1 100
Christian 3 7 11 14 15 48 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q99  What isthe highest level of education that you have compl eted?*
Some Post-
Completed Secondary/Completed = Secondary

Primary or less Secondary and up DK/Refused/Other Total

Botswana Total 15 46 31 8 100
Christian 14 46 32 8 100

Cameroon Total 27 55 18 0 100
Christian 21 59 20 0 100

Muslim 55 39 6 0 100

Chad Total 37 39 23 0 100
Christian 19 44 37 0 100

Muslim 48 37 15 0 100

DR Congo Total 32 43 20 5 100
Christian 31 44 19 5 100

Muslim 29 38 29 4 100

Djibouti Total 27 29 31 13 100
Muslim 27 29 31 13 100

Ethiopia Total 47 40 13 0 100
Christian 45 41 14 0 100

Muslim 53 38 8 0 100

Ghana Total 56 25 19 0 100
Christian 52 27 21 0 100

Muslim 63 23 14 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 29 50 18 4 100
Christian 23 51 22 4 100

Muslim 38 47 12 3 100

Kenya Total 10 70 19 0 100
Christian 9 71 20 0 100

Muslim 17 64 17 1 100

Liberia Total 45 40 14 1 100
Christian 36 47 17 0 100

Muslim 52 37 11 1 100

Mali Total 56 21 18 5 100
Muslim 58 20 17 5 100

Mozambique | Total 57 39 4 0 100
Christian 56 41 3 0 100

Muslim 61 34 4 1 100

Nigeria Total 30 45 24 1 100
Christian 13 52 35 0 100

Muslim 44 40 15 1 100

Rwanda Total 46 27 24 3 100
Christian 46 26 24 3 100

Senegal Total 53 29 16 2 100
Muslim 57 28 13 2 100

South Africa Total 24 64 11 0 100
Christian 23 65 12 0 100

Tanzania Total 78 21 2 0 100
Christian 75 23 2 0 100

Muslim 80 18 1 0 100

Uganda Total a4 43 13 1 100
Christian 43 43 13 1 100

Muslim 48 42 10 0 100

Zambia Total 11 43 46 1 100
Christian 11 43 46 1 100

* Question wording and response options varied from country to country. Response categories were collapsed into the four categories above. These
categories represent approximations and should be used to make rough comparisons across groups within countries. They can not be used for making
Cross-country comparisons.
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ASK ALL

Q100 Havethere been timesduring the last year when you did not have enough money (INSERT)?

a to buy food your family needed?

Yes No DK /Refused Total

Botswana Total 56 41 2 100
Christian 56 42 2 100

Cameraoon Total 71 29 0 100
Christian 74 26 0 100

Muslim 57 43 0 100

Chad Total 55 45 1 100
Christian 64 35 1 100

Muslim 46 54 1 100

DR Congo Total 66 24 10 100
Christian 68 22 10 100

Muslim 53 36 11 100

Djibouti Total 38 59 3 100
Muslim 38 59 3 100

Ethiopia Total 30 70 0 100
Christian 31 69 0 100

Muslim 27 73 0 100

Ghana Total 45 54 1 100
Christian 44 55 0 100

Muslim 39 57 3 100

GuineaBissau | Total 62 36 3 100
Christian 59 38 3 100

Muslim 66 32 2 100

Kenya Total 68 31 1 100
Christian 68 31 1 100

Muslim 69 30 1 100

Liberia Total 74 25 1 100
Christian 75 24 1 100

Muslim 67 31 2 100

Mali Total 31 66 3 100
Muslim 32 65 3 100

Mozambique Total 54 45 1 100
Christian 54 45 1 100

Muslim 53 47 1 100

Nigeria Total 39 59 2 100
Christian 32 67 1 100

Muslim 45 52 2 100

Rwanda Total 43 52 5 100
Christian 42 52 5 100

Senegal Total 52 48 0 100
Muslim 52 48 0 100

South Africa | Total 53 46 1 100
Christian 52 47 1 100

Tanzania Total 48 51 0 100
Christian 45 54 1 100

Muslim 52 48 0 100

Uganda Total 55 44 1 100
Christian 55 43 1 100

Muslim 52 48 0 100

Zambia Total 66 33 1 100
Christian 66 33 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q100 Havethere been times during the last year when you did not have enough money (INSERT)?
b. to pay for medical and health care your family needed?
Yes No DK /Refused Total
Botswana Total 45 52 3 100
Christian 44 53 3 100
Cameraoon Total 72 28 0 100
Christian 73 27 0 100
Muslim 66 34 0 100
Chad Total 60 39 1 100
Christian 68 31 1 100
Muslim 53 47 1 100
DR Congo Total 67 23 10 100
Christian 68 21 10 100
Muslim 57 33 11 100
Djibouti Total 41 55 4 100
Muslim 42 54 4 100
Ethiopia Total 39 61 0 100
Christian 39 61 0 100
Muslim 37 63 0 100
Ghana Total 46 53 1 100
Christian 46 54 0 100
Muslim 39 58 3 100
Guinea Bissau |Total 68 30 2 100
Christian 68 29 3 100
| Muslim 68 30 2 100
Kenya Total 65 34 1 100
Christian 65 34 1 100
Muslim 65 35 0 100
Liberia Total 69 29 1 100
Christian 72 27 1 100
Muslim 61 37 2 100
Mali Total 40 56 4 100
Muslim 41 55 4 100
Mozambique  Total 60 38 2 100
Christian 62 37 1 100
Muslim 56 42 2 100
Nigeria Total 38 61 2 100
Christian 31 67 1 100
Muslim 43 55 2 100
Rwanda Total 39 57 5 100
Christian 38 57 5 100
Senegal Total 66 34 0 100
Muslim 66 34 0 100
South Africa | Total 51 48 1 100
Christian 51 48 1 100
Tanzania Total 54 45 0 100
Christian 51 49 1 100
Muslim 59 41 0 100
Uganda Total 63 36 1 100
Christian 63 35 1 100
Muslim 57 42 1 100
Zambia Total 55 44 1 100
Christian 55 44 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q100 Havethere been times during the last year when you did not have enough money (INSERT)?
C. to buy clothing your family needed?
Yes No DK /Refused Total
Botswana Total 51 46 3 100
Christian 50 48 3 100
Cameraoon Total 73 27 0 100
Christian 74 25 0 100
Muslim 64 36 0 100
Chad Total 62 37 1 100
Christian 69 30 1 100
Muslim 56 43 1 100
DR Congo Total 67 22 10 100
Christian 68 21 11 100
Muslim 59 29 12 100
Djibouti Total 38 57 5 100
Muslim 39 57 5 100
Ethiopia Total 35 64 0 100
Christian 35 64 0 100
Muslim 35 64 0 100
Ghana Total 45 54 1 100
Christian 45 55 1 100
Muslim 37 60 3 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 71 26 3 100
Christian 71 26 2 100
Muslim 71 25 3 100
Kenya Total 62 37 1 100
Christian 62 38 1 100
Muslim 62 37 0 100
Liberia Total 69 30 1 100
Christian 72 27 1 100
Muslim 61 37 1 100
Mali Total 36 59 5 100
Muslim 38 57 5 100
Mozambique | Total 53 46 1 100
Christian 54 46 1 100
Muslim 51 49 0 100
Nigeria Total 39 59 2 100
Christian 32 67 1 100
Muslim 46 52 2 100
Rwanda Total 39 56 5 100
Christian 39 55 5 100
Senegal Total 55 45 0 100
Muslim 55 45 0 100
South Africa | Total 52 47 1 100
Christian 52 47 1 100
Tanzania Total 52 47 0 100
Christian 49 51 1 100
Muslim 57 43 0 100
Uganda Total 55 44 1 100
Christian 55 44 1 100
Muslim 51 48 1 100
Zambia Total 61 38 1 100
Christian 61 38 1 100
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ASK ALL
Q101 Income*
Don't
1 (Low) 2 3 4 (High) know/Ref Total
Botswana Total 23 17 30 12 18 100
Christian 22 17 30 12 19 100
Cameroon Total 35 25 23 12 6 100
Christian 35 24 23 12 6 100
Muslim 35 28 22 10 5 100
Chad Total 39 31 18 11 1 100
Christian 43 30 15 11 1 100
Muslim 33 33 22 12 1 100
DR Congo Total 24 18 8 13 38 100
Christian 25 19 8 12 36 100
Muslim 17 17 7 14 45 100
Djibouti Total 21 20 20 11 27 100
Muslim 21 21 21 10 28 100
Ethiopia Total 37 31 21 9 2 100
Christian 40 32 18 7 2 100
Muslim 30 28 26 12 3 100
Ghana Total 17 17 13 15 38 100
Christian 16 17 13 17 37 100
Muslim 18 20 16 10 35 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 30 23 17 15 15 100
Christian 31 21 16 16 15 100
Muslim 27 26 18 14 15 100
Kenya Total 17 20 35 14 13 100
Christian 18 20 35 14 13 100
Muslim 11 20 36 18 15 100
Liberia Total 25 27 22 18 9 100
Christian 26 27 22 17 8 100
Muslim 20 24 26 22 8 100
Mali Total 21 24 15 12 28 100
Muslim 21 24 15 12 28 100
Mozambique Total 30 26 21 18 6 100
Christian 30 24 21 18 6 100
Muslim 28 29 20 19 5 100
Nigeria Total 8 45 23 8 16 100
Christian 8 38 25 10 19 100
Muslim 8 50 21 7 14 100
Rwanda Total 30 15 17 13 24 100
Christian 31 15 17 13 25 100
Senegal Total 20 21 16 7 36 100
Muslim 19 21 15 7 38 100
South Africa | Total 24 21 18 19 18 100
Christian 23 22 18 19 17 100
Tanzania Total 29 26 28 14 3 100
Christian 31 24 28 14 3 100
Muslim 25 31 29 14 1 100
Uganda Total 28 26 22 19 5 100
Christian 28 26 22 19 5 100
Muslim 29 29 19 18 5 100
Zambia Total 33 29 15 8 17 100
Christian 33 28 15 8 16 100

* Question wording and response options varied from country to country. Response categories were recoded into rough quartiles. These categories
represent approximations and should be used to make rough comparisons across groups within countries. They can not be used for making cross-
country comparisons.
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ASK ALL

Q102 Which (ethnic/racial/tribal/nationality) group do you belong to? (ADJUSTED FOR EACH COUNTRY)

Botswana

Total Christian
Babirwa 3 3
Baherero 3 3
Bakalaka 10 11
Bakgalagadi 4 4
Bakgatla/ Babgatla/ 10 10
Mokgatla
Bakwena 11 12
Balete 5 5
Bangwaketse 12 13
Bangwato 17 17
Batawana
Batswapong
Other tribe/DK/Refused 15 14
Total 100 100
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Camer oon
Total Christian Muslim
Arabe Choas 2 0 11
Bamiléké 19 21 1
Bamoun 6 1 28
Bassa 6 8 0
Bgagna 2 2 1
Bulu 4 5 0
Eton 3 3 0
Ewondo 9 11 1
Foulbe/Peul 2 0 13
Guiziga 1 1 2
Haoussa 2 0 12
Mafa 2 1 4
Mandara 0 0 3
Mbamois 4 5 3
Mbor oros 1 0 4
M osgoum 0 0 2
Sawa 4 5 1
Tikari 4 4 2
Toupouri 2 3 0
Zime 1 2 0
Other tribe/DK/Refused 25 28 13
Total 100 100 100
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Chad
Total Christian Muslim
Arabe 17 0 31
Gambaye 11 24 0
Gorane 9 0 16
Hadjarai 8 5 10
Kanem-Bornou 12 0 21
M ayo-K ebbi 14 23 4
Ouaddai 6 0 11
Sara 14 31
Tandjile 8 14
Other tribe/DK/Ref 3 0 4
Total 100 100 100
DR Congo
Total Christian Muslim
Bantu/K ongo 7 7 5
Bantu/L uba 19 18 24
Bantu/Mongo 9 9 9
Bantu/Other 41 41 41
Bantu/Shi 5 5
Chamite 2 3
Soudanais/Boa 3 4 1
Soudanais/Ngbaka/M abo 4 4 1
Other tribe/DK/Ref 9 9 11
Total 100 100 100
Djibouti
Total Muslim
Afar 23 23
Arab 7 7
Somali 67 68
Other tribe/DK/Ref 3 2
Total 100 100
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Ethiopia

Total Christian Muslim
Afar 4 0 12
Amhara 33 41 16
Gamo 2 4 0
Gurage 3 7
Oromigna 33 30 40
Sumale 5 0 15
Tigrinya 11
Walayla 4
Other tribe/DK/Ref
Total 100 100 100

Ghana

Total Christian Muslim
Akan 54 63 9
Dagaba 3 6
Dagomba 3 0 24
Ewe 13 13 1
Frafra 2 3 2
Ga 6 7 2
Gonja 1 0 7
Grushie 1 1 3
Hausa 3 0 24
Mamprusi 1 0 8
Nzema 2 2
Other tribe/DK/Ref 10 10 14
Total 100 100 100
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Guinea Bissau
Total Christian Muslim

Balanta 21 33 1
Bassari 2 3 0
Biafadas 3 0 8
Fula 11 0 30
Mandinka 19 1 48
Mankanya 9 14 1
M anyaco/M augaca/ 7 11 0
M aujaca/M andjako

Papier/Pepel 12 19 0
Other tribe/DK/Ref 17 20 11
Total 100 100 100
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Kenya
Total Christian Muslim
Borana 1 0 4
Digo 0 0 2
Duruma 1 1 2
Embu 2 2 1
Kalenjin 15 17 1
Kamba 14 16 4
Kikuyu 19 20 4
Kisii 0
Luhya 9 9 7
Luo 13 14 5
M aasai 3 4 0
Meru 4 4 2
Mijikenda/Giriama 2 2 4
Nubian 0 0 3
Orma 0 0 3
Somali 4 0 34
Swahili 1 0 13
Other tribe/DK/Refused 6 5 11
Total 100 100 100
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Liberia
Total Christian Muslim

Bassa 14 18 2
Fullah 1 0 4
Gbandi 2 4
Gieo 8 10 3
Gola 4 2 4
Grebo 5 1
Kiss 3 3 1
Kpellelu 18 ' 19 12
Krahn 5 6 0
Kru 9 13

Loma 8 8 5
Mandingo 8 0 36
Mano 3 3

Mende 4 3 9
Vai 4 2 12
Other tribe/DK/Ref 5 5 5
Total 100 100 100
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Mali

Total Muslim
Bambara 32 32
Bobo
Bwo 2 0
Dogon 5 5
Fula Macina 10 11
Maare
Malinke 8 8
Pecifile/peciple
Sininke 7 8
Sonr hai/Sanghai 10 11
Other tribe/DK/Ref 18 18
Total 100 100
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M ozambique
Total Christian Muslim

Bitonga 3 4 0

Changana 13 16 9

Chewa-Sena 1 2

Chuabo 4 7

Lomwe 17

Makua 25 24 27

Ndau 3 3 3

Nyanja 1

Nyungue 1

Portuguese 23 23 20

Ronga 2 1 3

Tacuane 1 1 2

Xitsua

Other tribe/DK/Refused 7

Total 100 100 100

Nigeria
Total Christian Muslim

EBIRA 1 1 2
EDO 4 6 3
EFIK 1 3 0
FULANI 2 0 3
HAUSA 30 2 54
IBIBIO 2 4 0
IGBO 19 39 0
IKWERE 2 0
NUPE 2 3
OGONI 1 0
TIV 2 4 1
YORUBA 24 23 25
Other tribe/DK/Ref 11 14 9
Total 100 100 100

NOT ASKED IN RWANDA.
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Senegal
Total Muslim
Bedik 1 0
Diola 8 4
Mandigo 3 3
M anjack/M andiaks 1 0
Mankagne 1 0
Peul/Fulani 7 8
Serer 15 14
Toucouleur 18 19
Wolof 32 36
Other tribe/DK/Refused 14 15
Total 100 100
South Africa
Total Christian

Asian 2 1

Coloured 9 9

Rural Black 42 43

Urban Black 35 35

White 12 12

Total 100 100
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Tanzania

Total Christian Muslim
Mbena 3 4 1

M chagga
Mdigo

Mfipa
Mgogo
Mhaya
Mhehe
Mjita

Mkaguru
MKkurya
Mluguru
Mmakonde

Mndendeule

M ngoni

Mnyakyusa

M nyamwezi

Mnyaturu
Mnyiramba

Mpare

M sambaa
Mshirazi

M sukuma 13
Muha
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Mzigua
Other tribe/DK/Refused 20 20
Total 100 100
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Uganda
Total Christian Muslim
Ateso 4 4 3
Lugbara 4 3 7
Luo 17 18 10
Madi 2 2 1
Muganda 20 19 27
Mugisu 8 8 7
Mukiga 4 2
Munyankole 13 13 12
Munyole 1 1
Munyoro 7
Musamya 3 3
Musoga 10 9 15
Mutoro 5 4
Other tribe/DK/Ref 4 4
Total 100 100 100
Zambia
Total Christian

Bemba 28 28

Chewa 3 2

Kaonde 6 6

Lala 3 3

Lamba 2 2

Loz 9 9

Luyale 2 2

Nsenga/Ngoni 20 20

Tonga 11 11

Tumbuka 5 5

Other tribe/DK/Ref 11 11

Total 100 100
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ASK ALL
Q103  And does your ethnic or tribal group traceitsoriginsto Israel or Palestine, or not?

Yes No DK /Refused Total

Botswana Total 11 66 24 100
Christian 10 67 23 100

Cameroon Total 11 55 34 100
Christian 11 55 34 100

Muslim 12 55 33 100

Chad Total 11 85 4 100
Christian 10 88 2 100

Muslim 12 82 6 100

DR Congo Total 7 47 46 100
Christian 7 47 46 100

Muslim 11 39 50 100

Djibouti Total 15 67 18 100
Muslim 14 68 18 100

Ethiopia Total 5 83 12 100
Christian 5 82 13 100

Muslim 4 85 11 100

Ghana Total 7 60 32 100
Christian 9 58 34 100

Muslim 3 69 29 100

Guinea Bissau Total 7 80 13 100
Christian 4 84 13 100

| Muslim 13 72 15 100
Kenya Total 20 47 33 100
Christian 20 46 34 100

Muslim 17 55 28 100

Liberia Total 7 51 42 100
Christian 6 55 39 100

Muslim 12 49 39 100

Mali Total 2 75 24 100
| Muslim 2 73 25 100
Mozambique @ Total 0 59 41 100
Christian 0 60 40 100

Muslim 0 43 57 100

Nigeria Total 18 58 24 100
Christian 26 56 18 100

Muslim 10 60 30 100

Rwanda Total 26 27 48 100
| Christian 26 26 47 100
Senegal Total 1 88 11 100
Muslim 1 88 11 100

South Africa | Total 7 75 18 100
Christian 7 76 17 100

Tanzania Total 2 85 14 100
Christian 2 84 14 100

Muslim 1 87 12 100

Uganda Total 10 49 41 100
Christian 9 50 40 100

Muslim 16 40 45 100

Zambia Total 6 81 13 100
Christian 5 81 13 100
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q103a Do you identify with the Tablighi movement, or not?

* Based on Muslims

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 5 73 22 100
Chad 16 82 2 100
DR Congo 15 49 36 100
Djibouti 21 52 26 100
Ethiopia 9 77 14 100
Ghana 11 72 16 100
Guinea Bissau 7 80 13 100
Kenya 19 64 16 100
Liberia 10 60 30 100
Mali 3 74 23 100
Mozambique 16 50 34 100
Nigeria 14 72 14 100
Senegal 0 85 15 100
Tanzania 75 18 100
Uganda 17 49 34 100
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ASK IFMUSLIM
Q103b And do you identify with the Salafiyya movement, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused Total*

Cameroon 9 68 23 100
Chad 18 80 2 100
DR Congo 12 51 36 100
Djibouti 10 61 29 100
Ethiopia 5 82 13 100
Ghana 10 70 20 100
Guinea Bissau 9 78 13 100
Kenya 16 66 18 100
Liberia 20 51 29 100
Mali 8 72 20 100
M ozambique 8 50 42 100
Nigeria 11 75 13 100
Senegal 0 84 16 100
Tanzania 2 78 19 100
Uganda 8 50 41 100
* Based on Muslims
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ASK IF MUSLIM

Q103c And do you identify with the Wahhabi movement, or not?

* Based on Muslims

Yes No DK/Refused Total*
Cameroon 11 68 21 100
Chad 15 83 2 100
DR Congo 8 55 37 100
Djibouti 10 62 28 100
Ethiopia 8 80 12 100
Ghana 77 14 100
Guinea Bissau 10 76 14 100
Kenya 9 71 20 100
Liberia 14 57 29 100
Mali 10 72 18 100
Mozambique 14 47 39 100
Nigeria 14 74 12 100
Senegal 1 87 12 100
Tanzania 2 81 17 100
Uganda 14 47 39 100
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ASK IF MALE AND MARRIED (Q96=1 AND Q79=1)
Q104  And do you currently have more than one wife?

Yes No DK/Ref Total* N
Cameroon Total 19 78 3 100 311
Christian 14 82 4 100 198
Chad Total 43 55 2 100 530
Christian 48 51 1 100 180
Muslim 38 60 2 100 308
DR Congo Total 19 58 23 100 370
Christian 13 63 23 100 287
Djibouti Total 30 57 13 100 484
Muslim 30 58 12 100 467
Ethiopia Total 11 80 9 100 347
Christian 4 84 12 100 227
Ghana Total 16 81 3 100 345
Christian 13 84 3 100 239
Guinea Bissau Total 30 56 14 100 236
Christian 29 51 19 100 139
Kenya Total 11 82 7 100 398
Christian 11 82 7 100 311
Liberia Total 36 63 1 100 364
Christian 22 78 0 100 163
Mali Total 22 74 5 100 366
Muslim 24 72 5 100 323
Mozambique Total 33 65 2 100 419
Christian 28 70 2 100 233
Nigeria Total 29 67 4 100 407
Christian 14 79 7 100 163
Muslim 40 57 3 100 233
Rwanda Total 16 64 20 100 264
Christian 15 66 20 100 244
Senegal Total 29 65 7 100 343
Muslim 30 63 7 100 325
South Africa Total 7 89 4 100 278
Christian 7 88 5 100 227
Tanzania Total 22 78 0 100 563
Christian 16 84 0 100 305
Muslim 27 73 0 100 228
Uganda Total 34 64 2 100 295
Christian 31 67 2 100 184
Zambia Total 17 83 0 100 247
Christian 17 83 0 100 240
* Based on married men
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ASK IFHAS CHILDREN
Q104a How many children do you have?

Morethan
None 1to2 3to5 6t09 10 DK/Refused Total*

Botswana Total 46 29 17 5 1 2 100
Christian 47 28 17 5 1 2 100
Cameroon Total 38 26 23 11 3 0 100
Christian 38 27 24 10 2 0 100
Muslim 37 22 21 13 6 0 100
Chad Total 38 23 30 7 1 1 100
Christian 43 23 29 4 0 0 100
Muslim 35 23 31 9 1 1 100
DR Congo Total 37 15 25 12 3 9 100
Christian 37 15 26 11 2 9 100
Muslims 35 19 19 12 6 10 100
Djibouti Total 32 17 17 7 1 26 100
Muslim 32 16 17 7 1 26 100
Ethiopia Total 47 24 20 3 0 5 100
Christian 49 23 20 2 0 6 100
Muslim 42 28 21 5 0 4 100
Ghana Total 39 34 24 3 0 0 100
Christian 41 34 22 2 1 0 100
Muslim 37 35 22 4 1 0 100
Guinea Bissau | Total 35 20 17 8 0 21 100
Christian 37 19 17 5 0 22 100
Muslim 31 21 16 12 0 19 100
 Kenya Total 40 25 21 5 0 9 100
Christian 40 25 21 5 0 8 100
Muslim 41 29 17 3 1 10 100
Liberia Total 31 31 25 11 2 0 100
Christian 37 33 21 8 1 0 100
Muslim 24 30 29 14 3 0 100
Mali Total 30 39 20 3 1 7 100
Muslim 30 39 20 3 1 7 100
Mozambique | Total 45 24 23 6 1 1 100
Christian 48 24 19 6 1 1 100
Muslim 37 23 29 8 2 1 100
Nigeria Total 38 15 24 13 3 7 100
Christian 45 16 22 8 1 8 100
Muslim 32 14 26 16 5 7 100
Rwanda Total 40 21 19 3 0 17 100
Christian 40 22 19 2 0 17 100
Senegal Total 40 23 21 10 3 3 100
Muslim 37 23 22 10 4 4 100
South Africa | Total 26 14 24 4 0 1 100
Christian 26 45 24 4 0 1 100
Tanzania Total 18 28 33 18 4 0 100
Christian 19 28 34 16 3 0 100
Muslim 16 27 32 20 4 0 100
Uganda Total 28 27 30 13 2 1 100
Christian 29 27 29 12 2 1 100
Muslim 22 22 31 18 5 1 100
Zambia Total 42 23 21 5 0 8 100
Christian 42 24 22 5 0 7 100

* Based on total.
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ASK ALL

Q105 Do you use acomputer at your workplace, at school, at home, or anywhere else on at least an occasional basis?

Yes No DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 42 56 2 100
Christian 44 55 2 100

Cameraoon Total 32 68 0 100
Christian 34 66 0 100

Muslim 19 81 0 100

Chad Total 10 89 0 100
Christian 16 84 0 100

Muslim 7 93 0 100

DR Congo Total 12 83 6 100
Christian 11 83 6 100

Muslim 17 77 5 100

Djibouti Total 54 42 4 100
Muslim 54 42 4 100

Ethiopia Total 15 85 0 100
Christian 16 84 0 100

Muslim 11 89 0 100

Ghana Total 18 81 1 100
Christian 19 80 1 100

Muslim 16 83 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 22 75 3 100
Christian 26 71 2 100

Muslim 16 82 3 100

Kenya Total 22 78 0 100
Christian 22 78 0 100

| Muslim 22 77 0 100
Liberia Total 15 84 1 100
Christian 17 82 1 100

Muslim 18 81 1 100

Mali Total 13 87 1 100
Muslim 12 88 1 100

Mozambique | Total 15 85 0 100
Christian 15 85 0 100

Muslim 17 83 0 100

Nigeria Total 17 81 1 100
Christian 23 76 1 100

Muslim 12 86 1 100

Rwanda Total 29 70 0 100
Christian 30 70 0 100

Senegal Total 27 73 0 100
Muslim 23 77 0 100

South Africa Total 20 80 0 100
Christian 20 80 0 100

Tanzania Total 7 90 3 100
Christian 7 90 3 100

Muslim 6 93 1 100

Uganda Total 14 86 0 100
Christian 14 86 0 100

Muslim 13 87 0 100

Zambia Total 23 7 0 100
Christian 23 77 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q106 Do you usethe Internet, at least occasionally?

Yes No DK/Ref Total

Botswana Total 36 62 1 100
Christian 38 61 1 100

Cameroon Total 23 77 0 100
Christian 25 75 0 100

Muslim 14 86 0 100

Chad Total 10 90 0 100
Christian 16 83 0 100

Muslim 6 94 0 100

DR Congo Total 12 82 5 100
Christian 11 83 5 100

Muslim 19 76 5 100

Djibouti Total 59 39 1 100
Muslim 59 40 1 100

Ethiopia Total 7 93 0 100
Christian 8 92 0 100

Muslim 4 96 0 100

Ghana Total 18 82 1 100
Christian 19 80 1 100

Muslim 16 83 0 100

GuineaBissau | Total 23 74 3 100
Christian 27 70 3 100

Muslim 16 81 3 100

Kenya Total 21 78 0 100
Christian 21 79 0 100

Muslim 23 77 0 100

Liberia Total 17 82 1 100
Christian 19 80 1 100

Muslim 18 81 1 100

Mali Total 13 87 1 100
Muslim 11 88 1 100

Mozambique | Total 12 88 0 100
Christian 12 88 0 100

Muslim 11 89 0 100

Nigeria Total 20 79 1 100
Christian 29 70 0 100

Muslim 13 86 1 100

Rwanda Total 30 70 0 100
Christian 30 69 0 100

Senegal Total 26 74 0 100
Muslim 22 78 0 100

South Africa | Total 16 84 0 100
Christian 15 84 0 100

Tanzania Total 6 88 6 100
Christian 7 89 5 100

Muslim 5 89 6 100

Uganda Total 11 89 0 100
Christian 11 89 0 100

Muslim 10 90 0 100

Zambia Total 19 81 0 100
Christian 19 81 0 100
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ASK ALL

Q107 Do you send or receive email, at least occasionally?

Yes No DK/Refused Total

Botswana Total 34 65 1 100
Christian 35 64 1 100

Cameroon Total 20 80 0 100
Christian 22 78 0 100

Muslim 14 86 0 100

Chad Total 10 90 0 100
Christian 17 83 0 100

Muslim 6 94 0 100

DR Congo Total 12 83 6 100
Christian 11 84 6 100

Muslim 19 76 5 100

Djibouti Total 57 41 2 100
Muslim 56 42 2 100

Ethiopia Total 7 93 0 100
Christian 8 92 0 100

Muslim 4 96 0 100

Ghana Total 16 83 0 100
Christian 18 82 0 100

Muslim 14 86 0 100

GuineaBissau @ Total 22 74 3 100
Christian 26 70 4 100

Muslim 16 81 3 100

Kenya Total 23 77 0 100
Christian 22 78 0 100

Muslim 25 75 1 100

Liberia Total 17 82 1 100
Christian 19 80 1 100

Muslim 18 81 1 100

Mali Total 13 86 1 100
Muslim 12 88 1 100

Mozambique | Total 12 88 0 100
Christian 12 88 0 100

Muslim 15 85 0 100

Nigeria Total 20 79 1 100
Christian 29 71 0 100

Muslim 13 86 2 100

Rwanda Total 30 70 0 100
Christian 30 70 0 100

Senegal Total 24 75 1 100
Muslim 20 79 1 100

South Africa | Total 15 85 0 100
Christian 15 85 0 100

Tanzania Total 5 88 7 100
Christian 6 88 6 100

Muslim 4 90 6 100

Uganda Total 11 89 0 100
Christian 11 89 0 100

Muslim 11 89 0 100

Zambia Total 17 82 0 100
Christian 17 83 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q108 Doyou (INSERT)?
a own a computer
Yes No DK/Ref Total
Botswana Total 21 77 2 100
Christian 22 76 2 100
Cameraoon Total 8 92 0 100
Christian 9 91 0 100
Muslim 6 94 0 100
Chad Total 3 97 0 100
Christian 4 95 0 100
Muslim 2 98 0 100
DR Congo Total 4 91 6 100
Christian 3 92 5 100
Muslim 7 87 6 100
Djibouti Total 48 51 0 100
Muslim 48 52 0 100
Ethiopia Total 2 98 0 100
Christian 2 98 0 100
Muslim 2 98 0 100
Ghana Total 10 89 0 100
Christian 11 88 0 100
Muslim 8 92 0 100
GuineaBissau | Total 11 88 1 100
Christian 12 87 1 100
Muslim 10 90 0 100
Kenya Total 4 96 0 100
Christian 4 96 0 100
| Muslim 5 95 0 100
Liberia Total 4 95 1 100
Christian 4 95 1 100
Muslim 5 95 0 100
Mali Total 4 96 0 100
Muslim 4 96 0 100
Mozambique | Total 9 91 0 100
Christian 9 91 0 100
Muslim 10 90 0 100
Nigeria Total 5 95 0 100
Christian 7 93 0 100
Muslim 3 96 1 100
Rwanda Total 6 o] 0 100
Christian 6 94 0 100
Senegal Total 10 90 0 100
Muslim 9 91 0 100
South Africa | Total 15 85 0 100
Christian 14 86 0 100
Tanzania Total 2 98 0 100
Christian 2 98 0 100
Muslim 2 98 0 100
Uganda Total 5 95 0 100
Christian 5 95 0 100
Muslim 3 97 0 100
Zambia Total 5 95 0 100
Christian 5 95 0 100
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ASK ALL
Q108 Doyou (INSERT)?
b. own acell phone
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Botswana Total 81 17 2 100
Christian 82 16 2 100
Cameroon Total 55 45 0 100
Christian 58 42 0 100
Muslim 41 59 0 100
Chad Total 32 68 0 100
Christian 35 64 0 100
Muslim 33 67 0 100
DR Congo Total 42 52 6 100
Christian 40 54 6 100
Muslim 57 37 6 100
Djibouti Total 67 33 0 100
Muslim 66 33 0 100
Ethiopia Total 17 83 0 100
Christian 18 82 0 100
Muslim 14 86 0 100
Ghana Total 63 35 2 100
Christian 65 33 2 100
Muslim 54 46 0 100
Guinea Bissau Total 76 23 1 100
Christian 79 21 1 100
Muslim 74 26 0 100
Kenya Total 56 44 1 100
Christian 55 44 1 100
Muslim 60 39 1 100
Liberia Total 45 55 1 100
Christian 47 53 1 100
Muslim 52 48 0 100
Mali Total 33 67 0 100
Muslim 32 68 0 100
Mozambique | Total 46 54 0 100
Christian 47 53 0 100
Muslim 45 55 0 100
Nigeria Total 56 44 0 100
Christian 68 32 0 100
Muslim 45 55 1 100
Rwanda Total 35 65 0 100
Christian 34 66 0 100
Senegal Total 72 28 0 100
Muslim 72 28 0 100
South Africa | Total 66 34 0 100
Christian 67 33 0 100
Tanzania Total 50 50 0 100
Christian 50 50 0 100
Muslim 51 49 0 100
Uganda Total 57 42 1 100
Christian 56 43 1 100
Muslim 67 33 1 100
Zambia Total 49 51 0 100
Christian 49 51 0 100
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